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Earth in A Day

j;  But He Took 5,
{{ Not Believing in
| Short Work-Week

§ jard earth.

*¥ could have dane R In one
- dar. confideg Fathor Divine,
%as hag asstrmed the role of
Gt In Harlem, "but £ mado it
lv six days so thal my obildren
wonld alsa work slx fays, I
planned it that way.”

by one of the cult lesder's dit-
illuiened”  angels
Thamas - Brown, ;
ﬂm Yerinda, I8 Interested  nown

g e o

- mnmbuted iR Dtvinu: 'heavmmr
\‘mﬂeyl ~

- INOW, ABOUT MONEY—

The little Nogro Messah mixed
his gecount . of cosmiz creation
Wik frequent hints thal monsy,
: dmmttcd In the "lressury™ by his!
fofiowers would ‘maks Shem  slf
: hml.zty. weﬂthy and proaper—
o
oy wm be Miat war as X am

(Cinch for Divirie
To Have Created;

In xix days, according o Serip-| !
D jhurel sources, God cresind heaven] |

Thiz latter-day revelsiion was
guszed’ today in Suprems Courd)

who with ‘his

ouiy i recovering $4.50% allegediy]

§ JPUTE € WEIGET.

Pl vas served in abudeno s
In the ok week, Beown sail, m:
ot om 5% younds.

“The  Father weighed &M
guesiy suery d4y* Brown feid
Suprene Conrt Justire Dinewm,
who i tearing the sult to theaw |
Drivime’s woridly kthDm ime |
recsdormiftip, :

“Br med to say, "7} my Al
dren liraen to me ihey will gt
1t Tarse thuat soﬂt haves'3
gt my wirif)

1% wa im0 one of THvine® s -
mmmw what he  sould ey
! foroung sie xorld s few se~-m.‘p:

—in e spirie-while BTN
angels atuiged in group rwd:m
Srom Sie Srst ang sevond kooks
iof the mmaiers of fhe Far Eae”
*Hye xst went into shother
,mum-.” the witness  declarsd,

“ang Yen he'd coms bick tn

" and sxr i had ‘bevn to the exda

. of thr world” -

[ It wirked wonders, ,t.hm.m
Tistenine o him one night, M
‘Browrn wszlaimed. “The Kinpdows
hasicontde * and Ir.lz»tn-a sWOOL of
'(.he',imm ) .

m ST oam somplele,' snd
{ah'-m w# Noor, tee.” the &
CeoRsg mm:l tald the cowst

P

: wbk eviry bone, sinesr, stom,
o joviat, cveln 'a9d  fixses”  ths |
¥riner cxpalla'.vd i m :alt,
1, Bravm thstlfled, - RIS,
. *% rule the cbsmic. famu. and:
3 | Tare barrels of moner. ARl ppy )
Tebfldecn . have Al {her - need.
They ,pnt ,Qhexir mangey ooy
[ bank,” Brown quoted mum
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Federal Bureou of Inuestigation
¥nited States Department of Susticr

wew York, H. 1.

ST RAL | October 13, 1939
VI :
.i'::i.rect.c:x'
Federal Bures: of Invesilyg a.t‘tcn
| - #sshinglon, D. L .
/ | ' B mnj‘_igji: Idertification Hvidon
/ » =
. 'éLACK ACE,
T FAP:?N""XEVINE VICTLY;
/ : - ELTORTION,

Bnreau J:il,e Gu512
Dear Sirs

Ruference is nade to the laboratory xeport dated o
Rugust 4, 1939, #29592 and #29595, in which it is mentioned }}~
- that & report of the ﬁngerprint exarination of the documents !
Ceuld be submitved to the Now York Office 2t a Later date, %‘i ,9
- Mo report on ihe ﬁngerprinb e:xmination has ‘been received by WV /“'
- the New York Gffice, and the laboratory is reques ted to advise S
- whether any latent ﬁ.ngerprints nere developnsd an. thﬁ 8pecimm
. mhmt.ted to t..se ?Laborat.oryq ‘

*.’ery tmly Wxn‘a,'




mex,:-m l
THIg CABE onm mAﬂiD AT

W YORK. GITY

QM'Y MAW AT

KER TORE CITY |

{ R . o
). DATE WHEN MADE i nmuo rop

8/'30 / ﬂ ‘;H MADE /8/39

PRI

gy

S'hreatenihg mmar pdatmarked m.y 13, 1939,
7:30 some, Colle ;Sbatxan Fost Offica;
qu Ym« Gity, < -*'mz:sc mvm

~;pnid apyara




s . o

"Divinn lmcw a late [ 188 :fm
_and want to kill yow.and poirvg
'to have .you k111 if you.dont. do .
&g i say « God wont help you .
any. I mntamo,ooo ‘satday
&t 1l 8 m. md'IdonotliSw
Police are the lew,

.-Bring 1t in 5 and 3&0 B:.lw

'Ba in a ear rord VB tnp down

fvil} it my. mly word: are. ﬁ:aath
de as. yma w:wt




yea*s tha vict..:n rpceimd ‘nrmaroud lebbers 'ém @r‘wmm
are threstening L tons, probably due te FATHER DIVINESS -

. poliey of buying 3p valuable niwes of real eqmm, 'wmuws
An w““ite canrmmluas. , e

T m}m ‘was mivisad of tha GOOﬁﬁr&ﬁIJk o&‘ the'f
Mw Yer Fielci Jiﬁmm insthis matter end was furnished with
sgversl callcpbaw snvelopes and given 4 j:veciﬁc g .mc.tirma
az’ to the handling oi‘-any i’ur‘mw bhmatmﬂng lettvam sh

rsme..be mce.ivm., = Rl " S

. %3? baletym date& July 18 «3.939, t -3 ‘:.*:.rem. rz-...
uotecl, lettar, ‘~ S

' Aar dmmm'mv eﬂi&ﬁ."z&t o and tm,fit. ba
mgmsed faula’amﬁ fingerprints, ‘wlthéugh 1t i beon Bueor-
' _tari .had Tmen', indiscriminatelv »_n&nﬁm bafom‘

; By ,etter'd\atedy ,ug\mt..& 1939, ' ‘
fol:{m":mg laboratory: r‘eparb f:amemmg'me abo




: Q:ﬁz_l,;‘

' F&T 2;‘ 2 "IVINE, ﬂm Meg“a ﬁpiritml 1@3&3&, W
intewiefwed at his headquarters and residence al 1e87 Mscn
L m“'uw, Haw York G..y by Special Agent Hythrighi and the.
L writer, Moicdvised that he had absolutaly no fdea a8 G Lhw.
U identity of the author: of thiv latters He eppested to take.

' bhis Lettor as & matter of ceurw, 8t d?ml}&' that for tmpw*
‘geversi years all sorts of crank lettsrs have been reces ved
by rim due to the widespread publieity gecorded himself and .
" his followeres: He stated that he had. m& sy datter appare. o
ently after it had huny around his office for a few daye a.w.i S
| that, ris white secrabary, Mr. JORY LAMB, had reported tads .
matter Lo Sorgeent LODIS Jo HIRGER of ﬁm 28th ‘Precihet,
“Waw Tork City Police Department “who had' referred Mr. LA .
to the offices of the Kew York Field DEviwion,  PATHHR. »&mﬁ
cou}.d offar no ammm e in the inveatkgntim of, this :

' du ua'i 'advi.sad‘ c:f'the carmet mathod of '} Famd S&ing
all I’umre notes of this natureiand «tnw.:l thub he waﬁé'abi.dxa
b,,r tmae instrucbitma. ' ’ ‘ '

B ’ﬁculty,ww encqunta; , :
yhjl‘Mc.L dnscrlptim DLVINE'ng,h inbaxrogmtim
due‘,w t.hs iact that ha gat Liug to be Mod" and ¥h
.dabe od‘.birth“stat.eé mt he did po¥
110, 1% tiﬂms that He W of.
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‘Wpcane Mhréstendng letter con aﬁ** ing r.w
. demiand for snythifg of value adires "
PATHIR DIVINE, Herlem, New York,
‘postaarked Boston,  Masss; 7100 p.
Vduly 14, 1939, recelved by vigtin

tanee of. 15&@&: is to the eff




::all paiu Lo the New sz‘k iald Office by ¥r. JO‘W w@

1837 Wadison Avenue, Low York £ity, who i Persmal. S&armmry
to FATHR UIVINE, the Negro spiritual leader.  ir. LAMD turned
Cgwor an obreans. letber postmarked July 14, 19392, abt 100 ya.m, o
at Boston, Hass., which was addressed to PATHER LIVINE, .
- Harlem, New York, N.Y. Thia letter, which was wrlt, i:en 1:;

cpen and ink, did not acmtas.n a dmand for anytang of vm

‘but threatensd. to kdll FATHER BIVINE should he make an A ATy
ance in Massachusetts or thode lslands The contonts of this
lettar are not ‘being ss«et oﬂt hcre due ta tne Qbacme e tama
of t.he- samoe’. o S -

Mr. TAMB atatmd that he has dﬁacuased this mth
wit,h P‘ATRI:h UIVINE and that neither he ner.the victim had’ any _
- ¥remledge as to who the ‘possitle zathor mi(;hi. be, stating Lot RN
‘bheﬁ' had recalved & largs rumber of crank letters. mmagithe L
pas? semral )’6&8‘3 d\xe to FATH."' ﬁ f)IVIWE’ ti.%t&as- : :

‘ m'; wmi ax.dtad thak um abwe .sbter had hﬁen
: .' g .*mﬁecmminatgly handled before being turned over to this -
| Coffices He was Pumished with several cellophang pnva&opaa :

“end instructed in the proper méthod of bBandling any' fature,

" Lhreatening lot%ers should the same be recaiveds The chscene
<" Yettar in tils case wan forwarded to the Bureau by letter ,datgd
L guly 27, 1939, with the”requést that the smme be glven the
‘i-‘regular ‘documentary axamingtiod snd that 1t be prcoasagz! Joxr
posaibla 1atqnt"‘fingerprinba, al»hmghq.u had ‘aear ss*‘_‘“a‘..;nad
‘that’ the latber had bean indi.mrlmﬂmt :
-recgnved by; e L’ew ‘

’é.hat t he spedmn had been examined bfu‘a no latmt‘imm‘
“had; been “dﬁwa.opad. .




-:m.mxvmw "10"* ,%.:w.hm, wighs k.238 grmu, MB anc o
opacity of 0.888 md bears no watemmark, The smatance

- pumber of tads paper is 20.  The mesgage on this papar
is writuan An *cﬁipt with blus-b}.w. inkov" o

S S Y o] BIVINE was mwrﬁmd at h,i.a h»ﬂ&dcmartam
and reameme b 138’7 Madison Avenus by Special Agont Birthri,;,h*-
‘and the mter znd Bz advised that he hes ro idea as to who the
posaible sul hor of tide lottor might be,  Ho stated that ha hes -
‘rsceived mimerous Jetters of this nature over the pagh: few years
d.m to mu activ&mes:m hmer of his‘xagro apiritual ‘e_u.'lt and

tia amtnd 'bh&t ‘;t" h& m.a
\ax‘)ii ba stnﬂed t,hat. e

' jﬂ"did not’ knox w!ﬁan or,,muré he v;aa,
¥ \L‘W"fz 'ﬁuaads hia:".t:ol’lmérq 19 bellew
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Mm% o3 o mmssl mw ‘*%m le , xfémw ?:,..!ez
‘ oh g{w &:&3’ 1.3, 1%@‘ ?336 » uv .! ‘
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" éai’msa& fiurc aun of Ingestiaation
.\ ~ Mnited $tatrs Drpartorent of Suskice
SRR ILSENT: New Yerk, X.t.
?}ﬁ(gﬁ Dm524 /
7 Jaly 28, 1939
!*~iﬁ§ Mrector
A7 Y rederel Bureau of Investigation
'la"" ’ﬁﬁﬂ !’ﬁﬂgiﬁn, ‘Do Co /",
Mwnf)i/n Tectinieal Iaborstory
¥ g S ;iauux ACE
; : TPAT HER DWINE -~ Victim
j‘ - EXTOURT X
Dear Gir:
In connection with the hbove~ent*fleci case, there are
enclosed herewith a letter and envelope postmarked at 7.30 a.m.,
July 13, 1939 st College Station, New York City, sddressed to "hev.
Father Divine, Hyde Purk, New York City! The letter zmd enw:lope
are written in pencil. The letter reeds as foliows:
"vine I know & late on you
and want to kill you and poing 3 — '
. to have you kill if you dont do i 7?”, T 1/
- c a3 i sey God wont help you R Lemsesperden s ‘
' any, I wante $10,000 satday -, PERERAL BURsAL OF “&nn R
at 11 g =, amd I do wh ik ,_-;_;_-5_% o0
Police &re the law. { 'JM =
Bring it in 5 and 810 Bills 3y venl
- -Be in a car ford VB top downm 4
W, 140 8t 7-ave in front of the 15
Dertdst with the clock in the e
- o windor. oné of my men - .
R R will it my only word sre Deal h.
i - . does you mt B
7%;* e ,nm Black fce

o Tber Bzwm.: ia mguaatsd m ai ¢ the #relmed letter .
the regular document axmaination and to process the same for latert -
fingerprints, although it has been sscortained that the letter has
E;w indiacr:tmimtaly nmdled bcrom -belns recaived ; :,j‘t.ho Hew Yorlc;,

ﬁce. EAR 3 i L :
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T FEDERAL BUREAU OF TRVESTICATION 16715

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Caso! yarysp DIVIAE - Vietim " Ruaber : W’ ' t
RXYORYION - .  9eE512-3 o

W?h 1 Ona snvelope postmarked Bosien, Bass, 11, .m L4y 1939, 7 i o
2 QA2 0m

sheot apparently ndlosed Sn Q1 beglaniags wxummmtu--*'

Examination requested by: Bew York :

Date rec,eivojd:‘( 1o 7 y R)er AT
o Exfamina‘tiqn;- requé_ﬁted: M - ﬂn.w

I8

‘Result of ‘axamination:




0 | o . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION/ . i 29955
URITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF .msrx‘ca ’ , ;‘*"1.-"7:-.3
H

Laboratory Report

Cope! RLIGE ACR
PATHEN DIVINE - Victis T s,
% ' . : ‘:?"‘."af‘)lcf*ﬁ

Specimens:

G5K1%4 G 3 gu snvalope pumm Buw York, R.X. College 3%a., Ja) 13. 199,
20
. q 4 One M apparestly enslosed in m Wﬂ "Ihedne I kiucy -,

Bxamination requosted by: New Jark
.Dué receivod: (Elocked 7-29-39)kr
Minati_on requeated: hm - W i
‘ Result of ei&minmion: ,' | , Bxamingt,im'ba;:m"m
" ammrowss 0 e I | Upon
5 W}Mm & b ‘_L,(} f "”J.l;)ml .)j JEAER

A7,
'/Zr:z.f’ /‘( P I Ftanih f{fm‘

h w‘fw ip, “,u: f%"“#;b

Li (AL “I*‘J -**"“"’w RO
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Federn! Burean of Fnuestinntion
t
X Hnited Btates Departiment of fustice
=
3 WidHsEB New York, Nei.
4 9-528
&
at

July 27, 1939

By e

e Director
W Pederal Bureau 01 Investigation

: r‘\\:‘\ ' Wm‘xingr‘bon, D. C.
e . Attention Technical Laboratory
BEr  UNKNOW; ZUBJECT
‘ s PATHu. JIVINE, - Vietim

éii ORTION
o Dear Sir:

There is enclosed harewith an obscens letter #nd su-
velope addressed to "Fatber Divine, Harlem, New Invk, N.Y." The en-
velope is postmarked, "Boston, Kass. 1l, 7 pemay July 14, 1939.% -
- The text of this lotter is not being quotad hercin due to the abscene
nature of the sane.

, It 18 m‘;uemted t&m* tho Pursau a8fford the encloaed
lotter the resmlar document examination and process the same for pos-
sible latent fingerprints, although it has basn ascertained that the
- lstter ias been indimrimmtely handled before being receiveﬁ hy the

& ;Nem York O.ffico. :

ery tmly ym, _‘_ i

. E. FOXSORTE, ~
Specm Agm:t :m Ghnr@e
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T AEREXE REPAY TO
ewat, ATTORMEY SEMIRALS
U REPER YO
WATIALS NS NRSER

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C,

)
iz

Pehyrusry 18, 1837,

A OOy, AR N e 11 <

4 l‘a % "‘¥":m~*,r .

5ed s yu

 WEMORARDUY wz g r&mw Fl}f""iiz DERRCTON,

RDERAL NUHEAD OF LIVEST IGATION.

, I a.m in rac@ipw of - ymu' zm.‘.omndwn dated Fe‘uruary 1
1937, with an ettacheg sopy of & letter dated February 10,
1967 Prom Wr. N H, ilramlar, uctomm ut 14w, 24 Comarca

& ‘i&m“ark ’ "&Im; Jarnav.

"
‘..

‘ ﬁs wou heve obmmd, ‘..9.:'. Y.ran‘l#. )m& writton to the

Atbamw fenerdl goncerning this matter, inolosing photoatatin

. ocopiesn of ~alleged anonymous thrsntanin lctwrn whioh you. set'"’
 fortk m yaur :mmomndm tn Mo L .

odu ﬁmt :nn ommin&mun oi’ ﬂm act"“nomimd in tho thm i
pn_ij;gx- g hﬁ%;aralwméh m mbm.i%ed ;(‘or.'- mmiﬂthgzpp_}fg&la, fm :
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HAWOLL MAANILER

t 2”’“‘5 W

| _-'_3:,maantim wish m oxpresa W EPP“"‘ at m.f,,ur” i

;,‘(4 &

M. J!KRAVZLER
TUUATTORNEY AT LA
24 e COMMERCE STREET
MEWNARK. MEW JERBEY

MARKRT 2-2%27

Februsry 10ih, 1937,

Homorable Higar J. Hoover,
Pedoral Intsll ’tgenoo Bureau,
Washington,

¥y dear Hr, Hoover:i~

As coupael to Revorend ¥, 4, Divine &=t the
‘Fatm Divine. . Pesce. M;saion, I deaire 1o call
your attention to the mattor contalns: herein
and which I beliove comss within the "“.wisdic-
tion of your department.

I snclose herewith photostatic coples »f the
original letters whioh are in my poss#salon,

the contents of which are self ~-explansiory.
Needless to say, immediatie actlion must he taken
in order tn avoid the posalble conaequsases of
‘the threats made, and 1 fesl perfectlr sonfident
that you will give this your immediste attention,

Shmld you desire any additional informatlon in
» pogsession, you may consider me, &¢ well as

an concemed, at your servigce, Althmzh pre-

viocua threats have besn made, theae urs the

only written evidences of sudy thraats end I
believe ths mattsr should now be mlwr; in hand

- to determine who tha writers are, and what, if

eny complaints shall be taken &and wmaaatod., o

S¢ that this mattsr might receivs the attention
of thoge under whose jurlsdiction it may oome, '
L 1f your departmmt: does not hap ‘to e the

‘ome in charge, I have today wri

’ tten to Conaress.
o men Samel Diokatein and Attomey General gm‘mnng
ch' eax- vg repl;y‘ will be’ gremt:ly nppmziu’cad;'f i

ginge T will feel assured that the matter 437

. reeeiving your prompt considerat ion, &=d in the '
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~7 " tolevated with such
- white yomen-and two-ohildren bei
: wossqssi

Tha

paanOT,
()5

and. will not) be,

¥ ('Q dﬂ not ‘
ions, such as.a . - .

oond

=

it

» wich means you have { iye) Anve- -
rom tHEE date to see that this-con-

18 co%reoted or. take sthat(Lnllows)s

. .. ) [ A . ) . '
PR 3 " b : -
| ARNING) (WARAING) (TARNING)
. ' '
K.K.K. . '
- {
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T s 1

o thin adds
“Fa

all pex ng to-this place ar )
wetched 24 hrs, €ach day( and we also wish
Yemind you “this is you rat warning
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(Rev. 6/21/78)

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

INTERNAL ROUTING/ACTION SLIP

10} BLDG. §* ROOM NAME/TITLE/ORGANIZATION 10} BLDG. | ROOM NAME/TITLE/ORGANIZATION
ux;u:} rel:lif: *
211, 5829 MR., BASSELT, 231 5634 _1 MR. MULYL
211 5829 1 MR. BAYLEY 212 15636 Mr. Dudney
211 $634 Miss Glock
. 21X 5644 | MR. AWE 211 5640 | Mr. Keane
211 $835 MR. RAMEY 211 5638 Miss Murphey
141 4264 Mrs. Swain
. 141 4266 MR. ANDREWS 142 5260 Mr. Wallace
— 112 4356 Miss Durrer 221 5863 Miss Walp
123 4955 Mes. A Rogers
111 4336 ‘Mrs. Standriff 221 £865 Mr._ Bauserman
11’3’\ 436m6 Mrs. willfams ) 141 4262 Mrs. Johnson
- [ 211 }se3s | miss Xord
254 4369 MR. O'ROURKE 142 5262 Mr. Lyle
y JZ,S 59 Mr. Crookston 141 4264 MLS. WOrsﬁan
[% | 4513 Mrs. Hackley
/Lz)/ 4989 | Miss Hearon 224 }4859 } Miss Bowie
f‘lr-/z'u 4861 1 Mr. Isner/Mr. Susner 211 15636 { miss xolly
é'] V{ 224 4859 Mr. Kuhn 211 5634 Mrs. Ricker
1152 1B341 § Mrs. McCrua 141 4264 Miss Sheehy
152 18327 § Mr. Rhinehart 142 5266 Miss Sigler
224 14869 Mrs. Watson
212 5835 Mi'ss Lass -
211 5644 Miss Phelan 221 5881 Mrs. Rector
212} s829 | miss Rogers 135 {6912 | Mrs. Bailey ¥
212 5829 Mrs. Walter 142 5280 Mrs. Britton
125 4881 Mr. Cockerhan
é:;;%" ;A P 142 §5280 | mrs. Howse
- 121 4280 Miss Hurst
/ / ~ -~ 125 ‘4881 Mr. Pekar
A fdeefele 2|} P
/ #) j /, PP
S - =T Y st
<t/ Z AN VR 07 .
7| LAl ez Vs AL _ S Sl -

O RECOMMENDATION/COMMENT 0 ‘ LOG 3 NECESSARY ACTION
[0 SEEREMARKSON REVERSE O FILE 0 COORDINATE
O MAKE COPIES (NO. ) O SEEME 3 PER INQUIRY
O RETURN (BY O CALL ME O [INFORMATION
FROM BLDG. ROOM

FAYR, HACKLEY — Wy ~
RECORGSA 7 PAPTSICE, A7 S (¥7

Fi

MD0J-359A
8-1.74 1o




4-5a (Rev. 12-10-74)

Number ? J 73 / é/

Serials

UTD

Section

From To

Room
CONSOLIDATIOM Jéfm,

Subject / /
<)
Ext. Spec ND / Regular C@f “PTransfer
File Out To Room
Date Subject
TO BE FORWARDED
Name Room Subject

N
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. ' R8¢, T
. Best Copy Available . F\? e :1
§ Mr, ool e

AL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI § R Bk st

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jus .

Transmft the following Teletype message to: BURIZAU /T FLGISTINED M JL)((rA/Q/ ()

. - A'T"l. WIIGH FBI LA - ¢k _ ’
PIILACELPIIA 12-2 i"‘ .L.O llu\/lLLE(AIR I.A.LL) ; s . i
IP /\ II.uu OILLIAI\»:)(AIH ILA].L) a o N

FCTGR /// LOS ANGELES(ATR MAIL)

UNSUB,, WA., A. J, ANDERSON. IR, K. J./DIVINE, aka FATHER
DIVINE, VIKEX,

Re PH tel to Buregu i2 26m55,

Attached for comparison Wi th/the Anonymous letter: I‘ile
and processing for latents are two letters addressed to MR,
. M. J, DIVINE, 76li = 772 Broad Ste., Philadelphia, 46, Pa,"

The first letter is postmarked 11-9-55 at Lee.;v:.lle,
The second is postmarked at Louisville, Kye, on 12-22-5

INLAR

RT
?4

RETAINED
& BE
o

The first letter is handwritten and threatens destruction
of some of Father Divine-s establishmentw, IT also asks for .

1’3 “.t $128,400, The second letter is hand printed, signed A, J. | !

&2 NANDERSOL, makes reference to the first letter and designates i
‘g ¥ Y the "baggage room of the main Greyhound Bus Terminal", city not {n,
) %3 named sometime on 12-31-55 thru 1-2-56 as the payoff dates and -
v ‘?"5 area.Fether Divine suspects these letters were written by one of
' ®Z hig former followers:

":Lg (1) JOHY WUEST HUNT, former Federal Priscner snd currently

on parcle under juriscdiction of RCEEREY L. ASHBY, Ventura County
Probgtion Dept,, Ventura California,

(2) CAROL SWEET who married HUNT in 1948 and who is
belicved to now reside at Oxmard, California,.

(3) PATRICIA KIVEES of Lo:s Angeles Californie wno is
friendly with SWEET,
- i FAT I b . » °

) (L) JOB FARIINCE, &3}9‘ zii%m rey]st s Phlla/ » Pa }

1 - Vi L ¢/
}M On 11-2-55 Egrﬁ "Sv}.tdg der Vet r'n/Un_Lgn 1816{“1”:11" Z‘JO--
0Xh 110 NI, accrésgedsd "Reve M, J. Divine" above addrcese,

the sender "HAKOLD® SMILL" demonded uIIL return of $50,000,
or che would c¢z-ose Rev DIVINE, REY, LIVINE believes the
sonder was CAROL SWEET not "iaROLE " E?lr,".’,,d,}_,p__.Lj_/L_JL‘,.xu.llmot conrly

' with the demends, UACB PH will nol cover paycff on 1l2«31-5%5,

1-1, 1-2-56 in the absence of another letier siving. e specific

\ time and plece the payoff is to take place. EllmJ.naLJ.on fingor-

¥ prints and specific addresses are to be fyrnished basREV DEVILE
-;'*-;1- on 12-28 nexte Louisville, Los Angeles end.Néw Orleans will

g “ 4 hold invegtipgation in aheyence peandinb recq'}ﬂ .of this infcrmotions

|
| MC CABE ek
| pproved . . }
r (( Ph ,,l‘[FPOOill Win Charge (3 U ’> L3 , Q@lberﬂ—ﬁ‘)
);,' id - . (\‘1 \ }
Al ‘-‘ﬂ"‘ i 5.4 f;’, ’ 9 ﬂ;ﬁg @ ; :

oo
2%
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ZRAL BUREAU OF INVES?
D STATES DEPARTMENT u.

Laboratory Work Sheet Hacorded 12-30-55 L:00 P{/ho

Recorded 12/29/55 vpp LAB FIiIE OPLNED
LATENT /’
L v
. File #  : '
Re: UNSUit., wae 1o Jde AIETEG Lab. # 2LHDML Ly
MR, d. J. DTV, aka FATUER NIVINE, Deiif2eu vy

VIKEYL

Examination requested by: SAC, Philedelphia
‘ Airtel 12/27/55 {ved:
Date of reference communication: Teletype 12/26/55  Date received: 12/28/55

Examination requested: Document — Fingerprint
Exmin‘tion by: Holland

Result of Examination:

: Wit tmus
e (AAD !

Specimens submitted for exanination

Q1L An envelope baaring the hp and hw add "ir. 4. J. Divine 101;-772 3road Street.
Philadelphia L6, Pa.," marked "PERSONALY pm MIEBSVILLE, LA. MOV 9 1955 2«piaw

Q2 TFirst page of acc let twginning "Dear Sir, Lvery word in..."and ending on
the reverse sids "...in advance."

Q3 Second page of acc let beginning "¥e owm a..." and ending on bhe reverse side
"eseconstant obgervation.”

QL An envelope baarin~ the hp add "MR. M. J. DIVILE 76L=772 HROAD St.

PIILADELPGTA L6 PRACTLYANTAL" markod gt SUALY and "AIR MALL,

pu "LOUISYIILE 2 XY, N2C 22 "95“ L pu,
Q5 First pace of acc let beplaning ngias 7, T AUNHHE 7HAT.. " and ending _'5"‘,:};‘

on the reverse side “,..U2 T 13,7 N

Q6 Second page of acc lat bepinning "Ab"l‘u L TR .Y and ending on the reverse-
Side Myl .LuL ;)." \)TD’)PLD " : ,

QL through Q6 submitted for latent fingerprint examination.
Compare latents developed instant case with the fingerprints of the following named
suspectsg, JOHN WUEST HUNT\ PATRICIA RIVERS

ijAN JOB PATIFNCE r e ;),,(;..»" Lo
£hon

SR OVR

%//(.;‘-
b




ATTACHED ENGLCSLRE
BEING RETAINED.
ROCH 1224A



December 28, 1955 Airtel

SAC, Philsdelphisa

H ' %
UHSUB, was., A. J. ANDERSON, PFATH:R ..o J. DIVINE - VICTIM
EXTORTION : ;

"
Re Fhiladelphis teletype 12/26/55 and Pbiladelphia dd
airtel 12/27/55.

‘ ' o~
Philadelphia insure that Father Divine is aware %if:’
that the Bureau csnnot afford him personal protection., d
Philedelphia maintain close liaison with Father Divine and
| | in order to be imunedlately advised of any
subsequent information lecting forth a more speeific date
- -and place ror s payoff.

Phlladolphtl prelent fectl to U. S. Attornoy.
‘Koop tho Buroau ndvllcd.:;hu , : v T

f noovsn -

NOTE:l l secretary to Father Divine, adv1sed
Phlladelphia 12/26/55 thast Father Divine received two
letters, one postmarked 11/9/55, Leesville, La., the
second 12/22/55, at Louisville. First letter threatens
destructlion of some of Father Divine's establlsnments.
Letter demands $128,400, Second letter signed 4. J.
finderson refers to first letter. It designstes Greyhound
Bus Terminal, clty not named, as payoff srot. Feyoff to s
be sometime on 12/31/5% through 1/2/55. FPhiladelphla airtel .
edvised payolf not to he covered in sbsence of znother 1etter
fglving o speclfic time and vlace for the vavof?,

‘:/r
g

T e
K]

e il/bek

() - R j ,':/ ‘
IEPRETH i = B e - R P
Pt - ot
Toleoty ———_.. ﬁ i:”f\ UE‘-\) 41 / i £
Bomedman :
Nichols . ) - .
::cl;vmm — COMN, FBi SII-E i0 DE ] 2 (, 1955
L LA IT . A -
Moht . /3
pihons —— ; TR I (o p = e L
el MAILED 20 i A
\ - / o v
Sintertogd, .. : TRl e 7y .
Tele, Rogh L. @ Ly T AN ’
lolloman®_&, RPN
i / .

Gandy -




RE [/ ‘ 7 ‘ e TPV My, Tl
6 (6-21-55) | l D i M N ehold
o . ‘ : | 310, B orman.t
; By, T oivaent
FBI Dt b e
Poode, . /55 ’
Transmit the following message via AIR-TH 7
DIGUTAR MATL /
/ (Pnom) or Method of Mailing)
/
From JAC, PHILADELPHIA
To: [/ TURTAU ATTH.  IDCTHTIFICATION DIVIEION
-/
@ o o )
UNSUB; wa. A. J. Anderson, Father M. J. Divine - VIKLX. «7(}{' p i
oo
Re PH air-tel to FBI Laboratory, 12/27/-:5.

L .- Attached herewith for comparison with any ldtents which
‘may be developed on the letters received by Father DIVINE, Pastor
“Clrclé Mission Church, Home:and Training School of Pennsylvanla, _
772 8outh Broad Street, Pkdladelphia, ‘Pa., are the fn.ngerprinﬁs of

Fath DIVINE and his pemona.l sccretari33° o _ S

1. Father. M. J.. DIVINE

. 3, ,
Lo JUNE S. PEACE
5. SYBIL 5. cnn.n

In view of previous investlgatlons of th:.s cult,,‘it is

< further requested that these fingerprints be searched through the
wiw,  Criminal Section of the Identification Division.

t ;M It i3 to bLe noted the birth date in sore instances is not
& Lin reflocted as none would be furnishsd. Also, the names given are
LEE :h\{ “religious' names. The trus names or given nares would not be given.
Lo hts (\3'. . By .

W ‘?, 0y » These prints are to be returned.

( ‘ #“C CABE
ey

\"‘ / “';N!). “,(vz,' "’.

b= j’:)"\ll'(..'.',‘llp-(r“."lr‘ A A ~)(n1(41 e 3)

1 - Fhitadel ;s (92-1611) R ‘ B :
,?" Jngu L
JAVT1ARD ;
{olled ldmﬁ - e
M / /L Lo,
5 17 JAN 3 1078
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Date recorded: 1-2-¢6 12:00 Horn
Single Fingerprint Report
Case: UNS'IB., Wi., 4. J. ANDERSON; Number: =

FATHER M, J., DIVIUE = VICTDM i
EXTCRTION

“

Specimens:

Compare latents previously developed insbant case with the fingerprinits subnitted

of the following persons for elimination purposes:

M. J. DIVINE:&¢ JUNE S. PEACE b6
GRZAT B, LOVE-:H(-I SYBIL S. CHILD b7C

Search above listed fingerprint cards through Criminal Files,

_NOTE' LAST PARAGRAPH OF LETTER.
" RETURN PRINTS.

Examination requested by: SAC, Philadelphia ( T
. /" ol
Oy

WO

Date received: 1-3-56/ho
Date of reference communication: 12-20-55 Airtel , -

Examination requested: Fingerprint
Result of examination: Examination by: Wittmus

51{,.1.!{!;(»-, e Evidence Noted by:

N
[
~—




Mr. ]

v . = 5 -
WFERTINATITH .

RENT OF JU5TET , ’ Mr. Boeardman .

: R e -
-’) LUNIBATIRNS iyﬁu;. ‘ I}Jf' Helmont. .-
ELJ & UL X202 § SN -
Mro Mohe o
R .o . o g
JAN [

1 My Davins
v F of : Ao b B
0 ‘ /W el
e ) ¢ A5 S FL L
TELETYPE j i w
I Moy
; Tale, Nhor

FBL/LOUISYILLE 1-1-5§  9-2% PM  CST JTw Miss Gupes,

{RECTOR FbI AND SAC PHILADELPHIA URGENT Zé7 gﬂ%&ﬂ 0z
¥y » ‘

DIVINE, AKA, FATHER DIVINE, v1xrx.

REPHTEL INSTANT, PHONE CALL TRACED TO LOCAL DOWNTOWN PAY PHONE. NOT

UNSUB, WAS., A, J.a%NDERSON--MR. Mo J

IDENTICAL WLTH PREVIOUS NUMBERS.,

1556




; ) ! f‘ . '/
- Ve T
> S ;
/. L R
f WA 2 FROM PH 12/30/55 3,10 PM  MGL X}”A u%
: o
/SIRELTOR FBI URGENT . A

! ‘a

UINKNOWN SUBJECT - WA,, A, J, ANDERSON FATHER M, J nxvxvz - Z /L <iﬁdy

3
o
A

|
|

- VIKEX, RERUAJKTEL DEC, TWENTYEIGHT, FIFTYFIVE, AUSA, EDPA,,
. STATES WORDING OF LETTER COMES WITHIN PURVIEW OF EXTORTION srarurz. /e g
'PATHER DIVINE AND ARE AWARE BUREAU CANNOT AFFCRD ~~ “po

‘DIVINE PERSONAL PROTECTION, CLOSE LIAISON IS BEING MAINTAINED,
VnofSURVEILLANcs 1S BEING nnxnrnxn:n UNLESS SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS
 : RECEIVED, unn:n rnsszut xnsrnucrxons THE cALL:n.ron THE
ﬂcxkct voutn B UNAILE To OBTAIN THE anorr PAchct UNLESS NE

ross:ss&n THE STUB ISSUED To THE nsrosxtca oF THE' gncxoact

MC CABE "~$?_ wﬂ,figg C7ﬁ‘~45//53/7£~"‘ /’*

“.'Il! ZACK P R2 WA DD N\,
» ...:" ;\;]’/' o .-,;-.—::w
(RN ©_rozg g

{ ¥r, Rns@qj

El
Ml ALt I S NL gy




DECEMBER 31, 1955

_ SAC
f PHILADELPHIA ATRTEL

@
UNSUB, WAS., A.J., ANDERSON;
MR, M.J. DIVINE, AKA PATHER DI - )
VICTIN RXTORTION - S

Re Fhilade :
Angeles telutype of wtgf ggsg:"mr 27, 1955 and Los

iom & 10 Latemt frieeropion

Warho e e
B

Parsons ... it ) sl :
T J— *ﬁ POy '“v;';ﬁ:'i ‘ C oo R :
Tamm oo &L FET

-~ N

177, —
Winterrowd
‘Tele, Room
Holloman .

BII




REPORT
of the

S R

it LAB")RATORY [ E—

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
% ~TYa1lf ~ / WASHINGTON, D. C.
L Tor sgc, Ph:(ladolphi.a

There follows the report of the FBI Laboratory on tho
examination of the evidemce described below which was received
_from your office on December 2f, 1955, and December 29, 1955.

;}";WSUB. ;‘a A. J- ﬂMWl
AR W. 3. DIVINE, nggmau nmn,

atioa >'r6‘31p"e:‘st:gyd »lf‘y:'

Q) fesend page or umnpm:_hlta bogiuiu '\‘!’0 on Goo o™
reverse side L1 ..mt obumﬁ-.' ‘

mmm.mu by PENSILVANIA,” -xtd -mmlu- and ﬂm nn..w
- eLonrSYIILE 2 XY, - DEE 22 1955 U Px .
QS First page of acoompenying letter beginning ADEAR SIR, 1 ASS'ME THAT. s “ﬁ
ending on the reversg side "...UP BY US." 1, ¥
06 Second page of accompanying letter beginning ”M‘T“&WE HAVE?.Q" nnd*endi“t or tb
reverse side ", .. WILL BE STOPPED.” = = o .l :

Submitted by your office with airtel dated 12/28/55

X1 Handwritten envelope containing no letter, posimarked 12/17/52, at Los M\aal&a. ,
. California, bearing the handwriting of MRS. PATRICIA RIVERS. :
pleen -2~ Fnvelope and aceompanying letter dated 3/9/53, bearing the handwriting of
dols ... JOB PATIENCE,
Rlnont —#3- Handwritten communications postmarked 8/27/43, Camp Pickett, La., 8/11/L3,
r c-p rickett, La., 6/19/43, Camp Pickett, La., 6/2/L3, Fort Belvior, Va.,
o —— 6/2/)3, Fort Belvior, Va., and 11/9/36, Beverly #ills, Calif., all bearing the
ban ____ Kt handwriting of JO'N W. HONT, aka., The Prodigal Son, and nnelator MITR
(3) = REGISTERFD MAIL

BB I 01956 zm/ e erisne iolen dneeles \,,.,,:,_

ﬁ (ﬁ'm.mm (7) Munued on nut N' | ﬁ"[ ,c‘o

poatua.rked




Results of examination:

Specimens Ql through (O were compared with the appropriate
sections of the Anomymous Letter Pile without effecting an identification.
Coples will be added to this file for future reference,

It was concluded that the questiocned hendwriting appearing
on specimens Q1 through Q3 was not written by either of the writers of
spesinens K1 and K2 Because of the lack of hand printing for comparison
with the hand printing on Ol through Q6, it could not be determived
whothe? either of thu- 1&1‘1‘!.1. prqared opecilml OL throngh Q6.

‘watermark consist ng of ‘

_probnbly "MONTAG." The wStermark. MONTAG" 13 rogds ,Carod-dtl,lﬂu‘ 1

B mrietts, Y. W., Atlaata 3, Georgla.  Speécimens Q2 and Q3 are two
‘widte linen paper measuring approximately 10ix7} imohies and oontahh.
:non-nut." Specimen QL is a white bond envelops -nm-mg spproximately -
7 inehes and containing no watermark. Specimens Q5 .amd 06 are two sheets of
vhl.to::ud writing m measuring lpproxl.lltely incliec ad eont,uning o
no watermark, ’ o '

You will he advised separately recarding the results of the
fingerrrint examination.

Specimens Q1 through 06 will be retuwrned after the fingerprint
examination has heen completed. Spocimens X1 through X3 -are returned herewith.
K1 through X3 have not been photographed.

.

Page 2
p-21829, cJ




Transmit the following Teletype message to:

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
--A1300.

;o

BURJAU

FBI, PHII war, HI 12/28/55
| YIREETOR, FBI s s
,' A _,__ \ .__.. |
- ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY . T /
: RE: UNSUB; w . ANDERSON, /;_:;/?‘}."’ z-/
Mr. M, J."DIVINE, aka Father Divine - I
VIKEX :
.

by the vic

Re Philadelphis Set, 12/27/55.

Attached for comparison with the anonymous letters received
tim are the follcwing letterss

G I TR TR T

12/17/52 a
RIVVRS.

Ad Prodigal §

1. Handwritten envelope containing no letter, postmarked
t Los Angeles, Calif., bearing the handwriting of Mrs., PATRICIA

2. Handwritten letter from JOB PATIENCE, MQ/ { %’3

3. Handwritten communications fram John W. HUNT, aka., The
on, and Revelator SMITH, postmarked:

8/21/43 at Camp Pickett, La.

Q/11/43 at Camp Fleatt, La. j;
o, 6/19/43 at Camp Pizkstt, La, /
Logiae o 6/2/43 at Fort nelvoir, Va.
B 6/2/43 at Fort Zelvoir, Va.
11/9/36 at Beverl, Hills, Pa,
»
These are to be returned. ) y
N1 DR NC O PE..,.., " ;
} =~ Bureau (CHCILOSUMES 19) f@ E LALL o i .
| = Philadelphia (9-1611) o A
A ‘ S
JRVIACM < -0 N ey
(4) “‘“":“i~:~Fq A J" R e
rﬁf _Logen L Lg}ikr
2sen &NJ gy. U“'
MB‘ oVl M Per

d

Special Agent in Charge




Mr., Tolson_._.
Mr. Nichols

Mr, Dosrdman
. -}"p}.l ‘n‘. Jroteanl ol

ke e e ———

) o) e
o
f’ J,{',.i;f'l‘
’ . P . . B
Ful” FHILADELPELA 12/26/52  7/3G PN DL o “*"‘i
,ﬁ{;ECTOR Fbl URGENT . | e

<4ﬂ [ - fﬂ jrh
UNSUB, WAS, A. J..ANDERSON FATHER Mo J.'DIVINE DASH VICTIV. q

rsomroia A‘

EXTORTION, SECRETARY 10 FATHER DIVINE, ADVISED /= be
. b7C

THIS gﬁTEj}Hﬁ?‘fﬁTHER DIVINE RECEIVED TWO LETTERS ONE POQTMARKED"i
ELEVEN NINE FIFTYFIVE AT LEESVILLE, LA. OTHER POSTMARKED TWELVE
TWENTYTWO FIFTYFIVE AT LOUISVILLE, KY, FIRST LETTER, SIGNATURE
ILLEGIBLE, THREATENS DESTRUCTION OF SOME OF FATHER DIVINE DASH S

'ESTABLISHMENTS AND ASKS FOR ONE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND

FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS .. SECOND LETTER, SIGNED Ae Jo ANDERSON, MAKES

REFERENCE TO FIRST LETTER AND DESIGNATES GRAYHOUND BUS TERMINAL,
CITY NOT NAMED, SOMETIME ON TWELVE THIRTYONE THROUGH JAN. TWO

FIFTYSIX AS PAYOFF SPOT., IN REFERENCE TO FAYOFF SECOND LETTER

STATES MONEY WILL BE FICKED UF BY QUOTE STRANGER GOING THROUGH
FHILA, END QUOTE AND IMPLIES THREAT OF EBODILY HAR® TO DIVINE.

SALD FATHER DIVINE RECEIVED TELEGRAM ABOUT 5IX WEEKS. Egc

AGO FROM MAKOLD SWEET, OXNARD, CALIF., ASKING FOR FIFTY THOUSAND

LOLLARS TO pk DELIVERED TO FHILITF DORFMAN, ATTORNZY 1l FH.

MONEY WOULD KEEF SWEET FROM SIGNING AN

rey

EXFOSE OF D2IVINE FOR
FUBLISHING, DORFMAN SUcJECT OF BUFILE ONE HUNDRED DASH FOUR

EMD FAGE ONE | e L

W"‘
-

iy - 8

. Y : ‘j\: PR ‘
N 1 0 1956 O QvJ - ’l% - o] TRy
anih b el e oY A Ay e
‘..N» Y 1' L :': L, avems ot o A . o




CFAGE TWO

b6
b7cC

NINE TWO FIVE EIGHT. UNAWARE OF AYTHORS, DIVINE WILL

bE INTERVIEWED TWELVE TWENTY SEVEN AND TELEGRAM OBTAINED,
~ LETTERS BEING FORWARDED TO LAE.

MC CABE

END AND ACK PLS

7-33 PM OK FBI WA EW

WA




FBY PHILADELPHIA  1-1-56 'vf“" 45 AM ' ?3?6 T e
. - V . -
IRECTOR AND SAC LOUISVILLE URGENT

UNSUB, WASs, As Js ANDERSON-= MR. M J. DIVINE, AKA, FATHE ﬁlv s

VIKEX, REPHAIRTEL TO BU TWELVE THIRTY FIFTYFIVE. MALE GIVINGX /ﬂ,//g

NAME A.J. ANDERSON ATTEMPTED TO PLACE PERSON TO PERSON TELEPHONE{\~¢
CALL FROM LOUISVILLE KENTUCKY TO FATHER M.J. DIVINE AT PENNYPACKER
FIVE DASH THREE NINE ONE SEVEN PH BETWEEN THREE AND THREE- THIRTY
P.M.,SEVEN, TEN-TWENTY FIVE, AND ELEVEN= NAUGHT rxv:rr.n.lru:va‘
'THIRTY ONE FIFTYFIVE, PERSON WOULD NOT SPEAK TO DIVINE-S S o
xfszcnernv, | | AND INDICATED HE WOULD CALL AGAIN, LS 25;@
-Anvxszn OF Alov: av TELEPHONE AND REQUESTED TO CONTACT TELEPHONE

AOMPANY IN trronr 7O IDENTIFY OPERATOR PLACING CALLS AND TELEPHONE
¢¢R/TELEPHONES FROM WHICH CALLS MADE., FOR INFO LS VICTIM RECEIVED

| LtTTER POSTMARKED ELEVEN NINE FIFTYFIVE AT LEESVILLE LA AND

" LETTER POSTMARKED TWELVE TWENTY-TWO FIFTYFIVE, FIRST LETTER,

 SIGNATURE ILLEGIBLE, THREATENS DESTRUCTION OF SOME OF DIVINE=-S

ESTABLISHMENTS AND ASKS FOR ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND

FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS. SECOND LETTER,‘!SIGNED A+J+ANDERSON, MAKES

REFERENCE TO FIRST LETTER AND DESIGNATES GREYHOUND BUS TERMINAL o

CITY NOT NAMED, AS PAYOFF SPOT SOMETIME FROM TWELVE THIRTY ONE -

FIFTYFIVE THRU ONE TWO FIFTYSIX. STATES MONEY WILL BE PICKED UP BY

STRANGER GOING THRU PH AND IMPLIES THREAT OF BODILY HARM TO DIVINE.

AUSA PH STATES LETTERS CONSTITUTE VIOLATION OF EXTORTION STATUTE

BUT NO PROCESS OBTAINED. IN EVENT CALLER IDENTIFIED, HE SHOULD

E THOROUGHLY INTERVIEWED, N
MC CABE

R BY. M o i ud __»




FRERAL CUNTAY CF 1ISTICATICH b , ”“wj‘ﬁ

LS DEPARIMENT 0EARSIICE L L |
- ‘ COMMUNE AT {/3’ /SéCTxﬂH . e b :
JAG V:ﬁ\i .
TE LET . ;
}PI FHILADELPHIA 1-1-5¢ 7-26 P CJr
F
DIRECTOR AND SAC LCULISVILLE U R G ﬂ,}
P e .
INSUB, WAS., Ae JANDERSCN- FR. M. Ju DIVINE, AXe, FATHER DIVNE, |
vieTin - ExzoaTion . , _ "Y' /,dif
VIKEX. RE LS TEL INSTANT. SUSPECT ANDERSCN, SIX TEN P.M. - - /'~*

INSTANT COMPLETED CALL TC VICTIM DIVINE INSTRUCTING TO QUCTE
F'ORGET ABOUT WHOLE DEAL UNQUOTE. NEW INSTRUCTIONS MAY BE civxg L

AT A LATER DATE QUOTE FIVE OR 'SICXXX SIX MCNTHS UNQUOTE.' LS - 2
| RECONTACT SOURCE TC DETERMINE PAY STATICN OR PHONV':‘{}»USED. e

MC CABE &g@({fznm 15
'END AND ACK IN ORDER PLS 58 j L ;2 c! Y - f {:>

VMLt P Y dtad

WA 7-2¢PM CK FBI WA DD

. LS oK FBI LS JTN }2\}




. ‘ i . / .
SAC, Philadelphia (9-1611)
_Director, FBI. (9~29314) = [/

UNSUB., WA. A, J., ANDERSON;
MR, M, J. DIVINE, AKA FATHER DIVIRE - VICTIM

mmm' Sanuary b, 1956, submitting sn envelop
' (i 4, 1956, submittioe o snvelons

2 4 Louteville
2 - New Orleans

2 - l.oi Angeles

JAN 121956

COMM.ER)
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1.2 ,
' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAQ )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

-

Recorded 1/6/56 vpp Laboratory Work Bheet NO TAB FTLS

Recorded 1-6-56 3:00 PH/jo

LATENT
g
Re: yenin., wa. A, J. ANDERSOM; File # 9-2031)y = /f
MR, M. J. DIVINE, aka FATHER DIVINE Lab. # D218751 (O
YIKEX
Examination requested by: gac, Philadelphia (9-1611)
Date of reference communication:  Airtel 1/L/56 Date received: 1/5/56
Examination requested: Docunent = Fingerprint
Result of Examination: Examination by: lHolland
/" Wittmus
Gf e o £
A j::":? o/
- ™ \H\ ,‘
Specimens submitted for examination o
/ g

Q7 An envelope bearing the hand printed address "r. 4. J. Devina 764=772
Broad St. Phila L6, Pensilvania," postmarked "LOUISVILLE, KY. JAH 2 1956

7:30 PuY
M8  Accompunying one-paje hand printed letter beginnine "Dear Sir, Pleasces.”
and ending "...0incerely yours, Anderson. .
Q7 and Q8 submitted for latent fingerprint examination.

Compare latents déveloped instant case with latents previously developed instant casa.

;.
VA

se-Louisville . ,
New Orleans i
Los Angeles Sl ; B . [y fo
O 2 R (‘-" :
: 1 ' ' oo o A B

(Racorded from incoming )l / S )
SR .\b Wt o TN K BX
Ny . ! { L nd Vot
T\ 3 \ﬁ e ‘p U”, ,,.a_“,z‘ / .’ (L

, . K
; Nek v u. ¥
3 A,iyzu JU e !.'. s _‘4,.1‘&} C\ 7 g C’l ;’- P Lt‘fﬁ,"l‘“ :;. X
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

AIR-TEL
Transmit the following Releiype& message to: SUnREAU
A'J.‘.L‘_-ulION ': ol

FBI, rHILAD:LPHIA

DIRECTOR

UNSUB, waa., A. J§2Anderson;

Mr. M, J.ODIVINE, ake Father@bivine ‘

VIKEX «Uﬁ/
L R P "

SR 'Re Philadelphia tel, 1/1/56, and Louisville tel,
1/1/56. o o

Attached Ior examination and comparison with QA,

45, and o618 @ handprinted letter postmarked 1/2/56 at
Loulsville, Ky., and signed PMANDERSON,*" "T¥ 15 dlso_to be

processed for latents anc be compered with the latent

developed on. Pl -

"Near Sir,

"please have the packawe ready to be delivered
gt any time it is asked for. Ine pick up will
probably occur at the end of thls month or the
beginning of next,

"Pinel instructions will be ~iven lster, by
letter or phone.

"Tne date ol our rmeeting is also .ostponed
until March. ; , oL L

{  "sSincerely yours,

s . 7 o "Anderson" /
- S . 7

e J f/( ~*QECORDED - 18 [ s L

F3 - puroan (ENCLOGURLS - 2) (KaGLlsioReD BALL) 15 J&H & 1956
2 - Louisville (AIR MalL)
l -~ New Orleans (ALR NalL) [T*M ‘ o eraa
1l - Los Angeles (A[R MAILL) ‘*I“ u L
1l - Philadelphta (9=1611) o s

Mr, Pnr"m”,‘



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Transmit the following Teletype message to:
PAGE 1TWO

1

This letter was received by Father DIVINE at 7
Philadelphia, Pa., on 1/4/56 and opened by Agent JOSErH
A. VERICA in the presence of SA CHARLES T. BY:tRS and DIVINE's
personal secretary,l_ . It appears the writer
of this letter also printed (4, and Q6. The address
Pennsylvania in each envelope is written as "Pensilvania.

, For the inf'ormation of New Orleans, a male giving
‘ his name as "ANDERSON" completed a telephone call to Father
- DIVINE at Pennypacker 5-3917, at 6:10 P. M. on 1/1/56 from

-Louisville, Ky., directing DIVINE "to forget about the whole
-‘deal for the time being. We will give you more instructions
~and some changes later on." Hence, the above letter,

This person giving his name as "A. J, ANDERSON"
attempted to complete a person to person call to Father L
DIVINE from Louisville, Ky., 12/31/55 on three occasions, E

betwgen 3:00 and 3:30 P. M., 7:00 P. M., 10:20 P. M., and
11:0

v

y " Ihe caller who completed the call on 1/1/56 apoeared
g to have a ‘def'inite foreign accent suegesting to DIVINL's
Jecretary to be Greek, Russisn, or vossibly Austrian.

"Loulesville maintain stows for fucture calls Lo tne
above televhone number. Determine if "A, J., adbDiRsos" is
listed in uLlGOhOHL uirectories or employed at Grey:ound
#Uus Company or on any reilroads at Loulsville, Xy.

rachier Jivide s ol oplaion "AuDirsON" msiy ve e
bullmen sorter or bagsape emoloyee of a public trans.orta-
Lion fa OJliLy.

MC Ch:zh
END :
ot {Uated Tdent
s .

ur ol N o YU
. " ; .- AL e -5
it AU BVIROR o et M Ao A
WA g e p vV IRION

iy . /g‘ sy SO

~ Approved: SRR ORI Sent M Per




ATTACHED ENCLOSURE

BEING RETAINED.
ROCM 1224A




.
: January 9, 1956

o SAC, PHILADELPHIA (9-1611) AIRIEL
l,  UNSUB, WA. A, J. ANDERSON, FATHER My J. DIVINE = VIKEX.

s BUFILE 9-2931h. | - ,

. nour‘lii'tolrn combor 30. 1955.

SRR LS BRI pages e il

16° JAN 10 1956




REPORT o
of the ‘

B T

—mlr__. LABORATORY __¢

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION e
WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: SAC, Philadelphia January 9, 1956
B A ST
R ECORDED-38 -

| ";\j;jfi

Re: &\1611'3"05.

- " Ao J. ANDERSON -
FATHER M. J.

ago lottar, dated September 12, 195&. in the known
hlndwriting of PATRICIA Te RIVERS.

Roault or examination'

It has been previously concluded that MRS, PATRICIA RIVERS,
whose known handwriting 1s contained on K1, did not prepare the
soript handwriting appearing on specimens Q1 through Q3 in this
case, The results of this examination are set forth in combined
Laboratory report D-21829) CJ and D-218316 CJ, dated
January 3, 1956, and directed to your office, Specimen Kl is
not comparable with the hand printing appearing on specimens
Ql4 through Q6 and, accordingly, a definite conclusion cannot
be reached as to ahether this individusl prepared the hand
printing on Ql through Q6.

Specimen Xl 1s returned herewith., Kl has not been
mphotopraphed.

:% 531)1’9 (1) = REGISTERED MAIL , 76

dOMM - FBI
JAN 91956 STH: POB ;?(u)ﬁ
MAwEos1 SRS B O s




b .
' ') %b ! N ———

36 _

. miv, - .«

. M. b an :
-

LT iy e .
vt.. 4 H //,?
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION My ;*:/é"'” e _—
M / ‘m..’....
SN 1\". HIEAT? £ S ot
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE o
¥ DA T
i "

Alﬁ—i_'.iEL /V‘/ ‘: Wonberrewd .,
Teiv. Boowmt e

y AT ole . e Str. Hotloman,
Transmit the following MAYVYPL message to: BUHEAU Miss (;mil(.
s

1,PH 1/3/56
DIRECTOR ATTEKTION: FBI LABORATORY

UNSUB | |
A. J.“ANDERSON 218582
FATHER M. J. DIVINE
VIKEX

A Attached herewith for. examigation and .n.qmmj.a_g__
‘ Awith the handwriting this case,is a handwritten letter dated
19/12/5ly, at LA, Calif., purportedly ‘PATRICIA T.
- LRIVERS, 38125 South Hill Street, of that city. Eao
‘_,—-—-——"""-'“-

w__t_er 1s to be returned.

MC CABE

3 - Bureau (Encl, 1)(kEYIZiEnED MAIL)
1 - Philadelphia (9-1611)

JAV:ECB [l na

()‘ ) wom teiid e ' -, ﬁv," f' — , ,"'. / .
N e T v fﬁ/;;\;/ff — S




My, Nichels
Mr. Boardman o
M. Belpont L
Mo oo
A, Mohro e

o Yy s e
_\n’.l-mfnns,,_“._/
y
"

- . . .
‘ T I T LHRAL A SR P . Mr. Tolson .2
z A Vgesoe 0t

Me, Rosen s

TELETYPE Mr. Tamm _ 425
TR ICAsE ALY
Mr. Winterro\ed..
Tele. Room
Mr. Holloman....
Miss Gandy

r;l, LOS ANGELES 12-29-55 1-12 M . R
rbxancron ATIN - IDENT, oxv., URGEN r o L
Giw  AKA rarutu rxvxn:.

f;‘uas., A do ANDEISON - nn. n. g nxvxut.

\‘7r|osarxou THRU' MARC 'r_rrt:u. rxrrvsxx. ‘xltut.‘cohrunt -
| ctmmu VEST VITH EXNIDITS SUBNITTED BY PH. PNOTO AVALLABLE,

RECORDED - 79 77— 2/ 7"”’ 14
MALONE -

[ IR
(AR




> »

SAC, Philadelphia Jamuary 10, 1956
Director, FBI (9-2931L)

- UNKNOWN STl

WAe Al J Armnasov;

‘MR, M. J. DIVINE, AKA FATHER DIVIME,
VIKEX

Reurairtel December 27, 1955, and Los Angeles ulet.ypo of
: Jho-bor 29, 1955, sutmitting two envelopes and sccompanying. two-page
ottern, designated in the labaratory report as Ql through @6, for =
exsmination, and naming John'Whiest Hunt ‘Carol Sweet, m.mn R.iurn.’
and Job Patience ,tor ocomparison purposes e

- I)os._Angeles
2 - New Orleans
2 - Loulsville

MAILERD &

JAN 101856
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e o -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Date recorded: 12-30-55 L3100 £

Single Fingerprint Report
Case: UNSUB., WAS., A. J. ANDERSONj Number: -.
MR. M. J. DIVINE, AKA FATHER i
DIVINE - VICTIM

EXTORTION
Specimens:

Compare latents previously developed instant cass with the fingerprints of named
suspect, JOHN WEST HUNT, FBI# 116982k, and Ventura County SO# 2153L.

Exanination requested by:SAC, Los Angdles
Datﬁ‘i!coivbdz 12-30-55/ho
Date of reference communication: 12-29-55 Teletype

Examination requested:Fingerprint

Result of examlnation: . Examination by: Wittmus

. .. Evidence Noted by:
cc-thiladelphia T PRI |
rf o ; . s " // i

.
" " 3
P
v
i - i
PN L iy
s c \ Y,
’ i X
Cobp T
o L ]
A ) 0
v’ ! /
M rd

AR
R




i i  LABORATORY _ 2 . R ‘
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON D.C.

SA4C, Philadii’phia January 9, 1956

“John Edgar Hoover, Director

~ Youn ',"f‘ NO, .. : 9 -.1611 :

ﬁ'.,"It uu concluded that t.ho hand printing :ppoaring on
lpoeimom ¢7 dnd QB8 was prepared by the writer of the hand printing
on. specimens Qi through Q » previously sutmitted by your ot'fico.

. . It was also found that the envelope described as Q7 is
AP ) milur to the envelope described as Qi in finish, style and i
'*Wnsions. Further, the paper described as Q8 is similar to th
;Nﬁho@!ﬂr used for specimens 5 and: Q6 in finish and dimensions.
Mfml
M"°~———— Specimens 7 and Q8 contain no identifying characterist
«wWiith-would assist in identifying the source of this material.
b ,cndauilod record of the physical characteristics of specimens Q7 &
Y 1*;;'qe-ha. been made and is retained in the L}bo,ra ory. ;- |
Wimerrowd ’ RECORDED 69 Aﬂv—l‘#" X
; '."'m‘lw-Louhuno | N |
b- ““lw Orleans W
o1 e Low Aneolu'- e 228

,..Yf 5

4/“70 /ﬁp

COMM.._Fg; JAN 11 1856

JAN 9 1956 .
73” c/MAlLED 31 7




¢

y regarding the '

" youwlil be advised separatel
. results of the fingerprint examination.

. "

< Puge 2
D~218751 ¢J



_,SI:CIETAIY AT PHILA,, EIGHT PM, _JAN, TUENTYNINTH usr xnsnucrm

:A!IPOIT o noﬂr oF nsrm ‘Amm TICKET OFFICE, ARRANGEMENTS
" ror covtuact nmc MADE, LOUISVILLE HAS BEEN AWISED. '

rq“
- rz:::w_ SUNTATY TR o : ! M. f lson, h
. U G BERATINENT OF RS oo :'1 N
~ Cﬂ"lf’”\“ H’Hﬂ)(‘ " Hf x o ! - wt
RO ‘H J Vs WY IR
o o) S b >
’ J{\h P UL e
¢ / ' o ‘(: N
! el |B'TYPE (V o Team e e B
z"'/ M. .\ s e g
\ . My Wonts nowd.. =
. 'ltlt Itoom . i
My, Hoibiman— 7
WA FROM; PH 1/30/56 10.43 AM  MGL ;o My :
$ Y i l/l m\:" s, ‘m,‘
DIRECTOR, ‘rax URGENT R

. 6’7.

lNSUB UA A J ANDERSON MR, M, J, DIVINE AKA FATHER DIVI@IE
a o wive T3 obi¥

VICTIM EXTORTIONI BUFILE NINE DASH 0 NINE. TIIIEIZ )‘0 EEN

NDERSON AT LOUISVILI.E, KY,, C_OHP!.ET!:I TELI:PHONI.‘ CAI.I. 1'0 VtCTlH-S

l"l"l’ 1’0 Dtl.“ﬂl A PACKMR AT llﬁlﬂ' All oN l'll. NIS‘! A'l' Pllll.h. o

‘le,l "&?

PETIR RS

| MG CABE G- G 2 é/
ND ACK RECORDED - g +oF s

~3" ~r P’U




g iR

- AIRTEL

s

FBI, LOUISVILLE - o 1/30/56 o JDM
sac, PHILADELPHIA (9-1611)

el Xy
‘investigation

n 12/31/55 was p13°0d0
attondmt 1- poaittvo call was not placed
ime designated, ‘Very meager telephone
‘Hotel phone, and aotivity in lobby VO!‘I

Check of City end Telephone Directories reveals one A, Js

- ANDERSON, white, a. lifetime resident of Louisville and a&n
lpparently reputable plumber, together with son A, J. ANDEESQY,
JR, Investigation reveala A. J, ANDFRSON end son's movements

- BEARTY
- FND PAGE ONE ' .
L8 9'8814 o
'wCAK/Jdm |
()

q.'ccg 2 - Philadelphia (9-1611)
71‘ 1;- Bureau. (9-2931hf)
B 1 Louiavillo



AIRTE

///////

PAGF THO

for Newabar-g Ev.band New Year'a Day. and are
Akely sugpeots, .

ﬂ_«

, ‘ ‘place f?Telephone of”ioialu
ice 18 common. ‘eEpécially among users of aslugs
) cely mislead operatora as to locstion of telephnne
numher to ‘avold traeing. :

‘jBtopa being continued by Southern Bell Telephone employoes»
‘who will immediately advise Loulaville Office in event any
additional calls are placed,

GEARTY



i """‘D"\
i cogal :{; “Y
1513331?147 f{”5 —
FEl, RICHMOND c-1-56 7-17 AM LCW

DIRECTOR, FBI AND SAC PHILADELPHIA UR GENT “;
UNSUB, WAS, A.ﬁQ.O%NDERSON, MR. M. JJ¥DIVINE, AKA FATHE )N%ﬁLfi\

(DIVINE, VIKEx;‘ RE BUR TELEPHONE CALL THIS DATE. MICHAEL
HANSON: supsnvxson Ee A L. WASHINGTON NATIONAL AIRPORT 3
ARLINGTON,”YA. ADVISED SA WOODROW P, LIPSCOMB, TODAY THAT éf' f@%%
ONLY PASSENGER ARRIVING ON E. Ao Lo FLIGHT FOUR NINE ZERO
]ronAv vxru Dzsrlnnrxon PHILADELPHIA WAS A MR. SCHORER rnon
STe Louxs ntssounl. MR. scuoasn DESCRIBED AS VHITE, MALE,

" ACGE rulnrv- TWO DASH. THIRTY- FIVE, FIVE FT. TEN IN, ,

BROWN HAIR, usanxuc DARK BLUE SPORT SHIRT, NO MAT, LIGHT y
GRAY JACKET, DARK GCRAY TROUSERS, REDDISH BROWN SHOES, CAB@RDINE
TOP COAT AND CARRING A SHAVING KET. SCHORER HOLDS SPACE
Ee Ae Lo FLIGHT FIVE NINE ZERO FROM WASHINGTON NATIONAL L
AIRPORT TO PHILADELPHIA DEPARTING SEVEN NINETEEN A. M, TODAYV’fo;
ARRIVING EIGHT TWENTYSEVEN A, M. HANSON STATED NO THROUGH PASSENGER
FLIGHT FOUR NINE ZERO DEPLANED WASHINGTON NATIONAL AIRPORT
RUC
GALE ekl €D

END ACK PLS G
WA 7-21 AM OK FBI WA JP o |
PH OK FBI PH JOHV

[ ot

.1)‘1 ,

t

|




i
,z _.
s
WA .3 FROM PH 2/1/56 5,09 PM  MGL gt ]
D{;ECTCR FBI ) TﬂRGEﬁT éy '5!*37ﬁ1??5f¢“
UNSUB, WA.., A. . ANDERSON MR, M., J, DIVINE AKA FATHER DIVINE,
!

CYim -~ E%Thﬁv A

VIKEX, ™ DTVINE-S SECRETARY REPORTED ANDERSON CONPLETED A TELEPHONE . /
© CALL FROM LOUISVILLE, KY,, TO HER AT PHILA,, TVELVE NAUGHT ONE AJ
 1NSTANT TO BE ASSURED ARRANGEMENTS WERE COMPLETED FOR EIGHT AM
ﬂrnvorr TODAY, COVERAGE OF PAYOFF WAS EFFECTED AT EIGHT AM, BUT
SUBJECT FAILED TO CALL FOR PACKAGE, PERSON IDENTIFYING HIM
Asinnntnson AT PHILA,, AT NINE NAUGHT FIVE AN, TELEPHONICALLY
“ REQUESTED A SECOND PAYOFF BE MADE TODAY AT NINE THIRTY AM, AS counxrxon‘
OF FIRST PAYOFF WERE UNFAVORABLE TO HIN, SHE DENIED THE SECOND
_ REQUEST, INVESTIGATION TO IDENTIFY CALLER CONTINUING, 'LOUISVILLE ~

ADVISED T
~ ¢ ;-‘ TP e s N * il 7 . :
: S y ‘)3 - ’g f:;% o ,j@

MC CABE
END ACK PH R 3 WA DD R - R .
LD LS =
psc . ... C om0 |
ke o o CotH 21956
: . Dyl g g 3-',’::-"'"" i«
& [T

. 167 o  ce v
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i . FEBRUARY 2, 1956 ATRTEL

UkDED-3 SAG, LOUTSVILLA

. UNSUB, WA., A. J, ANDERSOH - MR, M. J. DIVINE, AKA, FATHER
DIVINE, VIKEX,

ot
o

ST,
"o nd
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N
FEDERAL BUREAYU OF PWESTIBATION - 5
U. 8. BEPART’RENT CF JUSTISE al § e f;»

COMM “ ' l"‘ SeCTIoH

i956
o
o {j‘:

FBI, LOUISVILLE 1-48 AM CST R,
SAC-S, PHILADELPHIA AND'WASHINGTON' rxs&g) esees URGEN T/UGs ™
& /- /
UNSUB, WAS., A. Jo ANDERSON - MRe Me Jo DIVINE AKA, FATHER DIVIN§/$ Ny
- enswsmﬁm Londss L = /

VIKEX. REPHTELS DTD JANUARY THIRTY-ONE. EAL PASSENGERS ON FLIOHT FOUR
NINETY DEPARTING LS ONE TEN AM CST FOR WASHINGTON, D. C. WITH CONNECTING
PASSENGERS FOR NEW YORK CONTAINED FOLLOWING THIRTEEN PASSENGERS --

FOR WASHINGTON, D, C. -- MISS F, BROOKS, PVT. E. REED, COLORED, U.S.
ARMY, THIRD ARMORED DIVISION, DESTINATION NEWARK, NeJ., J. L. SUTER,
PURCHASER OF ROUND TRIP TICKET TO WASHINGTON, J.M. THARP. FOR NEW

YORK -- L. BATTS, SOLDIER, Je CUSAMANO, Ce vacf SOLDIER, DESTINATION
Wiz,

UPPER NEW YORK STATEM'C. LUTZ, Jo SMAPIRO, MISS W. WOODS, MRS. D.
SULLIVAN, MISS F. LITTLE, AND SGT. Re ATKINSON, DESTINATION BOSTON.
REGARDING PASSENGER CUSAMANO THIS INDIVIDUAL DESCRIBED AS WHITE, MALE,
TWENTY-SIX TO TWENTY-SEVEN YEARS, FIVE FEET, EIGHT INCHES, ONE FIFTY
LBS., BLACK HAIR, OLIVE COMPLEXION, HATLESS, WEARING GREY TWEED, HIP
LENGTH SUBURBAN COAT. EAL OFFICIALS ADVISE ABOVE FLIGHT NOT THROUGH

S A P Cntd @ RBS A7y AL EX. 5, CoviRink o
FLIGHT BUT CONNECTING FLIGHT WASHINGTON, “WFO REQUESTED TO DETERMINE"
WHAT PASSENGERS ABOVE FLIGHT MAKE comscrmoa PHILADELPHIA ADVISING
LATTER OFFICE. IF UFG NOT IN POSSESSION BACKGROUND INFO INSTANT CASE

' SUGGEST TELEPHONIC COMMUNICATION WITH PHILADELPHIA. ABOVE FLIGHT FOUR
NINETY ARRIVES NATIONAL AIRPORT, WASHINGTON FOUR NINETEEN AM, EST INSTANT
DATE, POSSIBILITY EXISTS IF UNSUB PURCHASED NEW YORK TICKET MAY HAKE

CONNECTION FOR PHILADELPHIA ON EAL FLIGHT FIVE NINETY DEPARTING WASHING-

TON SEVEN FIFTEEN AM, EST. B ' o
£ ‘%D % —-33#

GEARTY
7 FEB 1956
E CORR EIGHT LINE THIRD MAN-S NAME SHD BE =Gs LYNCH-
S——— R .
AND C. LUTZ SHD BE -MRS. C. LUTZ- | Ry
IND AND ACK I OPLS P L Nl P fy?ﬁig. ik
¥ 2-55 £Y OK FBI WA JB BGkeal

PR OK FBI PH WPH



R

‘Re attached 1!

S8A Hughes advised at 3:10 AM, He e ypes s
recommended telephonically advising SA ST MRS
Lipscomb, RA at Alexandria, Va., of contents
of attached tel and to cover l=2ad at National
Airport originally set out for WFO and
immediately thereafter advise Philadelphia
of results, ©SA Lipscomb was telephonically
contacted at 3:15 AM, was furnished all
details in attached %el and was instructed
to comply. ke was also advised payoff
reportedly to be at 8 AM, 2/1/56, at airport,
Philadelphia, Clerk Leo Wade of Richmond
Office was telephonicaly advised of instruce
tions given to SA Lipscomb,

. - _— v _
SEF f)ITﬁ*CHcQ f?/cummg ’Te;_pa»l-:‘

s ’ ' -~

1

¥
X

HASOY 50 0

39




Momnm 64 ’

Oﬁice Memom’dum - BNTTED sTATH S OVERNMENT

TO : DIRDCTOR, FBI DATE: February 7. 1956

3 ]
| /y)‘{ FROM :  5AC, LOUISVILLE (9-88k) ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

"y v i

SUBJECT:  UNKWOWN SUBJECT, wa. A, Ju Anggrson _
Mr. M. J@DIVIKE, aka. Father®™ ivine - vioTIn B
EXTORTION ‘

Re Philadelphia. teletype dated January 31 1656.

..... PUIRY
( 5.' 'n'

4 ANDERSON, Midway,

a Office together :

with” remaining guests registered at the YMCA in Louiaville during L
the pertinent ptaiod of,the last telephone calls ‘made’ ‘shortly -
prior to the designatio f,the pay-off date and place.»}

1d By way of background ANDERSON is origlnally a natlve of Midway, '

" Woodford County, Kentucky and has resided in Louisville for the past B

i ' twenty-five years. He is presently engaged in the real estate busineds R

-3 with real estate offices located at 310 West Liberty Street.  He is

the son of a doctor residing at Midway, is married and has two boys, f

the oldest being fifteen years of age. ANDERSON is believed at the g
R
{%
3‘\

present time to be involved in domestic difficulty and living =zpart

from his wife, who 1t is believed resides at Route 5 and uhenhthSVill?

Road, Beuchel, Kentucky, at the present time, i
|

With regard to the enclosed handwriting specimens. it is to be noted
the original specimens were turned over tc SA C. ADDISON KINCAID
\ contrary to regulaticns ¢f the YMCA., It is, therefcore, requested that
L compariscn of the handwriting contained therecn with the questicned

\\ handwriting on instant extortion notes be o/prdlted and the original /C”f)
S, exhibits returned os noon a8 posgible to the Louisville Office for /,
X\ return to officials of the YMCA, //

CAK :dbw INDEXFO - %0

(%) /
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b LADORATORY o

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICN
WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: S5AC, Louisville February 13, 1956

. :John Rdgar Hoover, Director N \

:or Roos, Oantral 'nuun. THoA, 1 mmmo. x.nmn dated
and'a card also bearing-the caption Applicatiom for Room, dahd
- both burinp the knm hndunthg and ligum of

A. J.” ANDERSON, - R B
| luulu of mtum | | - | - =

It nl concluded that the script hmdmung appearing on ”4'}""” :
spesinens 01 w Q3 and Q9 throwgh Ql1, previously submitted in this

‘ ouo by the PMladelphia Division, was not written by the writer of specinen

. The hand printing appearing on specimsns Qi through 8 is not comparable

to the handwriting appearing on specimen KS. Accordingly, it could not be

 determined whether the hand printing was prepared by the writer of XS.

: Specimen KS is retumed herewith. This material has not been
photographed in the Lahoratory. “
' RECBRDED-57 7 — 5/ 5 /o A s

ANAS

20 FEB 14 1956




7-1 (5-9-55) REPORT ‘ !
[ | of the a0t

s

~ok_.. LABORATORY __ .o _

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C.
To: SAC, Philadelphia Pebruary 1ll, 1956

Be: WSUB WA. M) . Mw

| ;ﬁ."i. '}?ngsgm, aka ’ | Joba Bagar Hoorer, Director
L ,»"-;iﬁPATHBR DIVIRE; | N YoUR PILE No. 9-1611
TR M muﬁ&c;
ylfg.g;._i’{xq.j;g.qigs;g&f'ii_}s;3;_-" 'j!luhdclphh TR .
Wtewmce . Alrtel 2/7/56
) Bumlntion ;.qné.fie;‘:'i” | ""Doeumnt - Pingorprint

Specimen:

( Envelope bearing the hand printod address "Mr. Divine
76l=772 Broad St. Philadelphia, Ponnilvania, poatmarked
MOBILE ALA FEB 3 1956 6:30 PM," 0

Q10 Aecomplnying twoepage handwritten letter, first pago beginnlng
Mr. Divine I was rathor..." ending on reverse side

, ".eel0 year program for you,

.1Q11 Second page of handwritten letter beginning "This

peraonnl]y promisaee..," ending an reverse side ...Eo BUD) _’

us," . ﬁ';_/“f/c "‘?33 S

fr‘[(}()feggn - & FEB 16 19%3

SN

FEB14 1356

MAILED i9

Results of Fxamination:

It was concluded that the hand'witing ‘appearing on Spevime ns
Q9 through Qll was written by the writer of specimens Q1 through 43,
previously submitted in this case, The material contained on QS
through Qll is not comparabile with the hand printing appearing, )on the

| other questioned spocimons submitted in this case. (i .. .. .]

e v;’ o

4 Specimen Q9 is a white envelope which measures approximately
s Tob "By 7 1/2" and contains the watermark "Nekoosa Bond." This water-

" NichoWRATE 18 reglstered with the lekoosa Edwards Paper Company, Port Edwards,
jy:?wﬂi&canain. It 1s noted that the envelope appears to be discolored in

| wa LtE entirety with ths exception of portions where the glue line appears
' pesin.tho main part of the envelope on both the front and the back. No

| Yo pgumNon for this discoloration coeuld be found in the Laboratory.

Sizw . ooimon 0 hrets of white bond paper, each appnrently
e each containing no watermark, ;

i Ho‘
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REC SAC, Philadelphia ($~1611) February 15, 1955
DT |

Director, FBI (9-2931L)

UNSUB, WA

A. J. AHDERSON

MR. M. J. DIVINE, AKA
FATHER DIVINE = VICTT4
EXTORTTON

Reurairtel February 7, 1956,

Sutmitted envelops and accompanying two-page letter, deseribed
as Q9 through Q11 in the laboratory report, -zlninod tor l.tcnt 1n~
pressions with negative xnaulta.
ubmtory nport upauu.

Suhitud npoc:lnn- mloud.

' !»l' (3)

Yoy
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o 7.2
! FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
RECORDED
2/9/56: MC Laboratory Work Bheet :coorded 2-13-56 2:07 2i/ho
La T hdd LAb Flio
Re: UXSUB., wa., File # 9-2931L
Ae J. ANDERSON, Lab. # D-221189 CcJ
MR, M. J. DIVIiik, aka
FATHER DIVIHE
VIKEX
Examination requested by: SAC, Philadelphia (9-1611)
Date of reference communication: BMartel 2/7/56 Date received: 2/8/56
Examination requested: Document - Fingerprint |
Result of Examination: Examination by: Holland

Leapley

Specimens submitted for examination

Q9 Bnvelope bearing the hand printed address "Mr., Divine
76,,=772 Broad St. Philadelphia, Pensilvania," postmarked
"MOBILE ALA FEB 3 1956 6:30 PM."

ﬁ Ql0  Accompanying two-pagé handwritten letter, first page beginning
& "Mr. Divine I was rather...," ending on reverse side
"eeel0 yoar program for you.

11l Second pape of handwriiten letter beginning “"This
37 " 11 g & ~¥o gu
personally promise...," ending on reverse »ide ",... %0 support us."

22 throuzh Q11 submitted for latent finserprint oxamination,

Compare latents develops.d instant case with latents previ~usly develon d instant
CHne on Ql to O8c ‘

Also compare lotents developed with the finperprints of SA JOST2Y 2. BIRICA named
i 4 ¥
{or eliimination,

. . i N . = '
o o> < ,"‘ N Pl ‘-‘} _“3 - ' ' F .
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FD-36 (6-21-55) ‘
a

Transmit the following message via ATVET

REGI3TAHED mA Ty

( (Priority or Method of Mailing) 4
Ffom SAC, P TLADE LPHTA I
To: BUREAD A I\J. 1ON:
DIKECTOR 4y
v

UNSUB; wae, Al.._Je Anderson -
- Mre Me J. Divins, aka Fsther Divine
VIKEX

' - Attached herewith is a handwritten letter
{ addressed to "Mr. Divine, 76l.=-772 Broad St., Philadelphia,‘
Yy Pensilvania," which is postmarked 2/3/56, at Mobile, Alse,
# -at 6330 Peme It 1s requested 1t ared with Q1
;hhis case and it be ased. for latent printse Thi
ed "By "SA™N SEPH A. VERICA An" the presence of.
" No others are known to hava ‘hand led it., It is to
e returned. ’

MC CABE

1 BND

13 - Bureau (Encls. 3)(REGISPERED MAIL) (9~2931f)
1 - Philadelphia (9-1611) ,

JAV : MCB
(L)

S —
i

Ny cadouind

-

PSS SRS ESRENNEN 16 £14 51 12 ot

Ve T pivn DIVIRION

o, ) . '1‘1
L LA S )
Called '%’(5{'7)5 ~ -‘(“m St '

N SR R ecuine
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
B CASE ORIGINATED AT PHILADELPHIA
‘?;;Epom HADE AT . DAT;:ZA\;‘I:|EN llg/n'Qp ;’?’l;\l;lﬂei’ 51!}5’5) REPORT MACE LY ’
PHILACZLPHIA ) 3/3,4,9,20-31: JOSEPE A. VIRICA (A7D)
| 2.1/56
I—'T“-“- CutAN L CHARACTER OF CASE
3 UNKNO'N SUBJECT, was. A. J. Anderscen, andrew
: Morales, A. Morales; SLTCETICN
Mr. M. J. DIVINE, aka Father Divine - VICTIH

[SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: : o
everend M. J. DIVINE is the Bishop, Founder and Pastor of the Peace

Mission Movement in Philadelphia, Pa. He resides at the Circle Mission
Church Home and Training Scherl of Pennsylvania at 764-772 South Broad
Street, Philadelphia, Pa. DIVINE received a telegram, 11/2/55, from
HAROLD SWEET, Oxnard, Calif., demanding $50,000 er SWEZIT will sign a
publication contract to expese the 'truth® of DIVINE's movement. DIVINE
received from Leesville, La., and Louisville, Ky., on 11/9/55 and 12/22/55,
respectively, related letters which demanded #4128,400 be left in a handbag
at the Greyhound Bus Terminal for an anonymous caller during weekend
12/31/55-1/2/56. A. J. ANDERSON, Louisville, Kr., on 1/1/56, called
Reverend DIVINE at Philadelphia, Pa., to cancel this pavoff until a

future date. DIVINE received a third letter postmarked Leuisville, Ky.,
1/2/56, directing the moner demanded be packaged and ready for delivery

at any time it is asked fer. ANDERSON at Iecuisville, Kv., 1/29/56,
telephonically instructed DIVINE to deliver the money at Philadelphia
Internatienal Adrport, 8:00 a.m., 2/1/56, for the ancnymous caller.
ANDFRSON at Louisville, Ky., midnight, 1/31/56, telephcnically contacted
DIVINE?s Secretary to insure payoff 2/1/5% would be made. Coverage of
payeff was instituted 7:45 a.m. to 3:30 a.m., 2/1/56, but the anonymous
caller failed te obtain the package. ANLCZRSCN from Philadelphia, Pa.,
9:00 a.m., 2/1/54, called DIVINE's Secretary indicating he failed to
recognize DIVINE's representatives whe delivered the package. He demanded
Lhese representatives make a secend delivery at a new hour, 9:30 or 9:45
a.m. the same day. Secretary declined as time weuld net permit meeting
tnis demand. If ANDERSON called for this package 2/1/56 by 3:30 a.nm., (

4
Lol v p’u‘l..-..i’l {~~f3 ot et N
J ‘1‘4”' (1o hs
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A,’:r‘n.wkl) o’ SPCCIAL °GENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
€

v ATCDEDY - :,.-_;‘,"'\_A IN CHARGE

7

COPILS OF THIS REPORT

s el

See page 2 for ceples.
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YROVERTY OF FBI-—This report is loaned to you by the FBI, and neithAUpnor its contents are to be distributed
- : outside of agency to which loaned. %
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Synopsis of Facts: (Continued)

ne departed Louiswville, k., by Ti, 11:54 pe.m. CST or 1:10 a.m. CST.
DIVINS received a fourth letter postmarked Mobile, Ala., 2/3/56, indicating
the writer?s representatives at Cincinnati or Louisville will contact

DIVINE every two to six months. FBI Laboratory cousluded writer of

letters #2 and #3 are identical. One latent wes discovered on the envelopes
of letter #1 and letter #3. DIVINE and his Secretary suspects former
bittered followers JOHN HUNT, his wife CARCL SWEET HUNT of California,

and JOB PATIENCE of Philadelphia.

- P -

¥ oW I S % 4 % %

Coples of This Report:

1% Bureau (9-29314)
USA, EDPA. gJLM)
Cincinnati (Info.)
Louisville (9-883L)

Los Angeles

¥nbile

- New Orleans (Tilo.)
San Francigoe
Philadelphie (9-16411)

DoHMOPODMMEH
|




PH 9-1611

DETAILS: At_pPhiladelphla, Pa.

The title of this case is marked "CHANGED' to add the aliases
of ANDREW MORALES and A, MORALES, the writer of two letters to the victim.

I. COMPLAINT

. Miss| _ | Secretary to Reverend M., J. DIVINE, aka
Father DIVINE, Bishop, Founder and Pastor of the Peace Mission Movement,
‘Philadelphia, Pa., and who resides at the Circle Mission Church Home and
~ Training School of Penncsylvania at 762-772 South Broad Street, on Desember
26, 1955, advised SA J. CLIFFORD OUSLEY that Reverend DIVINE had received
two letters in the U.S. Mails, one postrarked November 9, 1955, at
Leesville, le., and thc other postmarked December 22, 1955, at Louisville,
Ky. The contents of these letiers will tc set out below. These letters
contain instructions on the part of the writers to extort money from
Reverend DIVI®. She advised Reverend DIVINE frequently receives lettiers
from individuals who are opposed to hm and his Movement and usually he
ignores most of them. These letters are brought to the atteition of the
authorities with Father DIVINE's consent, inasmuch as they threatened to
biow up DIVINE's establishment if a sum of money is not paid.

She also furnished the identities of each of the Sccretaries at
the above church who have handled each letter. Prior to recelipt of each
of these letters, Reverend D 2 sived a telegram from a HAROLD SWEET
at Oxnard, Calif., which iiss lclaims to bc near Ventura. She said
ths telerrom requested that 550,000 be turnsd over to a Philadelphia attorney,
PHILLIP DCRFMAN, Lo be delivered to SEST. This monev woulc keep SWEET
from siining en expose of IMVINE and his Movement. According to Miss
o) ARO

the telegraph operzioi apparently cbtained the name phenetically
SWEET a2d inserted HAROLD SWEET. CAROL SWEET is a fermer follower
of Revercud DI IZ. CAROL 1:ft ths movement with another former foilower,
JOHN W, EUNT, os The Frodig .} Sca. The Predigel Sen was Fatiier DIVINESs
personal photographer iir ¢v . 13 rzars, Hiy trother, JCHN LZ70UT, is the
editor of Father DIVIND®S n-o. -paper, "The New Dav." JOHN HUNT is bitter
against Father DIVINE and hes mede & stutement that he wAll suke every effort
to break up DIVINE's loven:nt. stated that JOHN and CAROL ITUNT

vere capable of writing these let¥ers.

Miss | |and Revaread . J. DIVING were interviewed
at the abeve church by SAs RiCHARD 7, MART:N and JOSEPH A. VERICA on
December 27, 1955. At “.7is iime ksverend DIVIIT advised that thzy had
consldered four individials who were former followers as the persons who
may bé responsible for writng these letters. Their identities were furniched

b6
b7C

b6 -
b7C

b6
b7C




PH 9-1611

as CAROL SWEET and her giri fidiend, PATRICIA RIVERS of Los Angeles,
Calif.; JOHN WUEST HUNT, aka The Prodigal Son, of Ventura, Calif.;

and JOB PATIENCE of 1712 North Pambrey treet, Philadelphia, Pa.
JOHN "TUEST HUNT was Father DIVINE?s perscnal photographer for over 13
years and after mariyving CARQOL SWEEY, they moved to California. HUNT
reportedly had made a clatement that he would break Father DIVINES®s
Movement if it took him the rest of his deve. SWEET, HUNT, RIVERS, and
PATIENCE are well known to each other and share thls wame opinion. It
has come to their attention that HUNT has attempted to enlist the
cooperation and gain whatever informztion he ¢ould ovtain from former
followers to accomplish this purpose.

TI._ COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVID BY THE VICTIM

A, _Telegram
FPT287 OABLO
0 OXAl 10 NL PD<OXNARD CALIF la
“REV M J DIVINE.
772 SO BROAD ST PHILAe
‘DEMAND MY MONEY RETURNED I GAVE YOU PLUS SERVICE AND
SLANDER AND VIRGINITY AT $50000 KINDLY DEPOSIT WITH
ATTORNEY PHILLIP DORFMAN TOWER BLLCG 10DAY OR ILL SIGH
PUBLICATIONS CONTRACT THURSDAY LIE DETSCTOR PLUS
HYPNOSIS BUS CONCIOUS TEST RECORDED SIHSANTIONAL
TRUTH AND THAT IS NCT ALL RADIENCE IS HERE=
WHAROLD SyEZT="

b6

According tol [, RLDITNCE LOVE was a former follcwer
b7C

of Father DIVINE who resided ir one cf Father DIVINZ's residences at 1609
“lest Allegheny Avenue. In Nevember 1954, snc told a woman in charge that*
she was going toc New Yorx on a vizit. Appaventlr from the above telegriz.
RADIENCE LOVE has lef’ c¢he ilovement and joined CARCL SWEET in Californisa.
Apparently HUNT has su.cceded in paesuading RADIEICE to join him for his
stated purpose. The derand by SWEET for 550,000 is awperently the sur o1
money she estimates she weould hzve cbtained for the oervices that she
performed for the Moven.at. 7Tne alleiner, PHIILIT DCEFMAN, Tower Building,
Phi%adelphia, has in the past acssisted PATILICI, SWEEY, and HUNT in l:galw
matters.

It is to be rotel Lhab the names of the individuals appearing
above in some instances ar: religicus names thzt they had adeycel when
Joining the Movement.
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B. Letters
During the period Nsvember 10, 1955 to February 6, 1956,

Reverend DIVIN® has received four letters which either made a demand for

a sum of money, gave inatructions to obtain the sum of money, or to

clarify instrucstions previously given to obtain this money., Each of these

letters are being set forth verbatim below.

Letter #1 is a handwritten letter postmarked November 9, 1955,
at Leesville, la. It i1s addressed as follows:

"Mr, M, J. Divine
764-772 Broad Street
Philadelphia Lép Pa.

e “Personal’
This letter was recseived on November 12, 1955, at the abovs
address.
iDear Sir,

"Every word in this letter will-be of vhmost imporiuance
tc you, 80 please pauy very close attention to every wsrd in
this letter.

"First as an introduction we weuld like fecr you to get
slightly acquainted with our organizaticn. Ve are a group of
some two hundred and some odd people who are vislently opposed
to many of your ideas.

"During the past fifteen years we have observed you closely
and come to the sonclusion that you are dangerous to society.
Cur present understanding of you boils down te a few simple
facts, It appears, you in actuality have rencunced Ged,
made a mockery of Him, and set yourself up as a false God.

"(No man falsely calls himself God as long as even one of
us can prevent it,)

“Scme of our members have suffzred hacause of your evil
doings, some loss of health, scme luss of honor, some loss nf
money . ' t
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“The fallowing are a few of the steps we miilt take
against you:

(1) We have sevcral dozen people, some of these people having
been members of your movement for many years, some still
are,-anxious tou testify some rather unpleasant things

agaiast you. We also pessess a stack of documents, somz tape

recordings, photographs, and some other interesting material.

o~ e

detectives over a period of ten years., It has many 1nteresting
possibilities. (Depression)?

(2) We have set up a rather ingenivus network of plastic mines
and fire bombs in some of your most valuable establishments.
(Inhabitants, if there are any, will be notified a short
time in advance.

“(3) We cwn a very lonely island un a vary remote location on
this planet that may have to scrve as your new home.

"However, before we will pass sentence on you, we will
give you one chance to defend yourself,(meaning - to defend
your views). Only if you really are C.ud can you, or will you,
possibly succeed. If you do succeed we will leave you and you
will never hear from us again. (We will arrange a meeting
vith you at some ccavenient date.

iBefore everithing, howev

VEDr, ¥
the people that you have caused

¢ will have to compensate
Lil

[T
meacurable suffering.

"The amount of money our psople hove lost through you is
exactly 186520 dollars. Since one of thess persous ceased to
exist recently, ycu owe vis only 12RLCO mllars° (“fe vill notify
vyou a little later the date of navment.)

“Please have i@ roney resady since we may ask fer it from
3 week§ to o few moitths frem now. (The denomination - 20 dellar
Lills.

"Just for your informaticn,-we ars not interested in

financial gain. If we were, we could aok for 10 or 20 niilicn
Instead of for a measly 128400 dollars.

DA 6- 5
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“In case you have any doubts, whalsoever, as to wether
we can carry out tc the werd, evemuhrxg mentior.d in this
letter, please feoirget about the payment of money, and we will
prove to you, bovc1d the shadow of doubt, that we are very
sincere. We will apply article (2) to a limited degree.
(Financial loss rct to exceed 5 millicn dollars.) After that
we will again ask for your cooperation.

"We would like %o impress upon you, that if you cooperate
with us to the fullewt, there is little chance that any harm
will come to you or to your movement.

"Sincerely yours,

Andrew Morales b6 .
b7C
WP.S. B

"Pleage remember that you are under cur constant otservatirn.

Persens handling thisg letter, according to Miss[:::::::] are
Father DIVINE, and Secretaries GREAT B, LOVE, JUNE S.
PEACE, and SYBIT S. CHILD.

For the purpose of future identification and clarity, the
envelope of this letter will be designated az 31, pages one and two as
22, and pages three and four as 3, The letter "' indicates that it is
a 'questioned" specimen and 1ts exzmination by the FBI Laboratory will te
indicated below.

Letter #2 is a handprinted lsbtter posbmarked December 22, 195, at
loulovllle, {7, It is addressed as frllows:

"Weo Me 0o Diviaie
7¢L-T772 Broad St.
Philadelphia 4€, Pensilvanis

—— . n st

It is marked a:.. mail and perscnal. It was received [-=cember 2.,
{4554 Persons whe handled this letter, according to Miss are b6
Facher DIVINE, Mius | and JUNT S, PLACI. It is quoled as follows: b7C

T
o .Q_::}
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“Dear Sir,

"I assume that you have been looking forward anxiously to
this letter.

“"Here are the final instructions concerning the delivery
of the money, and also, coacerning our meeting. Tou should have
the money ready by Dec. 31, contained in a handbag er small
suitcase, locked, with no keyes. The bag should be handed to one
of the attendants in the baggage room of the main Greyhound Bus
Termiral and left with instructions to hund it to a person, man
or woman, who asks for a bag from Mr. Divine on Dec. 31, Jan. 1,
. Jan 2,

"Be certain that scmeone knowing about the bag is present on
those dates duy and night.-(can be 2 persons) or 3.

"Just to explain te you briefly scme of our methods and also
to help you over temptations that may oniove fatal to you.

YHere is a brief description of how we operate,

YA complete stranger going through Phil. and traveling in
the desired direction will be asked on some pretext to pick up
a bag and deliver it to some other town. Ve will make 1t our
business to know every emplcyee at the bus terminal and also to
follow the stranger carring the bag to see that he is not followe:l
or th2 money ceme to any harm,

In case an employee in the bus terminal is substituted by
a detective, cor the stranger carrying the bag followed, the money
will not be picked up by us.

"After we have received the meney it will be sent in plain
envelopes tn charities, hespitals, orphansges.,

iTn case you may wernder why we weuld be so careful with a
sy we have very little to be atraid of. Our organizaticn has
never made a blunder in its 3% wears of existence ard we wish it
to remain that way.

"Noir concerning our neeting. Cur mszeling will be held in
Philadelphia or N.Y. .n Feb. 28 and Feb 29, On this ineetirg five
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"5f cur members will be present. You, however can only bring
one person besides yourself - you can be assured that no physical
harm will come to you, even should you lose all arguments preseanted

Tty us.

At least 10-1) of our detectives wiil be cn duty %o secure
the safety of our delegation.

"You will be informed a little later about the exact tims
and place of the meeting.

"Sincerely yours,
A. J. Anderson.

p.S

Flease remember that this whole thing mey be a facke - o
Ve haveint pruduced any evidence of our sincerity.-Remember the
articles I. II.? In cur opinion you have chezted somz simple
minded people too lorg.- It will be stupped.”

For purposes of clarity, the eavelope is decignated as @4,
the first and second pszgus as 45, and the third and fourth pages as
6. It is to be noted that line 7, page 1, and line 15, page 1, appears
to have been left blank for a date to be inserted, I further appears
that the letter may have been printed and forwerdsd ty another party
for insertion of these dates.

Letter #3 is a handprinted letter in irk, nostmarked Januz -y 2,
1956, 7:30 pem., at Louisville, Xy. It is addressesd as follcws:

*r. M. Jo Divine
764,-772 Breoad St
Philadelpnia 46, Peusilvenia®

It was received January 4, 1955, at the al>ve address. The
letter is quoted as follows:

"Dear Sir,

“"Plearse have the package reudy to be delivered at any time
it is asked for. The pickup will probetly occur at the end of this
month or the beginning of next.

af" L =9
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WFinal ingtructions vill be given later, by letter or

phone.
iThe date of our meeting is also pusiponed until March.
"Sincecely yours,
fndereson.'

For purposes uf clarity the eavelope 1s desiimated as 717 and

the letter as QB. No oze 13 kiown tu heve henmdled this letter. This

letter was opened by SA VERICA abt the above Peace Miscion in the presence
of SA CHARLES T. B{ERS and

© Letter #4 13 o handwritten letter in ink addressed te 'Mr.
Divine, 764-772 Broad St., Philadelphia, Pencilvania,” marked "Personal."
It is postmarked Mobile, Ala., Februsry 3, 1956, at 6:00 pem. It was
recelved February 6, 1956, at the above address. The contents are as
follows:

"Mr. Divine,
"I was rather disappointed to hear the sad news about you.

iAs I neard, my men discovered that there were ‘4hree
detectives present on the morming the money was to be delivered.
It alsc scemed very likely that the round; light-grey buag, which
the two ladies were carring, did rot ccatain money,-it also was
not locked.

“Sitce your deteciives arrived already 15 minutes zhead of
time cur detectives infcrmed the passe.ger, whe was to pick up
the bag, to forget atout the whale thinz.

Wou must be telking us for compiete f:iols, Mr. Divine., As
you probably cun recall, we msrticasa orie previcously, that the
package would not t2 picked up co such instances, and even if the
detectives weuid nave picked up “he passenger, they weuld not have
been able to extrz.t any inforzatisa from him,-he lmew nothing.

YAz things stand naw, we will forgst all abei the money arc
go ahead with the acxlb part of our progrem.  (The mzeting of
course is cancelled.) Appareutly you wentad it this VAY - S0 you
shall have it.

- 10 -
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"o be frank with you, Mr. Divine, we could easily
destroy you, 2nd your whole movement in a matter of hours,-
this however would be tco easy, and since you are only one of
our sideline hobbys, we have adopted a 10 year program for
youo

"This much I personally promise if you arc still alive
after 10 years,- you will owvm absolui2ly nothing more than
your own black scul.

My representative in Louisvilie or Cintl., will call
you once every 2-6 monvhs to inquire about your health for
the next 10 years.

“The first call will signify the beginning of our
program, the last call - the end.

iSincerely yours,

A. Morales

b7C
"P.S.
Did those 3 detectives have the whole story of the
'Blackmail?? We will see to it that they get it, with a
few facts to support us,.”
No cne is known to have handled tris letter. It was openzd by
SA VERICA on February 6, 1956, in the presence of |
Cx._Telephene Calls
(n Deceinber 31, 1955, four telephosc calls were p1~ced long
distance from uon15v1lla, ¥ye, to Fnlladel;nm4, Pa., for Father DIVINE at
PE 5-3917. The ir:iividual a2t Louisville fumished his name as 4. J.
ANDLS This peruon would not speak t DIVINISs aecrhxarv,[:::::::] bé
and indicated that he wouid call &% a later date. The Louisville b7C
Office was advised of ti.z receipt of thes: czlls.

- ——

Cn vanuary 1, 1956, at €:10 s..a. AJDTRSOW at Louisvilie, Ky.,
completed a lemg distanne call to Father [1/ITTs vepldénce and a trap :cript
of this conversation as furnishod by | | Zollows:

- 11 -
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WMr, Anderson: This is Mr. Auderson. I guess you have haard
about me.

Father: Yes, I have, Mr. Anderson.

Mr. Anderson: Have you made the necessury arrangemente?
Father: Why, yes we tried to comply with some of you: requests
yesterday; but the arrangements couldn’t be completed tecause
we didn?t Imow exactly where to leave the package, you see.

Mr. Anderson: Just forgel about the whole deal for the time
being .

Father: It is a little hard to understand. You write and ask
us to do something and now you say, forget about it.

Mr. Anderson: We will give you more instructions and some changes
later on.

Father: %hy so? 'W2ll, of course, it is a little inconvenient
to be kept wait, kept in suspense like this.

Mr. Anderscn: 'ell, you don?t have anything to worry about.
Maybe it is going to be five or six months. 5o duentt worry.

Father: Notbing is going to happen?

jir. Zaderson: Just dontt vworry about anything.

Father: Then there it acthing for us to do then. Is that the idea?
kir. Anderson: Parden?

Father: There is nothirngz for us to de then. Iz that ti> idea?

Mr. Anderson: That's right. Don't do anything and deca?®t worry
about anything. Mavbe there will te nevsr anything ccme cut »f

it and naybe zgain and later. So don?t worry.

Father: All right.

Mr. Anderson: All right. Goodbye.'

- 12 -
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It is to be noted thet Mr. LA VERE BELSTROM received Lhis call
as Father DIVINE z% Fathe:' DIVINE®s directivins. Father DIVINE as a
practice has members of hiu staff, secretaries, etc., conduct his business
at his directicn.

On Januacy 29, 1956, at 4:00 p.m. from Louisville, Ky., a male
person attempted to cciclete a call to Fathsyr DIVINE. Father DIVINE was
not available.

On the same date at £:01 p.m. ANDERSON at Louiswville, Ky.,
completed a long distance call to Miss at Father DIVINE's
residence, giving instructions to deliver the package he described in his

letter conlaining ghe money at 8:00 a.m. on February 1, 1956, at the
‘Philadelphia International Airport in front of the Eastern Airlines
Ticket Office. A transcript follows:

“Mr. Anderson called about 4:00 P,M. from Loulsville, Ky. for
Mr. Divine tut when the Secretary advised this was the residence
of Rev. Divine he indicated that was who he wished to speak
with. However, he was advised Rev., Divine was not in and was
not expected until much later. 'hen asked if he would speak
with the Secretary, he said he would czll back.

“At 8:12 or 8:13 the operator called and asked for Mr. Civens,
steting Iouvisville, Xy. was calling. Phen she was tcld she
must have the wreng number, she asked if this was Pernypacker
5-3917 and when told it wes, she again inquired of her carty
the name of tle person he was calling, to which he responded
Mr. Ddwlna- that was the way he pronounced it - She wae “hen
told tiis was Rev. Divine?s residence, but that Rev. Divins

was not in. The Secrecary then asked for the Operatoris
number, stating she weuld have Rev. Divine 2all; but almost
‘immediately Mr. Anderson said he would siecl: with the Secretary.

“The Secretar;, thei spoke with him. He informed her this was
Mr. Andercon calli.; zad although ihe Secretary asked what his
first name, he spoxe as follows:

ould you take a :»»ssage for ir. Divire??! The Zzcretary said
she wouid wien she saw Him, bub she didn®t know jist when He
would be in, He then said, 'Delivsr tae rackage in airport,

in front of Eastera Airlines Ticket Office cn first of February
at 8 in the morning.!?

b6
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“0f course, the Secretary appeared nov to know anything of
what he was e¢peaking and inquired as to whether or not Rev.
Divine knew anything of this as she did not know to what he
referred. He assured her that Rev. Divine kmew., Ths S=cretary
then asked him to repeat his instructions and he said, %The
first of February &t 8 in the morning.? .She ithen asked for
the rest of the instructions and he said 'Deliver the package
at Airport in front of Eastern Alrlines Ticket Office.? He
said He (Rev. Divine) or someone else could deliver it. The
Secretary asked did he want it delivered to the Ticket Agent,
but he said no, someone would be there and would identify
themself.

"The Secretary asked if Rev., Divine could call him if He
wanted to, but he said he, (Mr. Andorson) would not be
calling again."

This information was also furnished the Icuisville Office.

At approximately midright, January 31, 1955, ANDERSON completed
a long distance call from Louisville, Ky., tol |at Reverend
DIVINE!s residence to insure that the zrrziagements he made for the payoff
on F'ebruary 1, 1956, at 8:00 a.m, were to bs complied with. A transcript
of this conversation follows:

“When Mr. Auderson was advised that Fev. Divine was in cenference,
he told the operatcr ne would spsak with (Rev. Divinevs) Secretary.
Then, without giving his name, he said, 'Do vou kaow whether

all arrangements heve been handled?

“Secretary: ‘/ho is this?

lir. Arnderser: 0Oh, Mr. Anderson.

“Secretary: Irom wihere?

“}Mr. Anderscn: Louisvillie.

“Secretarr: ‘"hat arrangements do ou refer to?

“Hr. Anderson: Oh, Mr. Divine diZ nst t21l you?

bé
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“Secretary: Is this the Ifr. Anderson who called the other day?

“iir, Anderson: Yes. Any questions?

“Secretary: Well, eny changes?

iMr. Anderson: No.

“Secretary: All right.

ir. Anderson: Goodbye."

On February 1, 1956, at 9:00 a.m. 2 male individual described

by | | a8 being the s t of ANDERSON complcted

a local call from Fhiladulphia to at Reverend DIVINE®'s
- office. A transcript of this call Is as follows:

“ihen the Secretary answered the telephone, Mr. Anderson asked
if Mr, Divine was there. He was told to weil a moment wiile she
ascertained whether or not Rev. Divine was availeble. However,
sha returned to the phone and advised i, Anderson thet Rev.
Divine was not available at this time. He then wanted to know
He then said, Do you know anything zbcut a package?!
“Secretary: Well, I know something about a package.

“Mr, Anderson: He was supposed to deliver a package in *the
morninge

WSecretary: This morning?
“lir. Anderson: Yes,
WiSecretary: "as it delive "ed?
Whr. Anderson: HNo.
“Secretary: hy?

VMr. Anderson: That¢:s what we would like to knew.

“'The Secretary then told him that it wus delivered, “c which
Mr. Anderson asked where was he? She bth»a asked if he had

b6
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“designaled a.r particular person znd he said, no. She then
told him vhat two followers were there. ie then said,
tWere they two ladies??

Secretary: That's right. Did you sce thom?
Mr. Anderson: Yes,

Secretary: Well, why didn?t you pick it up?
Nr. Anderson: We had reasons to not to.

He then informed the Secrctary that two ladies were there and
also three men.

. The Secretary then informed him she did not know anything about
that .

Mr, Anderson: Can you get there by 9:307

Secretary: Where?

Mr. Anderson: Same place.

The Secretary then advised that she didnft mow whether they
could or not, that it took time to get down there. He then

said words to the effect, *You'd better be there.! The Secretary
again said she didn®t know whether they would be or not that

it took time., He said, all right 9:45, no later."

The Louisville Office on January 29, 1956, advised that the long
dintance calls to Vether DYLVINE frzm that city on the detes and tires
Spucified above were pade fram diversified :uilic pay booths in downtown

“““““ Y

Louisville, Ky. Mics related to C4 VIRICA each call as received,

ITT. RESULTS CF FBI LAPORATORY EXAMINATIONS OF
LETTERS_DIVI> PECEIVED

oy o ¢ 1

' The FBI Laboratsry on Januery 3, 19354, adviz:d that letters
i/l and f2 above were examined and the Tollcv<ing noted:

Specimens ‘Il through 4 were ceuzored with the appropriate

sections of the Anonymncus Letter File withou® zflecting an identificetion.
It was concluded that ths questioned handwriting appearing on specimens
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A through 73 was not written by suspects iirs. PATRICIA RIVERS and JOB
PATIENCE. Specimens for these individuals were submitted by this office
on December 28, 1955. Because of the lack of handprinting for comparison
with the handprinting on 4 through 6, it could not be determinecd whether
PATIENCE or RIVERS prepared these specimens. Because of the occurrence

of characteristics in the questioned material which could not be explained
on the basis of the known material available and because of the lack of
adequate comparable known handvriting and handprinting, it could not be
determined whether any of the questioned handwriting and handprinting
appearing on cpecimens ‘JL through % were vrepared by the writer of the
handwriting and handprinting of JOHN W, HUNT, aka The Prodigal Son.
Specimens for HUNT were also submitted by this office on December 28, 1955.

: 1 is a white envelope having an ornamental finish and measuring
approximately 74% x 4%. The envelope contained a fragmentary watermark
consisting of " ONTAG 1889 WRITING PAPER,.' This watermark is probably
"MONTAG" which Is registered with Montag Brothers, Inc., 182 Marietta NV,
Atlanta 3, Ga, Specimens 2 and )3 are two sheets of white linen paper
moasuring approximately 104" x 74 and containing no watermark. Specimen
¥ 1s a white bond envelorc measuring approximately 7% x 4% and containing
rno watermark. Specimens ;5 and 7% measure approximately 103% x 7% and
contain no watermark.

The FBI Laboratcry advised that one latent fingerprint of value
was developed Tn_Ql‘__Ihs_iinzeTprints of Father DIVINE and his Secretaries,
GREAT B. LOVE, JUNE S. PEACE, and SYBIL S. CiILD,were b6
obtained by SA BRUCE /. LANTHORN on December 27, 1955. These prints were b7c
compared with the latent on (1, as well zs with the fingerprints of JOHN
HUNT, FBI 1169224, and JOB PATZENCE, FRI #735921B, with negative results.
£n specimens ) through 36 nc latent fingerprints were discovered.

The FBI laboratory advised on Januzry 9. 1956, that the handprinting
appearing cin specimens )7 and 8 was prepared by the writer o the hand-
printing appearing cn specimens Y threugh 4. It was also feund that the
«nvolope described as 77 is similar to the envelope described as J, in
finish, style, and dimensions. The paper descriced as .8 is similar to
“he paper used for 5 and % in finish and Zimensicns. J7 and "8 contain
ro ldentifying characteristics to identii- thz2 cource of this material.

. . Cne latent I[iazerprint of valus was developed on )7. This latent
fingerprint vwos compared insofar as rss:zinles with the .atent fingerpric-t on
‘I with negative results.

Letter #4 has been sutmitted for examination and compariscn
by the FBI Laboratory.
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IV, PRCSECITIVE GPINION

Assistant United Stales Attorney JOSZFI L. icGLYNI, Easteru
District of Pennsylvania, on Cecember 28, 1955, advised the wording of
letters #1 and #2 come within the purview of the Extortion Statute.
SA VERICA presented t!is case,

V. SUSPECTS

As indicated ateuve, the principal susperts of Reverend DIVINE
and Miss are JOHN WUZST HUNT, FLORINE CAROL SWEET, JOB
PATIENCE, an 3. PATRICIA RIVERS. A secondary group Miss| and
Miss ST. MARY BLCOM, President of the Circle iission Church, 772 Broad
Street, suspect are RADIENCE LOVE, PRECIOUS LOVE, C. M. HEATH, and SALLY
P. LOVE. This latier group they believe could be used by JOHAN W, HUNT
or CAROL SWEET in an effort to break the Movement.

A brief description relative to sach as known by Miss [::::::]

and Miss BLOOM is set out as follows:

JOEN W. HUNT is a former Federal Prisoner in the State of
Tashington for a Mann Act violation. Hez is presently under the supervision
of the probation officer at Ventura County, Calif. He, since 1948, has
been married to FLORINE CAROL SWEET. In 1$3€, which is thz approxdmate
time he joined Father DIVINE's movement, JOHN HUNT assumed the religious
name of REVELATOR SMITH and his residence zddrezs at that time was 807
North Roxbury Drive, Lot Angeles, Calif, Other correspondence reflects
he wes a conscienticus cbjector in ths U.3. Avmy in June 1943, and was
asgigned at Fert Belwvoir, Va., under irzy Serlal No. 13141239,

A Philadelphia edition of the "Pittsburgh Courier' dated Jie 19,
1948, page 1, column 8, captionsd “(rzat Interest in VWedding of Divine Man,"
reflects HUNT married SWEET at Philadelnhis cn Juze 20, 19482,

A Philadelphia editicn of the ""Pitbsturgh Courier® dated only 16,
1907, page 12, column 2, capticned ""Zenies Gave 200,000 to Rev. Divine,"
Mrr. WARY B. TREIE, mother of HUNT, declarad that the statemerts of her son
vhat. she 2llegedly turned ~ver 5200,000 to Father DIVINZ are "lies and are
vnirue and false.® MMrs., YR%3, mother of HUNT, is also a fsllower of Father
DIVINE. HUNT, who left the DIVINE icvzmenl shertly after Pather DIVING
werried a white vioman, declared in ris article in the August 1949 issue
of VOur Vorld" magazine that he would sue Father DIVINHZ to recover the
#200,C00 in cash DIVINE allegedly obtained from his mother. HUNTts brother,
JOHN DEVOUT (true name WARNER HUNT) is also a follower and editor ard '
publisher of YThe New Day," Father DIVINE'S ncwspaper. :

- 18 -
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FLORINE CARCL SWHET, who married EUNT in 1943, is from Pasadena,
Calif., and clesely associated with a foiuer follower, Mrs. PATRICIA
RIVERS of Los Angeles. FLORINE CAROL SWERT came {rem California to join
the Movement in approximately 1942. At that time she resided at Father
DIVINE?®s office and re:.idence above. She alse worked at Merin Studios,
1010 Chestnut Street, in ihie dark reom of the photography shop. She
allegedly worked in the Photography Department at the U.S. Navy Yard,
Philadelphia, Pa.

The Fhiladelphia edition of the ¥Fhiladelphia Afro-Americaxn’
newspaper dated June 19, 1948, page 1, column 6, in part reflects that
Miss SWEET, then age 26, studied photography at Pasadena Junior College.

SALLY S, LOVE, a former follower who was employed at Temple
University Hospital, Philudelphia, under this name, is a true friend of
RADIENCE LOVE, also a former follower. RADIENCE LOVE was employed under
this name at the Einstein Medical Center, Southern Division, in approximately
1949, Thers she met a patient, CLARENCZ HEATH of Philadelphia. HEATH
18 also a former follower. HEATH has recently attempted to obtain some
money from Father DIVINE for services he had rendered. HEATH has a sister
who rasides at 403 North Wanamaker Street, Philadelphia, Pa. HEATH is a
retired pullman porter for the Pennsylvania Railroad. SALLY LOVE formerly
lived at 1010 Tree Street, Philadelphia, Pa., and it is believed she
departed for California in 1954.

PRECIOUS 1AVE (true name ifrs. (FNU) RANDOLPH) resided at 1068
56th Street, Oakls.xd, Calif., in 1952. She dsparted this Movement in
approximately 1944, and is well acquainted and msy be associated with
HUNT and SYEET. Thez last lnown address %or Irc. PATRICIA RIVERS is in
care of her husband, CHARLES RIVERS, 3312+ S:uth Hill Street, Los ingeles,
Calit. They resided at this address in 1952, iir. CHARLES RIVFRS at that
time was employed with ihe Andrevs Hardiware Jozpeny.

JOB PATIENCE is -currently employed at t
as a carpenter since August 4, 1954, undzr 3scial 3e
According to information hs furnishsd in a letter Lo Fatiier DIVIIE, he
learned of Father DIVINL ix 1933, In 1934 as a fnllower and a resident of
one of Father DIVINEfTs licorporated hotels at 1604 liest Oxford Street, he
cbtained permission from Father DIVIIZ to take pictures of DIVINE and
members of the movement.. In 1947, permission was granted for him to work
awey from any of the liovement's establishments. 1In 1947 to 1952, PATIZ.LE
irdicztied in his letter that he centributed aprroximately 32,030 te $3,000

to Father DIVINE for his personal funds. He estimated that his wages due
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him from Father DIViNE for his carpentry work for 16 to 18 hours a day

for nine years was $128,376. It is to be noted that the only demand in
the letters received abuve has been for 128,400, JOB PATIENCE, following
his arrest by the Phil~delphia Police Lepartment in March 1954, and

being Jjailed on March 2, 1954, for obscene photographs, was released

from the Movement. On March 18, 1954, an unknown man and wife furnisiad
bail for PATIENCE after Father DIVINE refused to do =o. According to
DIVINE, PATIENCE is bitter and is capable and hac acifessed to organizing
criminal gangs. Father DIVINE believes that PATIENCE is one of the
principal individuals invelved in this extortion plot.

: As noted above, handwritten specimens had been obtained for
- HUNT, PATIENCE, and RIVERS, and submitted for the examination, and it
- vas conoluded that neither PATIENCE nor RIVERS executed the letters
received by Father DIVINE,

IV, _PAYOFF DATES AND PLACES

Letter #1 indicated payoff date would take place at the Greyhnund
Bus Torminal, 30th and Market Streets, Philadelphia. A list of all of the
employces employed by the Greyhound Bus Company at this Terminal was ob-
tained and displayed to Father DIVINE and his perscnal Secretaries. They
were unable to ldentify any employee as any person they knew or had been
assoclated with. This list is not being set forth and is being retained
in the Philadelphia COffice.

(n telephonic instructions, as indicated above, the secend
payoff ab the Philacelphie Internaticnal iirpert on February 1, 1954, at
8:00 a.m. vas effected. The following Special Agents par:icipated:

SAC HOZUAN H, ¥C CAERD

CHARLES T. BYZRS
PAUL 7, HAGAN
GERALD S, CCOLZY
GRGVER C. TV'INER
oOHN Jo KERLRD
JCHH Fo. GANLEY
CHARLES E. GANLIY
JOSERMT A. VERICA

Miss ST. MARY BLOCM and Mies | |appeared as instructed
FIVMI T h T e e . e — L ey 2 ~ N
Ey Ahbﬁﬁgbﬁ.dt Louisville, Ky., at the Eastern Airlines Tickei Office at
ne above airpert at 7:50 a.m. They rerzined until €:15 a.m. when they
departed. Surveillance was terpinated at 8:30 a.m.

bé
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In order for AIDERSCH at Louisville, Ky., to place the call
at 12:00 midnight on January 31, 1956, and to be in Philadelphia cn '
February 1, 1956, at 8:00 a.m. to execute the paynf?, he would have to
leave Louisville, Ky., by TWA at 11l:54 p.m. and arrive at Philadelphia
at 5:56 a.m. or take the Eastern Airlines at 1:10 a.m. and arrive at
Philadelphia via American Airlines out of Washington, D.C., at 2:00 a.m.
Flight 490, Eastern Airlines, departed Louisville at 1:10 a.m. CST,
arrived in Washington, D.C., 4:19 a.m. EST. The identities of the 13
passengers aboard this plane have been obtained. The identities of the
individuals who departed Washington, D.C., to Baltimore on Flight 5.0,
American Airlines, on February 1, .956, have been obtained. The identities
of the individuals cn American Airlines Flignhet 540 departing Baltimore to
Philadelphia at 6:50 a.m. and arriving at Philadelphia at 8:00 a.m. have
been obtained. The identities of these individuals are not being set forth
at this time.

The Louisville Office obtained a list of all the registered
guests at the YMCA at Louisville, Ky., on January 29,30, 1956, The identities
of these individuals are not being set forth at this time. Wherever the
names of the passengers coincide with any of the registered guests at
the YHCA or cvincide with the identities of persons investigation develope
to bu related or associated with the sustects named by Father DIVINE, these
names will at that time be set forth.

VII. DISCRIPTICH OF VICTIM
o It is to be noted that Reverend M. J. DIVINE is regarded by his
Tollowers s God and not a natural being. Thzy advised that any baclkground
infoinaticn relative to Father DIVINZ is not known or recerded. The
descripbien obtained by ctservation and interview of Father DIVINE follews:

Name Reverend M. J, DIVIVE,
elta Father DIVINE

Sex lale

Race Negre

Nationality American

Height 51 Lv

ileight 175 reands

Hair Bald

Eyes Zrovn

Complexion Light browm
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Administrative Details

- T e WA 1 ¢ Tl e T —— S ———— - -

It is to be noted the writer of each envelsne of letters #2 and
# spells Pennsylvania in each instance as "Pensilvania.”

JOHN VW, HUNT has previeously furaished infermatien to this office
in 1949, which reflected at thzt time he was opposed to Fether DIVINE and
Father DIVINE's Movement. As late as 8/16/54, he submitted a typewritten
letter bearing the return address of Post Office Box 203, Newbury Park,
Calif., indicating that he was Father DIVINE?!s personal photographer for
13 years and that in 1948, he ''got the inside evidence on DIVINE that I»

was seeking, then I left him immediately."

Leads @

CINCINNATI_OFFICE {INFO.)

A copy of this report is being furnished the Cincinnati Office
as it is contemplated investigation will te initiated in Cinecinnati, Ohio,
at a later date.

LOUISVILLE OFFICE

= o oo - -

1. Yill maintain a stop with leng dictance telephone cperators for
calls from Louisville, Iy., to PZ 5-3917 at Philadelphia, Pa.

2o "ill determine through credit, criminal, city direciories, zad
contacts a’ public utilities the addresses of all the “A. ¢. ANDITRSCHN" and
A, FCRALZS" or MANDREY MORALES' residing a2t Louisville, Ky.

3. "Will at Leuisville Police Ispartment and Credit Eureau determine

1f JOHN VYTEST HUNT, aka '"Prodigel Scn,' resided at this city during the
period 1948 to present.

Lo "11l contact local pesual inep2ctors to devermine if any
individuals known to themars hatitual writers of anti-religious letters,
anti-Negro letters, or, if any, “hose who comrlained to them of Father
DIVINE's movement. A photostatic copy of each letter, which is being
submitted by separate cover i1s <o be displayed to pestal inspesctors to
dotermine i1f the same is recognized as the wording or manner of writing
nf persons previously known tc them.

ADMINTSTRATIVE PAGE
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LOS ANGELES OFFICZ
AT VENTURA. GALIF.

1. Will review records of Probaticn Officer, Ventura County, t-
determine known present or pact associates of JOIIN ¥. HUNT, who may to
residing at Louisville, Ky., Mobile, Ala., or Leesville, la.

2. For the samz purpose, determine HUNT?8 place or places of
incarceration and set fsrth leads to review his correspondents listed
on his mailing list or lists at these institutions. Also interview for
this purpose prisen reccrd clerk, probation officers, or prizon officials
who may recall HUNT!s cl.se cosoclates among fellow liamates.

3. Will attempt t« institute a thirty-day mail cover for this
purpose at his residence address for first mail, return addresses, and

postmarks.

L. 'i11 obtain through employments or public records hsndwritten
and/or handprinted specimens executed by hic wife, FLORINE CAROL SUEET
HUNT.

AT PASADENA, CALIF,

Will obtain for examination by FEI Laboratory handprinted and
handwritten specimens on file for FLORINZ CAROL SWEET-2t Pasadena Junior
College. Furnish 21l available background of SWEEST and her farmily,

.1 QYNARD, GALTF.

#7111 determbie the identity of persen whe sent Father DIVINE
the telegram dated 11/2/54 signad “FAR(LD 3/ZZT7." (Obtain the original
or photastatic copy of the sriginzl telegrcn, if handwritten or handpri:.ted

by the sender, fer examination and cempariscn.

MOBILE OFFICE
AT MOBILE, ALA, ;

i :

""i1l determine through city directories, credit bureau, police

department, contacts at public u“ilities, if A. MORALZES or ANDREY MCRALES
is a resident of that cily. MCRALES wrote letters #1 and #4.

s s s et

A copy of this report is being furnished the New Crieans Cffice
43 letter #1 was mailed from Leesville, la. ,. .

ADMINTSTRATIVE, PAGE (CONTENUED) - -




PH 9-1611

SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE
AT_OAKLAND, CALIF.,

Will obtain rackground and handwritten or handprinted specimens
at places of employmewts or through public recerds for PRECICUS LCVE,
aka Mrs. (FNU) RANLOLPH, 1068-56th Street, Oziclend, Calif., for examin:ion
and comparison. In 1952 RANDOLPH was known to rea;de at this address.
PHILADELPHIA OFFICE
- AT_PHILADELPHIA, PA.

AN L i S LL AT |

1. %ill maintain contact with victim.

2. Will obtain han&printed or handwritten specimens of FLORINE
CAROL SWEET at Merin Studios, 1001 Chestnut Street, and the Philadelphia
Navy Yard where she was employed in 1942.

3. VWill determine through marriage records the identity of JOB
PATIENCE's wife. Will attempt to learn the identities of any relative
or friend she has residing at Louisvills, Ky., Leesville, La., and Mobile,
Ala.

ho Mill obtain a lict of all paroonnel cn duty at Philadelpldin
International Airport, 2/1/56, btetwszen 7:00 z.m. to 9:00 a.m.

5. 'ill place mall cover on residenze of JOB PATIZNCE.

6. Will obtain trrough employments hendwritten specimens for
€. Mo HFATH, Pennsylvaalia Railroad, FADIZNGI LOVE, Elrsvein Medical
Tenter, Southern Divisinng; SALLY S. LOVE, Temple “osplia_

1+

7. U111l execute all logical Leada ralative to Father DIVINE!s
#ovement .

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGT (CLNTINUZD)

{;"\' SR e ,g . :7 ey,

e ,,;, 2y




szouest Cor Mail Cover Autherizution
P =287 (12-10-50.)

3
o)

: Director, FBI (9-20314) Date: 2/5/56

'

¢ SAC, PHIMLMDELIEIA (9-1411) Attention:

Sub ject ¢ UNSUE; wa., 2, Ji’-")Anderson, i T Doriestic Intellizence
Mr, M. J. Divine, aka, Father Division -

Divine - VIKEX

M Tinvestigative Division

Name: JOP\PATIENCE and Mrs. JOBNTIENCE
Address: 1712 North “ambrey, Fhiladelohia 21, Pa.

Typo of Mail: Pirst Class

Type of Cover: Return Adirsss =r3 Postmarks. CONMM - FBI

pAL ."‘) .ZO j

A B e

Pariod Covered: 2/12/5¢ to 3/31.

~

..x,-"(' B -
AN N :
~, . . ., - LA\.. » / v" "‘
Purpose of Cover: TZstemrine “nhe identities of ¥AT] ,._....._..S"‘-’ -ecm.-.ms.
NOT Rc.C DED

16 FEB {?;6

Justification: (Corment on n"“ead‘t‘;, dcs 1,.'1.5. pr'c:: e
e ol

—-‘-.v

posaibility cf ermtarrassment So furefl. I '“-cce.)-ar;: cont
T

CALLYE Page ) Viet'm heaz received latters frem Tessville, Lo, Lowdsvil e
Yooy and Potile, Ala., either settines ur an s2xiortion ;:.n"off or clerif ipz
‘ngtructions to es-cote » rsooft,  Vintin '::elfeves L TRETII N Y Vet ef
stote" ccntacts sre ezecating: tnece ‘nstructions ot '-.fT""“‘",'.‘s iirsotiorn:
Thare nre ne knorn ressens to sszuse thls cr.,vera:;e %will ermbarress the rap,

Postmaster to whom Form vD-11Y will be <“directed if authorized:

Pniladelphia, e,
Poctmaster, S
30th and Msrket Ctreets TR

)

= ureau (9-29314) |
AViACH (
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
ez No, 1 pee ye
?H’Sn_ASEORlGINATEDAT PHILADRLPU YA
3 : RQ:P.T MADE AT DATE WHEN ! PERIQD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY
Maoe 3 2/131 +1/1 -/
LOUISVILLE 2/23/56 5 ’1/2,1933 / 2/1) C. ATDISON KINCAID i3m
o Lj/Hb CHARACTER OF CASE
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, wa., A. J}{Anderson'
Mr. M. JJ/DIVINE, aka Fether Divine - EXTORTION
© YICTIM |

'.Pwo telephone calls made by unsub at Louisvnle, I’y. to "
ictim's phone,%Philadelphia, Payy: on. evening of 1/29 56,;
dly .f i central. YMCA. :

x : pa . repu-ﬂ”
‘table citizens, reveals both’ present 4in Louisville - over:

‘pertinent pay-off period, 2/1/56, and nothing: suspicious
noticed. Five previous telephone calls made by unsub -from

- Louisville, Ky., on 12/31/55 and 1/1/@6 treced, Three calls
made from public phones in P,0., Building, Greyhound Bus

.Denot, end booth of public parking lot in heart of down town

sectlon respectively. Fourth number listed to small hotel,
and fifth call to downtown restsurant, which was cloced &t
- time call made. Unsub believed to bave rleced ceglls fronm
I8 one telephone number cnd suvrlied operator wi th number of
18 another prhone, Check of [r e*“}*ﬁu nc Rus erct =nd Union
5 Steti on dailroad Depot and ™ullimen Co,, ness tive as to
Lo J. ANDLDEON
i‘ s
z - P -
. 0 e -
ArTROVED AND ’ % SruciaL AseNt ! DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
S L4 ' P f ~ o ST Yy
S e 2G5 - —1 KRECORDED-3Y
b e §
COPIES OF THIS REPORT = -+~ , et -1
e %, ‘ = NDEXED-3!
6 Pureeou (9-2931lj) . 2o B AR
2-Philadelphia (9-1611) %; F :
2~ Ionisvillc (Q 88l) ‘mwwm-klﬂr'-uwg;’ iﬁ@]ﬂ?
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 DETAILS:

SR This- 1nvestigation is predicated upon
'*'receipt of a long-distance telephone call from Duty
'Agent, WILLIAM H. GOODING, of the Philadelphia Divi-
ion, at approximately 10:15 p.m. on Deceinber 31, 1955,'
dvising that- four long-distance telephone calls had =
een:placed‘from Louisville. Kegtgcky to Father DIVINE
Ph d' - : 5

g}given reliable information in the. past, from‘whichﬁi
was determined -that the above four calls were de
;fthe following times from’ the following locations

1. 2% OO p.m., December 31, 1955, from  ;
WAbash 9772, which is: located in the

Main Post- 0ffice Building, Louisville.

2. S:45 p.m., December 31, 1955, from
: WAbash 9613, which is located in the
lobby of the Greyhound Bus Depot.

3. 9:25 p.m,, Trom AMherst 9202, which
is loceted in a public pay phone
booth of the System Auto Park, lith
and Chestnut Streets, Louisville.

4o 10:00 p.m., trom JUniper L4-G618,
which 1s located in the Broadview
Hotel, 1607 West Broadway, Louisville,




}*V;%treet, Louisville

Ls 9-88L

On the evening of January 1, 1956, the
Philadelphia Office advised that a fifth call had
been completed at 6:10 p.m., January 1, 1956, ad-
vising the victim to forget about the whole deal
‘and that new instructions may be given at a later
date. SA PETERS determined this call had been made
-~ from telephone number JUniper 4-9549, which is lo-
. .cated.in the Liberty Restaurant, 207 East Jefferson

 Investigat1on was conducted by SA C.

:downtown Louisville, efrortsv."’“'f'f nplacing'7“
clany calls at the above times, or: to identiry the unj,
fknown subject, wem negative. o , -

Regarding the call allegedly made from the
Broadview Hotel, contact was had on January 3, 1956,
‘with Mr., HERSCHEL HOSKINS, Manager, and Mr, EDWIN
 'SEELBACH, Night Clerk. It is to be noted that the
" above- call,apnroximately made at 10:00 p.m., wolld huve
occurred on the shift of Mr. SEELBACH. Mr. SEELRACH
stated, however, that he is confident that no such e#ll
was made from the pay station phone located on the
counter or desk of this small hotel, inasmuch " as he was
mresent st the desk during the pertinent time and would
hnve observed any such phone call beinc made, Mr.
SFELPACE stated that there was little or nc activity
in the lobby of the hotel on New Yeer's Eve nt the hour
of 10:00 p.m,.

Contact with Mr. JOSEPH SHAHADEY on Jznuary
3, 1956, nronrjetor of the Literty Restaurant, 207 East
Jefferson Street, revealed tnat this restaur nt was
closed durin the entire day and night of both January
1 and 2, 1956. Mr. SHABADEY was at & loss to understand




LS 9-88Y4

why the telephone.number of his pay stetion would be
:given as the source of any such call from Louiswville,
=It 1s to be noted that both. the telephone in the lobby
~of the Broadview Hotel ‘and the: Liberty Restaurant are
“open_phones-on the counter or suspended from the wall
“and not contained in any booth such as to afford pri -
vacy during* '1ong‘distance telephone call o

R Mr, HILLIAV DLANOFORD Clerk, Pullman Comnany,f
‘Louisville, Kentucky, similarly, on Ja nuary 12, 1956, ad-

vised that the Pullman Company has no pullmen porter em-
ployed at the vresent time or in ‘he pegt, btearlng the
initials A. J. ANDERSON, -

Arrangements were made by SA PETERS by the
muintenance of' anpropriate stops for further calls to be
made to the. Philadelnhia number of vietim DIVINE with the
request that the Loulsville Office be immediately notified
in the event of "the placing of any such cells,

: Regarding checking of the Louisville City and
Telenhone Directories, in the name of A. 7. ANDERSON, it

18 to be noted that there vere two .-such A, J, ANDERSONs




’fffDepartment, on .January 14, 1956,
"' ~gre lifetime-residents of the city of Louisville, having,‘

3 9-008)

listed. A. J. ANDERSOWN, SR, and A. J. ANDERSON, JR.,
both father and son eand both empiocyed as plumbers in
. the firm of ANDERSON, SR., known ss A. J. Andérson and
-~ 8on, Plumbing Contractor. It wes determined through Ma jor
- JAMES E. MALONE, Chief of Dctectives, Louisville Police
that these individuals

‘for-the: nastsES or 30 years{aposided at tho_s&ne addross,

72653 Rowan*

1t was detérmined that: the ‘above télephone‘was housed

n‘a booth together’ with three other adjoining pay phone
ﬁbooths.
~dnd JOHN C. GRUNDER to cover these phone- ‘booths in antici-

" pation of the follow-up' call to be placed at 7:00 or

8:00 p.m., Eestern Standard Time. Informants of the local
. telephone company were to advise SA C. ADDISON KINCAID
immediately upon the placing of' 2ny sucn ¢all, who in turn
wrs to Immediately reley this meszage to SAs MC CAULEY and
GRUNDER for appropriate 1nvestign“‘nn. Informants of the
local tolophone company advised SA ¥XINCAID, on the evening
of January 29, 1956, thet another call was made at 8§:01
p.m., Eastern Stendard Time, to "LDLGRN", or nossibly Dr.
DIVINE (phonetic), three minutes duration from the same
‘Louisville number, namely JUniper [-9519. Eecause the
‘name.of 'the receiver was not cleer to the long-distance
operator, the operstor did not come forward with this
information or furn!sh SA KINCAID with the information

until the lapse of approximately SO minutes after the call

. wag placed. SAs MC CAULEY and GRUNDER stated that durjng

e ’ I""‘: AN e T v " Cod
Q e LA ,-"l oy Tz a

‘Arrangements Were made for SAs JOHN F. MC CAULTY‘IA




~ Kentucky, on January 29 and 30, 1955, was supplied.

the time the alleged call was being made, they were
observing the phone booth at the YMCA, and stated

that they observed only a few youths making apparently
local phone calls end observed no individusls of the
megroid race and no activities of a suspicious nature.

With regeard to the phvszcal set-up possibly
employed in instant case, it is to be noted that on
Januery 29, 1956 T-1 advised SA KINCAID that it is
possible to make a long-distance- telephone call from
- .one numbervwithin a given exchange sueh as’ JUniper,

- fwnbash,and:AMherst, and upon being re ' ‘

R

2 3 ”Lemploy slugs in’ making long-distance
telephone calls to ‘avoid tracing the call to any given
‘telephone number. o

‘ Pursuant to request of the Phlladelpnia
Office by airtel dated January 30, 1956, a compkete
1ist of the guests registered at the VMCA, Louisville,

By telo*yno dated February 1, 19%%4, at
12:50 a.m., the Philadelvhia 0rfice advised that unsub
ANDERSOY had comrleted another telerhone cell from
Leuisvilie to victim's secretary at 12:02 a.m., Fastern
Standard Time, to be assured arrangements were mede for
the pay-off at H:00 a.m., February 1, 1956, at Pniladelphla,
It was pointed out thet the onl light leaving Loulsville
to arrive at Philadelphia by 8:20 e.m., was Factern Alrllines:
Pliphb dcnartlng LOUL“VillB, 1:10 e.m., Centrazl Standard
Time, for Washington, D. C. &4t Washington, o, €., vassengers

t B
J
el
1

~were to take Americen Airlines to arrive at Thilade Iphia by
:00 a.m, The Louisvil.e Office was rcouested to obtain lLhe
ldentity of all passengers leaving Louisville on the 1:10
a.m. {light via Eastern Alrlines. ‘“his informstion was




secured on February 1, 16%6, by SAs KINCAID and MC CAUIEY
with the assistance of Mr, 0.}. REEVES, Ticket Agent,Eastern
AMrlines, Stendiford Field, Louisville, Kentucky. Mr. REEVES
advised that the above referred to flight was flight 490,
departing Louisville, 1:10 a.m., Central Standarquime,
February 1, 1956, and contained four. -passenger destlned
. for Washington, D, Cay - and nine - passengersvd

‘jNew York City. The names znd destinatlions

“woul have been retained for a few dﬁys pri ‘
'aparation for: billing purposes, ‘but since. the call ‘was

~.made right at the ‘first of:the month, these’ tickets are

';fimmediately posted according ‘to- the exchange fom which
-made ‘and without information concerning ‘the number from
’gwhich the prepaid call was made, it 1s impossible to

verify this call -

Ey teletype dated Jenuary 31, 19%6, the
Philadelphia (Office requested the uouloville Office to
determine through sources of imperscnal contact, the
identity, background, and wheresbouts, of S. J. AWDERSCN,
age 51, whose name was furnished as a registrant at the
YMCA, Louisville, during the pertinent period. It was re-
quested that handwriting and handprinting specimens be fur=
nilshed for comparison with the questioned wrlting in instant
case. ,

~ By way of background, 1t wes determined by SA. KINCAI”
- ..on February 7, 1956, from Mr. ROBERT R. HITCHIE General
}QManager YMCA, Louisville, Kentuckv, thap o Jda ANDERSON

9, @QL' 1
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Wwes originally a native of Midway, WOodford County,
Kentucky, and had resided in Loulsville for the past
25 years. ANDERSON is presently engaged in the real
estate business for himselr, with offices located et
310 West: Liberty Street. -He is: the_son of a.doctor
. residing at Mldway,. is m rried and has two boys, the
.. oldest being lS yearg 0. : 'Handwriting snecimenS'

‘five occasionu
" ANDERSON . has been: guilty of ‘the mis-use ‘of ‘client's
'funds that "have been entrusted .to: ANDLRSON as a.down-
,payment ‘on real estate purchases, or a8 payments ad-
. vanced ‘for the " procurement of options to ‘buy real estate.
LAWRENCE' stated that on two occasions ANDERSON has convarted
the client!s funds to his own use in the amount of $1000,
‘and the most recent instance occurred on January 23, 1976,
- in which he mis-used some $500 advanced to him by a client
for the vurchase of a plece of real estate. LAWRENCE
"stated that as a result of the most recent incident
.ANDERSON will be suspended as a member of the Louisville
Real Estate Board. Mr. LAWRENCE stated that in most of fthe
instances of mis-use of funds, ANDERSON has managed te pro-
cure the necessary money to make restitution, thereby
cavolding any criminal conviction. LAWRENCE further stated
that 8. J. ANDERSON, at the present time, is separated from
his wife, who, because of his mis-use of client's funds,
has ceadged to have anything to do with him, and at the i i
present time is 1iving apart at Route -5, ‘Buechel, Kentucky.
Mr. LAWRTNCF stated that in his opinion, hOWever, while R

K ! g ,i:
LAWHENCE&stated that on. the last four or
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ANDER ON is trhe yre =n:t cannef resist the tempisiion :
o to mis<use funds pisees in =is kands for = specific i
' purpose, he:is not believed o te the tyne of individusl
.tha would ‘conceive of or plzm any offespzirves criminsl
'xtortion,x rooherT, o relanel iypes of

IRTERSTN had
®w~ no e E;ll.
Elgmes Srem JHmEsTT
T Awm 4nwmvsm L

'Jﬁmﬂtbmmoi :

n

entumﬁv

MYMCA Lcumw“iﬂ

S A request is “e‘ ¥4 m&de b§ separate letter fov

* the Identification D’vi ion to endeavor to locate 1.

Hffingerprint impressions of ZSIDNEY JOHNSON ANDERSOYN 72

comparison with the labtent rrint 8- developed on the
questioned documents in instant cese.

A Regarding A. J. AILERSON, 52, and Jn,, 2477
= Rowen Street, Louisville, fentucky, 1t was determ!ins:
that thegse Individuals full names are ANDREW JAM:®
ANDERSON, and both are CmplCVU“ es vlumbers. Pupasyvons
‘to instructions from SAC THFOMAS J, NTARTY, & loose
surveillence was mantained on both L&, Jo AVDERSOM, 37,
and JP. by SA C, ADDISON KINCAIL and SA JOHN P, MC oL WY
. over the period, January 30, A7,6 through Fcbruarv 1, 1206,
:y;<3w€gtﬁ Xﬁgg%t of this surveillerice, it wss obgerved thnu _
S on- tbe nipﬁgNo?ng his son we*e-at home et the abpve sddress -
: anuarv‘3l, 1956 and were ot 'work 6fi @




tist the Clegrview Bub-4ivision Housing Project,
sporting for work on the morning of Fepbruery 1, 1956.

-
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o  Pursuant to instructions in an initial letter
. of reference in which the Philadelphia Office. instructed
‘that Auxiliary Offices hold investigation in abeyance
. pending recelpt of specific instructions relative to the
"~ time and .place:the pay-off was to: take place prior to

: ' . 'no. actlve 1nvestixation§wa § Inte
sted

Wili adviseuwhen stops place, ‘hﬁ¢ugh'the Toiek tgggg
phone company, referred to in bcﬁv“oflingtant revor T, sy Des.
wjthdrawn. L i

LOUISVILLF DIVISIOu:

Am LOUISVILLFlfKENTUCKY

o

Will reoort results of Laboratory examinatios,

,r” ~ REFERINCES

/ ~ Letter from Philadelphia to Lirector dated

12/27/55
Teletype from Philadolphia dated I/L/Sé.

ADMINIS TRATIVE PAGE*"“'V
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, -  B Alrfel from Phllauelphla dated ,l o
: o /56, o el o

Teletype from Phlladelphia dated
1/29/5

‘Teletyps from Louisville dated; R LI
Setpge o Lt 4

Louisville airtel dated 1/30/

Gl
o

AEMINISTRATIVF PAE




with negative results,

- .ﬁ,/ ;;) + |COmM — FBI
” {’ ) ’ a -
"""" i v L AR 2 3050
FM%G ) ,|_maneo 23
— ' i ?{1 v 3 ‘

SAC, Louisville (9-88L)

Director, FBI (9-2931l)- ~

UNKNOWN SUBJLCY, WA,

A Jc ﬁNUIRSOH’ MR. M, J.
DIVINE, AKA FATHER DIVINE -
VICTIM; BXTORTION

Reurlet February 23, 1956.

The lutont b o
case compared with the ¢

‘bears E, I, Dupont' #DU 773
- m:.adolphu (9-1611)

C M’ 1955: |

2,

W

1955

rprtnu previously donlopod instant
fingerprints of Sidney Johnson aAnderson
nn%rprznt urd loontod for Andoroon -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOXN
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Date recorded: 2-27-566 L:00 PM
Single Fingerprint Report

Case: UNSUB, WA., A. J. ANDERSON; - Number: 9-2931L-
MR, M. J. DIVINE, AKA FATHER
3 DIVINE - VICTIM
EXTORTION
Specimens:

e ST

Compare latents previously developed instant case with the fingerprints of named
- suspect: SIDNEY JOHNSON ANDERSON, DOB-3-22-00, Midway, Kentucky.

A
! A
Bxamination requested by: SAC, louisville (9-88lL) ' ; - |

Date received: 2-27-56/3o

Date of reference communication: 2-23-56

lixamination requested: Fingerprint

Result of examination: Examination by: Leapley
oc-Philadelphia (9-1611) Evidence Noted by:




0]7‘206 Memor@zafum « UNITED STAT’S GOVERNMENT

TO i symuoaoR, TR (9=20731h) DATE:  2/z3/ 8%

JPROM. & 5aC, LOUISVILL (9-884)

UNKNOWY SURJECT, “a Av Jo And

ey erson;
Mr., M, J. DIVINE, eka Father Divine -
VICTIM

EXTOR TION

ATTENTION: SINGLE FINGERPRINT SECTION ..

Reference is made to the report of SA C.
ADDISON KINCAID dated 2/23/56 at Louisville, Kentucky,
whereln mention was made of SIDNEY JOFNSON ANDERSON,
suspect in instant case, It .}\3.requested that the
fingerprints of SIDNEY JOHNSO&‘&NDERSON, believed on
file at the Bureau as a result.bof defense employment
by ANDERSON at the E. I. Dupont Powder Works,
Charlestown, Indiana, from 1/19/45 to 8/26/&5, be
checked agalnst the latent fingerprints developed on
cguestioned writing in instant case,

A

AT

AUDERSON is white male, 55 years of age,
havins been born 3/22/00 at Miiway, Kentucky.

CA¥/ jdm o
ce: 1 - Philadelrhin (0-1611)

(%)




T o @
[ Hr, Tolson.un |
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION - Mr. Boardman..

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

K

ATRTEL gk Hf
- o T

Transmit the following Tqiéﬁ&%@ message t0:

T."BT',/ LOS ANGRELES 5:30 T 3=15-56

o

IRECTOR, #BI (9-2931L)

UNSUB; Wa. A. J. ANDERSON, ETAL; MR. M. J. DIVINE, aka =
VICTIM. EXTORTION. ‘

Rerep SA JOSEPH A. VERICA, ?—16 56 at PH.

EA : No handprint or handwriting found for FLORINE
»ﬁCAROL SWEET HUNT. Hendwritten and typed pages prepared =
by suspect JOHN WUEST HUNT obtained Ventura County Probation
fOffice. CS, Oxnard, Calif. exhiblted telegram sent victim :
v 11l=1-55 signed HAROLD SWEET, telephoned from residence of '
" 'O0TA CCMBS, Rt. 2, Box 260, Camarillo, Cslif. The caller
- requested copy be malled to COMBS' address. COMBS advised
- Bureau agents HUNT and wife close neighbors who used telephone,
Business calls to Philadelphia end telegram telephoned by
JOFN HUNT during late Fall 1955, Toll calls reviewed by
¢S, Oxnard 3-1L-56. HUNT called following:

10/7/55-?~'Iuseum 3-2000, Fittsburgh, PA. W. BEVIRLY
CARTER, & oublisher, Pittsburgn-Currler. CARTER and RCRERT
RATLTPF unavallable, spoke to LORENZO HILL 5 minutes, 10:43 PM
pam, (Probation file reflects CARTEZR a benefsctor negotiator
“or newspaper articles re victim),

- Rrureau (AM)
- Fhiladelrhla

- Plitsburgh (AM
- Loulsville (

- Cincinnatl (
vebile (AM) (

- New Orleans (A"
- San Tiego (AW

- San Francisc
- Los Angeles

M 00 W
1

’-\o
o~
=
}..J\.:’:j:/\v ] S
O g
vf\o
e
Z b
Hmv |
<3
=
=

WNA/mew 1%
(15) 3




FAGE TVO

10/29/55-1owerd 5588l, Philadelphie, PA, CLARENCE
HEATH, 8 minutes, 1:32 PM, PST.

11/1/55-Trinity 792ll;, Philadelvhia, PA, PHILLIP
LCORFMAN, attorney; in absence spoke to Mrs. PORFMAN 3 minutes,
6:47 PM, PST,

HUNT corresponds with unknown 1ndiv&dﬁal flushing
“NY. ~Copy of telegram held Western Union, Oxnard. Operator
- recelving message 1ll-1-55 ROBBY GENE. CONNERanw employed .

o western Union, El Centro, Calif.

San Diego requested to interview.

, Iestern Union employee: Oxnard recalls man telephoning
:'llater about copy of telegram.

HUNT has sold homs Newberry Park, Calif., will move -
S0on.

Bureau teletype authorization requested for 30-day
mail cover JOHN VWJUEST HUNT, Box 203, Newberry Park to cbtain
nameés correspondents. LA will hold interview HUNT and wife
in abeyance.

Philaaelpnia conslder HEATH prime suspect in view
of telephone call and slmost anonymous threat against victim
by unsub end HUNT. PFrobation file disclosed C/0 CARTER,
Pittsburzh, FPA, 10/10 to 10/15/55; vesidsd the Fitts sburger
Hotel,

Flttsburgh determine if HUND in company logical
sugpects. FPhiladelnhia furnish beckground to PiLthbsburgh.

Philadelrnis present facts to USA re telegram
under Section 8775, Title 13, HINT on Ventura County Frobaticn
until L/56 and alleged to Probatlcn Office, Internal Revenue,
LA obtain*ng extensive info from him re tax evasion by wvictim
and followers.

LA will verify and advise.




FAGE THREE

HUNT and wife furnlshed data for expose of victim
In current issue, ™Confidential”, HUNT in serious
Flnancial distress aend on County Rellef.

Investigation continuing.

MALONE

rrith

Ty e .x}}.’.‘"ﬁ
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8AC, Philadolphia (9-1611) Marech 27, 1996

. Director, FBI (9~2931L) -

UNSUBs, %WAS. Ae J. ANDERSOY,
ANDREW MORALES, A. MORALES}

MR, M., J. DIVINE, AKA PATHER DIVINE
VIKEX

Reurlet Mareh 1, 1956,

Pour hﬁtt&uﬂﬁodvﬂumuuﬂﬁd
envelope, diseribed as Q12 in the mm Riaisstien
oomparisens condusted vith the , of m lu- l. m

" with nulun n-no. B TN A

A CTTTRAILED 14,

DiAR 2 ¢ 1555
T R ERT e
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QNFEDERAL BUREAU ‘OF INVESTIGAT, SN
ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Bheet Recordasd 3-22-54 10:00 AM/ho

Recorded u/18/56 ¢b L3 FILE
LATENT
Re: lmoub; wase, 2. J. Anderson, File # 9-295ls —F ¢
indrew Morales, a, Morules; Lab. # D-::4085 CJ
‘re M. J. DIVINE, aka Father Divine
VIKEX
Examination requested by: &nC, Ffuiledaliaia (9-1811)
Date of reference communication: let %/14/66 Date received: 5/16/56
Examination requested: Doe - Fgrt
Result of Exanination: ® Examination by: ﬁolland

Leapley
-y / \
,,f};gf> )

I\ZQ ‘j ’, \}?‘j}:

Specimens submitted for examination

Q12 One wiite emv. addressed tc LIRZCIOL, Federal Burseu of Invasiigetion,
Poiladsiphle, Po.; maxinx marked"Personal" and pm Msr 10, 1956, 4p=,
Lake Charles, La.

1% Lecompanying one-page tw letiter veginning ¥ifter reading YConiidentlal®
cagasine, ¥zy issue, lots,......," and ending",,.....personal ascvens,
and elsewnere."

G2 and 013 submitted for latent fineernrint examination,

fletaln Avidence

Cempare latents developed instant cage with the fingerprints of SA N, H. lC CABE, Y
wmed for elimination,

to=Now Orleans N

. g / . A - |
X «cley }:0 fbﬁadmjé St I

«ilece Hecelo g ﬁ/ B> /L? ~J - 3
/ J2l POl wiak . 07/“&&:;

F-»3




e y g-20 A
Oﬁice Memor”zdzmz  UNITED sm*rgs GOVERNMENT °

,"’ I[ . _ v/ _,‘ -v DATE. - /)\ '//[T:,'

N
e

7oL
4
; C -
ROM Sy PP LA L=
,vq
_g,r{’ ' ) N PR
Do -t k ;\}4"’; ."
- SUBJECT: '.Y?i;'B‘,‘f_"ff WhGey ie e ANLiEPSON,
1re t Ty, fia Eﬁo1w‘7r?*;
Firre tie oo OIVIRE, ala Meoher Divine
VIgEX AITENLI0N: PRI LATORAYTRY

Attached horewith for sxeamination and compsrizon
with the Ancaymous Lottor File and to be processed for
latent fingerprints is & uypewritten or gtene iled lebtter
bearlnp a postmerk Lake Charles, La., L:00 pem., 3/10/56.
Snid letter is addressed to Director, Fedoral Bure au of
Investiget ion, Philadelphia, Pa., and bears an’ Air Mail
sricker nght blue ink was used. L

: It is requested that uxamlnatlons be made to.

datermine the type of paper used and the.type of stencil
vor make of typewriter employed. SAC N. H. MC CABE opened
this lotter. ,

This lettor need nct he returned.

g preaw sted to furni he New Orlaasns office the msults

Mew Crleans office notified, ¥BI Laboratory
h
of the oxnmination. £ : @L

APr S :
‘ 2 = Bareon (Encl )(E?&Iamaasy MATL) (9-7%22k)
E 1 - “h-]«i“}PFEE (9~1611}
2o




ATTACHED ENCLOSLIE
BEING RETAINED.
ROOM 1224A



D-36 (6-21-55) : ' K

FBI
Date: = /f_«_/ 5
Transmit the following message via ALNTEL
ATR I-I!—\IL
(Priority or Method of Wazlmg}‘\{‘-
From SAL SAN DIEGO (9-332 W

To:ﬁﬁﬁﬁcwon, FBI (0-29314)
UNSUB; wa A. J.~ANDERSON, =T AL;
Mp. M, J. DIVINE aka - VICTIM
EXTORTION

Re LA airtel 3/15/56.

On 3/19/56, BOBBY GENE CONNER, Operator, Western
Union, El Centro, Calif. (Residence 144 H Street, Brawley,
California), advised SA ARNOLD C. DOLDE he recalled instant
‘telegram because of so many "big" words. Stated he believed
 telegram called in about 7 or 8 P.M., 11/1/55, and believed
. sender was a man. Did not know if could recall volce if
- “heard 1t again over telephone. CONNER pointed out he -
* . had placed "copy .10" on bottom of telegram which: :
_“"indicated a copy was requested sent to sender at’ location“

of telephone used, ETTA COMBS, Route 2, Box 260,

Camarillo, Calif. CONNER said since he had made notation
nd charged sender 10¢, he must have sent a copy, but does
not recall so doing. CONNER claimed had no discussion of
"telegram with other employees of Western Unlon, Oxnard, and
- unable to furnish further info. RUC.

MAYNOR

3 - Bureau (AM)
2 - Phlladelphia (AM)(9-1611) e
1 - Los Angeles (9-1810)(Info) ,////
1 - San Diego
ACD: wac
(7)

e Rorn

ak e

QSfﬁiVﬂs : Qxﬁr\//

Approved
Special }}q’ﬁt\in Churge




7-1""‘}(5-9—55) DY REPORT

. of the ‘,
B

—wk__ LABORATORY _._ 2o .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
| WASHINGTON, D. C. varch 22, 1956
To:  8AC, Philadelphia

Bumi‘ni 1o| ‘ cqijf’o‘s ted:’

Dosusest”= Fingerprint

Spec(.u’ L . g , P

Q12 Ono ubtto onvolopc addronsod to DIRECTOR. Fodoral Bureau of |
., Investigation, Philadelphiz, Pa.; marked "Personal™ aud poste
_marked March 10, 1956, I PM, Lake Charles, La.

13 Accompanying one=paze typewritten letter boginning "After
reading 'Confidential! magazine, May issue, lot‘.a...," and
ending "...personal heavens, and elsew.ere.’

Resulta of examination: ’4/

The typewriter impressions appearing on svecimens Ql2 and Ql3
ware compared with the typewriter standards maintained in the S
- Laboratory and it was found that these impressions were prepared s
on & machine equipped with Underwood pica type, spaced 10 letters ;
to thn inche This typewriter wus equipped with a light bluo ibbon. "
RECORDED-42 « . 71~ [ = lﬁ '
Tolson 3pecimens Q12 and Ql3 were compared with the appropriato‘noet
Mﬂ%;cf‘the Anonymous Letter File without effecting an identification.
‘wmhwdoplos Wwill be udded to this filo for possible future,referencei:

:’tl;.nonl L e ‘ U U

£ 111 1) SO, )
Wl ““‘""l"- N.“ 0!‘18 ans -~ !' Oy /’E ) 3 u..z.....zz-.c W A i
Prrsond oo ) S el b ﬁ« e .

£
Resen e : ng
1




Nothing wus found on examination of the envelope and paper
which would assist in identifyins the source of this material.
No watermarks are contalined in the envelope or paper. It 18 notesd
that the envelope measures approximately L 1/8 by 9 1/2 incnes and
~ contains the printing, "Return in 5 days to," in the upper left-
. hand corner, printed with light blue ink. The paper meusures
:  approximataly 8 1/2 by 11 inches.

You will be advised separately with regard to the tingerpring
examination requeated. | , o

: Spdclmqna,le and Ql;naill'bh roturnqdito your office after
the fingerprint examinatien has been completed. Any subsequent
esomparisons may be made from the photographs retained in the

Page 2 e

D‘22h023 CJd & gty s MR ////
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2L Y000

Philadelphia, ?hxnva"unla., She was transkervnﬁ cn i.areh
16, 10L5 to the Wayal Air :J:prmmental Otdtlo“!, General , . ‘
‘Service Uena”“mvnt Photoﬁrap%lo JlVlolon st rniladeipnia, 7
'Pannaylvanla.' T el ‘ T o

) {i2

R

L 'W}zf\ ahe was, trunsferrpd on’ July 1 lth‘_rOM the General - |
-Service.Départment’ to: the Keronautical. ﬁhotosrunhlc fites verimentel

Laboratory. She was suspended without pay for three aays,
- from:December: 26, 945 througb December 28, ;
' Y afiship.’. She received f

T
bcca81dn§ in. *abvuary,
fiva_& & from M

8w, “THe  records failed:t y i
S{mET worked’ with 0 fOP dh11P employed: vth the Navy
reDepartment, “However, the War ﬂepartmeru File shows -
isor .as. MARI“ RuEDmR and -her Navy partmen* ¢uper-
' fallows. ‘I, CHEKIZ; JOSEP CPUIDY, :
MRY C. 'sp'ro: 1&LFR¢TZ»;E’~..S;&I~;' ang -

nh” LOllO”iﬂS baékgrouqﬂ and dh"Cr'utive information

_onfnwpnl in the file: _,;Axw» L¢’W’ T gz

uﬁate of bhirth o duly 7, 1021
. Place o™ birth Femena, “alifoynin

Race Y"lte

”Ql 1“\/ - q' Ln

‘lmrht , .’lL"" OJnfi‘

» Addreq ‘ \ 14943 - ljl;, , 77¢ 5. Lrozd Ztropt

~Fhiladelphia, Dﬁ“ t?lJania

: mavwaePt.-Chcck Ho,a 051372; 0560103 56@10-.'OL713IH ‘
. Employed - . o chusust 19L2 to Deceomber 1GLE

SRR ; L Nerin«&nlib&n*~tdd;0ﬁ R .

1010 Chestnub Streoet S RNy

Philudelphia, Penns"lvanl




"January 1613 to May L9h3

- .. Becker:Studio. ,
710 52nd Street . S
Philadelphia), Penn aylvanla
Jung,19boito Oc ober 1940
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Transmit the following messaqge via

(Priority or Method of Mailing) } - HHI .

%

*”ronf PITTSBURGH (v-1175) 85
ToJLRECTOR, FBI, e)ﬁd SACs LCS ANGELES, PHILADELPHIZ & NEW YORK

UNSUE: wa. A, J. ANDERSON ANDREW MORALES, ﬁ' MORALES ;
Mr. M, J. DIVINE, aka. Father Devine - VICTIM
EXTORTION

Rerep of SA JOSEPH A, VERICS?“E 16-56, at Philadelphia, , i
and LA airtel to Bureau; 38Y¥5-56. : L

On 3-27-56, STANLEY BOBER, Assistant Mgr., Pittsburgher
Hotel, Pgh., after checking records, advised SA EDWARD F, .-
STILES that JOHN W. HUNT, Newberry.Park, Calif., registered Ll
‘at.saild hotel at 5:49 AM on 10-10-55 and departed on’ 10-13655g5u
 HUNT occupied single room alone.and hotel bill charged:to L
Mr.. HILL, ¢/o Pittsburgh Courier: newspaper.n Record ‘of- R
‘long.distance calls disclosed: HUNT, on: 10-11-55, ‘at: 3:2) PM,e_”"
aéed call to NYC,,7-4080, no, exchange ‘noted, and spoke '
6 minutes. 'On 10=12-55, at 6:27 ‘PM,’ HUNT placed cal
hiladelphia, ‘HO 5-5884 and’ spoke for 11 minutes.. It
oted from referenced LA airtel that latter phone number
'ig'same as that at which HUNT at Oxnard, Calif., cont@cted
CLARENCE HEATH in Philadelphia on 10- 29-55 Hotel Dbill dis-
closed HUNT, while in Pgh., madé, several loczl phone’ calls,
but records identifying same destroyed after two months. .
Hotel has no record for CLARENCE HEATH. -

N

.

NY office requested identify subscriber to phone No.=7-4080
and to identify person with whom HUNT in contact from Pgh.
10-11-55 in effort to determine person's possible partici-
pation in instant case. To assist NY, there are attached
hereto one copy of ref. communications. Upon completion

of the investigatlon, N.Y. requested to return referenced
report to Philadelphia Office. RUC.

; i
3 7 SR /
3 }IANKIJII\I v‘ T L
Lf y)”’) i‘}i Y ;
% 3}/“ Bureau (9-29314) e TEoUUUL AR
- ® = Los Angeles (9-1810) ;
~ Philadelphia (9-1611) reswe | et

2 = New York (Encls. 2)
2 = Pittsburgh (9-1176)

- v,.\',» :‘-"' 1 “q S ‘.:‘ e et
g.m u'm% .
; Sent oo M Per

cial Agent in Charge
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Ragquest for Mail Cover

ion
FD-237 (12-10-54)
To . Director, FBI (9-2931k4) Date: 3-20-56
\[\
Praiv (: SAC, Los Angeles (9-1810 ) Attention:
Subjedt. UNSUB; wa., A. J. ANDERSON, etal; |__| Demestic Intelligence Division
Mro Mo Jo DiVine, aka - VICTIM
EXTORTION. | x]J Investigative Division

00 Philadelphia
Name:  JOHN WUESTHUNT
Address: P.0. Box 203, Newbury Park, California

Type of Mail; First Class.

Type of Cover: Postmarks and return addresses

Period Covered: April 1 - 30, 1956 (30 days)

Purpose of Cover: To determine the identity of HUNT's correspondents and
thereby identify the UNSUB in this case.

Justifiocation: (Comment on necessity, desirability, productivity, possibility
of embarrassment to Bureau, If necessary continue on extra page.)

Investigation has shown that HUNT has exhibited similar opinions of Victim to
those of the UNSUB and may have conspired or in some way participated in the
preparation of the threatening letters. The Postmaster at Newbury Park, Calif.,
has been very cooperative and reliable and no possibility of embarrassment to
the Bureau is contemplated as a result of this mail cover.

LA .fngl:)
N NO1T RECORDED
23 MAR 205 1906
'y
v, s! 1y
;;/},'}g {
Postmuster to whom Form FD-115 will be dirscted if authorized: i @

FOSTMASTER Y
Newbury Park, California.

VFLiMCR
(2)

APR4 w86 -
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SAC, Los Angeles (9-1810) Merch 29, 1956
Director, PBI (9~ 2931&)

UNSUB ., WA A, J. ANDER°ON ET AL.;
MR. M. J. DIVIKE, AKA. - VICTIM
EXTORTIONR

Por the informetion of the Philadelphie Division,
the Los Angeles Office under date of 3/20/56 submitted
FD«227 requesting & mail cover on John Wuest Hunt, Newbury
Park, Californis. In conducting the investigation in this
ocase, it should be borne in mind that the wictim has furnished
the names of Bunt and a couple of Hunt's associates who broke
with Pather Divine and a srently bear ‘uuoo toward him,
Les_Angeles airtel 3/15 ~indicates that Nunt and his wife
furnished htomnoa ‘to expose the vietim in a curremt issue
. of "Confidentiel.® Other infermation in file indicates that
" en 11/2/55 the vietia received a telegrem from Narold Sweet,
ey upponl ‘apsdsinte of Hums, .demanding . ,so.ooo. a8 Sweet had
" signed : ubl. uuon oontvu to upou 'the truth" or Mvho'-
g lon.ln : ,

NR

L . E

Lo 2 4 Qn- not nppou udvlubh u snu u-o to
'uy un eovers on individuals 1in this ease umtil ther
substantial indication that the suspeut 1s the author of th
conmuniocations in this ease. The request for mail eey ()
not being approved at this time. If ‘sdditional inromtion
is developed regarding Hunt, resubmit your request.

006: 1 -« Philadelphia (9-1611)

é“'}]f """‘“ (“ "‘\ . . ya o i ,
EHH/1h/mek v S O UR A o SR
( f; ) | | A . s
!
Route through Fugitive Unit ; -
;",e"
Tolaun R | )
Boardman . . ‘ 3 s ) 1{
Nichola - e d , - b 55 /
Bebmwomt oo b e e PR o - . : “ v‘.. ey 4
w7 A v RECORULL-g8 - 97
oh . . : - . e o } ; /
Patwonn - o SR (
Reowe i cmnrom oo V50 L an
YT R — ) ’ ' : ) &IZ,.L
[ 71T T R — LSAILED 24 S .
Witertowd .

91\&34 956 .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ch;m'w'c“bFF.I::f'zﬂMm . ; OFFICE OF ORIGIN o DATE ! PINVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
. S . 195G
- ¢ e aldl 15 e R kPR ¥ N :
| LOS ANGEIES | PHILADELZHIA — PF 7% 2/24 D{Lj/g 12,14,15,
E—L‘_E OF CASE o | REPORT MADE BY ‘>1 Qg/r;) TYPED BY
| WALTER N. ATTEBERY  lpew
UNKNGWY SUEJECT, was. | CHARACTER OF CASE

4
3
)
i
‘
3
1
£

A. J. Anderson, Andrew
Morales, A, MOrales; Mr. M.

J. DIVINE, aka Father Divine -
VICTIM

EXTORTION

1
i
!
!

Efforts to obtain handwriting for FLORINE CAROL} JEET:HUNT
unproductive., Handwritten personal history and ypewritten
letters to Los Angeles County Probation Office- by’JOHN WUEST
NT obtained. Handwritten pages sent Federal Bureau of o
nvestigation Laboratory. HUNT and wife sold house Newbury
Park, California, and wife alleged to be employed ILos Angeles
area in photo studlo., T-1 advised telegram sent to victim
11/1/55 from Oxnard dictated from home of OTA COMBS, Newbury
Park. COMBS states believeg calls to Philadelphia and e
telegram phoned by JOHN WUESTYHUNT, T-3 advised HUNT tele-
phoned attorney PHILIIP- REMAD ““Philadelphia, same day of
telegram, 11/1/55. JO NT on county probation for petty
theft conviction until ¥/19/56; in financial distress and
receliving county relief.

e e : :
/ ,, ’7 vk mcm'rst: i DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

l Burnau (9 29J1N% : S ‘ “
| LOUiSVllle (9 8 u : : e e s g e e b

|

| -Mobile (INF02 } ! o
1-New Orleans (INFO I T AR Ay
s=Plttsburgh , ! sgg'f
i~Philladelphia (ENCLS 12) L

(1-USA, EDFA) L
l-San Francicco (INFO%
i-Los Angeles (2-1810

= APD LR Jht

Ry OF I:bl ~—This report is loaned to you by thp FBI 1nd ;wﬂhr-r it nor |ts contcms are to b(. dsstvlbutcd outsud(, thu agency 10 whicﬁ lo:med
-9, GOVERNMENT PAINTING OFFICE 1080637 -4




LA 9-1810

DETAILS:

The followlnzg investigation was conducted by
SA GILMER G. ROBINSON at Pasadena, California:

Miss MARY L. NASON, Clerk, Records Cfiice,
Pasadena City College, advised on February 24, 1956, that
the records reflected that FLORINE CAROL SVWEET was born
July 7, 1921, at Pomona, California, Her step-father
was listed as C, O, SIPPELL, and her father as G, W,
SWEET, It was indicated that she graduated from Pasadena
High School June 21, 1940, and attended upper division
classes as Pasadena Junior College. She attended

from September 24, 1940, until May 7, 1942, taking courses
in photography.

GEORGIA L. ORR, Secretary to Dean of Personnel
at Pasadena City College, advised February 24; 1956, that
there were no records avallable concerning the handwriliting
or handprinting of SWEET, as the records reflecting this
only go back to 1946,

GEORGIA L. ORR advised again on February 27,
1956, that she had personally checked all possibilities
and definately determined that there were no handwriting
or handprinting records on file pertaining to SWEET,

The following investigation was conducted by
SA WALTER N, ATTEBERY:

On March 9, 1956, ROBERT L. ASHBY, Assistant
Probation Officer, Ventura County, Ventura, California,
advised that JOHN WUEST HUNT had been under his super-
vision since April 19, 1955. He advised that HUNT has
been no diseiplinary problem, and there is every indication
that he may be released after his completion of
probation period, April 19, 1956, He stated that HUNT
1s an unusual individual since he has been at one time
a follower of Father DIVINE and has since broien away
from the movement, and is one of DIVINZE's most biltter
opponents, ASHBY stated that HUNT has been attempting
to have articles published concerning his wife, FLORINE
C/ROL HUNT, and her association with Father DIVINE, In
thlis regard, HUNT was dealing with Confidential Magazine



S

L& 2-1810

in an effort to get =2n article published regarding

DIVINE and his wife,

ASHBY made available the file on the subject,
which contalned the following background information:

Residence

Arrested

Birth data
. Father

Mother
Brother

Marital status

Children

Previous arrect

Newbury Park, Ventu Road,
Post Office Box 203

February 25, 1955, by

Oxnard Police Department

for petty theft when he

was caught shoplifting

in a grocery store

November 11, 1903, Cleveland,
Ohlo

WARNER D, HUNT, was Preseident
of the United Milk Products
in Cleveland, Ohio (passed
agay in 1924 at the age of

5

FLORENCE WUEST (deceased)
WARNER D, HUNT; resides at

507 Broad Street, Philadelphia,
where he 1s the editor of
Father DIVINE's newspaper,

"New Day." He presently

uses the name JOHN DE VOUT
Married CAROL SWEET June 20,
1947, in Philadelphia; she

18 presentlv 3L vears of ace

Arrested 1530 in Los Angelen
for Mann Act; received two
years, elght months, twenty-
three days confinement HMelielil
Island, VWashington

The McNell Islaznd repcrt sent to the Ventura
County I'robation Offlce. under licNell Island Registry

b6
b7C




LA 9-1810

Number 12965-M, sets forth that HUNT began his sentence
July 2, 1937, and received a. conditional release
October 23, 1939. One of the correspondents listed in
the ile while in McNeil Island was Mr., ROSS HUMBLE, 316
Lessner Bullding, Los Angeles.

In a written report to the Probation Office
on February 14, 1956, HUNT indicated that he had sold
his house in Newbury Park and was awaiting completion
of escrow,

Mr. ASHBY made avallable certaln documents
in the file which have been photostated and willl be sent
to the office of origin. In addition, a six page hand-
written "Detalled Case History" in the handwriting of
JOHN VWUEST HUNT was obtained and has been sent to the
Federal Eureau of Investigation Laboratory for comparison
with documents previously submitted. This "Detailed
Case History" purports the history of HUNT's life. It
also has been photostated and coples are being sent to
Philadelphia.

The following excerpts were obtalned from the
typewritten reports submitted by HUNT to the Probation
Office:

The report of July 26, 1955, contains the
following paragraph concerning a story to be given by
HUNT to the publisher of Confidential Magazine:

"The big pay-off to him about the story was
when I gave him a signed statement that my wife would submit
to a lie detector test, and also submit to any qualified
hypnotlst to get her sub-conscious mind to tell the
truth., This is the acid test, because the sub-consclous
mind always tells the truth - it 1s a scientifically
accepted fact now, Also my wife will name 100 girls
to also take these two tests including Father DIVINE him-
self, This 1s a new idea in truth detection which Father
DIVINE never counted on. In my expcse, thils gimmick of
truth detection will be incorporated, and should prove to
be the streaw that could break his back. Not bad, eh?"

~ -




LA 9-1810

It 1s noted that the telegram received by
victim on November 2, 1955, contalned the following
statement:

"Demand my money returned I gave you plus service
and slander and virginity at $50,000. Kindly deposit with
attorney PHILLIP DORFMAN, Tower Building, today or will
sign publication contract Thursday. Lie detector plus
hypnosis subconscious test recorded sensantional truth
and that 1s not all RADIENCE is here.

/s/ "HAROLD SWEET"

In a typewritten report of October 4, 1955,
HUNT advised he had urgent business on the East Coast
in connection with his articles on Father DIVINE, He
requested permission of the Probation Officer to make the
trip, He made reference to his good neighbor, Mrs,
ETTA COMBS, Thousand Oaks 3438, and that he had telephoned
Pittsburgh from that number on October 1, 1955, He stated
the jest of the conversation with the party in Pittsburgh,
(Mr, VI, BEVERLY CARTER, Pyblisher, Pittsburgh Courier
Newspaper), was how much money he needed to keep his
family supported 1if they had him fly to Pittsburgh with
story affidavits and material,

The typewritten report of Gctober 5, 1955, atated
HUNT would leave by T.W,A. on October 9, 1955, at 7:30
P.I1, on I'light 20 through to Pittsburgh. His address would
be in care of ¥, BEVERLY CARTER, Pittsburgh Courier
Publishing Company, 2628 Centre Street, Pittsburgh 19,
Penncylvania.

A typewrltten report dated Uctiober 11, 1855,
on stationery from the Plttsburgher Hotel, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvanla, advised that due to circumstances beyond
his control, he would leave Plttsburgh VWednesday, Cctober
12, arriving Newbury rark Saturday morning, October 15,

The typeviritten report of October 25, 1955,
advised of his falling health and financial distress. He
polnted out he was getting help from county welfare, ar?




that due to thelr malling perrmit
Magazine had to set his story
opinion Pitksburgh Courier wcould

LA 9-121C

-
a8

proD
ide.

Y1y
-u.‘

lems, cdonfidentlal
He of" the
the cle first.

wad
o4 artl

T-1, who has furnished reliable 1nformation
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Cetober 7, 1955
Museum 3-2000C
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

The call was placed to W, BEVERLY CARTER;
in absence would speak to ROBERT RATLIFF; eventually
spolce to LORENZO HILL, 10:43 A.M,

October 29, 1955
Howard 55884

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
CLARENCE HEATH

1:32 P.M.

(eight minutes)

October 31, 1955
Hunter 77211
Oxnard, California

November 1, 1955
Telegram signed
HAROLD SWEET

November 1, 1955

Trinity 7-9244

From JOHN HUNT to PHILLIP
DORFMAN, Attorney: '
Talked to Mrs. DCRFMAN 6:47 P.M,
(three minutes)

November 2, 1955

Hunter 38410

Cxnard

CHARLES CRGIZE

(CROME is an “#xnard attorney)

November 1&, 1855
Hollywood 2%€E4
Hollywood, California
1:35 P.M,

Hovember 26, 1955
Ryan 15718

Los Angeles area

6:05 A.M.

7
g K i o e L s i i
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January 3, 1956
Atlantic 65808
Alhambra, California
10:40 P.M.

(eight minutes)

On March 14, 1956, SA DALE NORMAN and WALTER
N. ATTEBERY interviewed Mrs, OTA COMBS at Route 3,
Box 260, Camarillo, California, located on Ventu Road
in Newbury Park., Mrs,., COMBS advised that JOHN HUNT and
his wife, CAROL, are her next door neighbors, and that
presently CAROL 1s working in the Los Angeles area in
a photo studlo, She explained that during the late
fall of 1955, JOHN HUNT did use her telephone frequently,
and made business calls to Philadelphia. She can recall
on at least one occasion he sent a telegram over her
telephone but she was unable to recall to whom 1t was
sent or the text of the message. She stated that a
number of the people in the neighborhood had used her
telephone, and she would collect from them after she
received her bill, She stated that at no time did Mrs.
HUNT make any business calls,

Mrs, COMBS advised that the HUNTs were not
particular friends of hers inasmuch as they were not the
type of people she woculd agsociate with. She stated
she was sorry for the children, and knew that the HUNTs
were in financial trouble., She stated that Mrs. HUNT
visits only on week ends at this time, and she believes
that her mother resides in Pasadena.

As for a copy ¢f the telegram, lirs
she never receilved cuch & document, on occa
found that the HUINTs checked her mail box, a

entirely possible trey may have removed a lette

COMBS advised
on she has
it was

She advised she had no additicrnal information
regarding the HUNTs,

On March 12, 195G, Miss IFPA VIJWICH, Welfare
JTorizer for Ventura Ccunty, advised that she had been the
worlier to which the HUNT case had been zssigned., She
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advised that as of September 30, 1955, the case was closed;
however, they stlll receive requests from both Mr. and

Mrs. HUNT for food and other assistance the office could
give them.

On October 20, 1955, both Mr. and Mrs., HUNT
recelved medical examinations, and it was determined that
she had no incapacity and he had some incapacity, but
would be able to do light work., Because of this, they
were unable to furnish any additional help.

She furnished the following log of the
activities of both JOHN HUNT and his wife:

November 17, 1955

Vislited the home on Ventu Road.
Mr, HUNT was not at home but
in Los Apgeles working as a
proof passer; had a buyer for
their house.

November 18, 1955

Both HUNTs came into the ofrice,.
She was working part-time in a

San Fernando Valley photo studio;
also working house-to-house selling
photographs.

December 23, 1955

Mrs, HUNT came into the houce

to request toys for the children,
and was referred to the Txrard
Office,

January A, 1955
Mr, HUNT advised there w -
delay on the sal ' the groperty

February 3, 1956

Came in four surplus commodity order;
Sald wife was in Los Angelez five
days a week looking for wori:
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March 8, 1956

Called to advise the article

had finally been published in
Confidential Magazine and he

was going to New York

The file disclosed that CAROL HUNT was born
July 7, 1921, and in a sworn complaint on March 29, 1955,
listed her mother as EMILY SIPPELL, age 65, 1558 Mentou
Street, Pasadena, The HUNTs had no documentary proof
of their marriage, but she exhibited a newspaper article
showing they were married in July, 1948, in Pennsylvania.

T-1l, on March 15, 1956, advised that he had
learned that a man had called back to the Western Union
Office in Oxnard, California, inquiring about the copy
of the message sent out November 1, 1955. The man calling
geemed qulte perturbed and it was not known whether a
copy had been mailed to the subscriber's address in New-
bury Fark. There was some discussion that the man who called
would pick up the copy personally. The final disposition
of this matter was not definitely known by T-1,

T-2, who has furnished reliable information
in the past, advised on March 19, 1956, that he recalled
the message dictated on the telephone, because there were
80 many "blg words." It was his recollection the call
came in about 7:00 or 8:00 P,M. on November 1, 1955, and
T-2 believed the caller was a man. The typewritten
notation "copy .10" indicated that a copy of the telegram
vas requested sent to the sender at the location of
the telephone used, This address, therefore, would have
been IITTA COMBS, Route 2, Box 260, according oo T-2,

The following description of JOHN WUEST HUNT
was obtalned from the files of the Ventura County Sheriff'z
Office and Probation Gffice, Ventura, California:

Name JOHN WU=ST HIIT
Race Caucasian

Sex liale
Natlionallty Amerlcan
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Birth data November 11, 1903
Cleveland, Ohio
Height 5t115"
Weight 180
Hair Light brown, graying
Eyes Blue
Complexion Fair
Bulld Heavy
Marital status Married

Federal Bureau of
Investigation Number 1169824

ENCLOSURES: TO PHILADELPHIA

Two photostatic copies each of the following
documents:

(1)

"Detalled Case History" written by
JOHN WUEST HUNT.

Typed report to Ventura.. County
Probation Office, July 26 1955,

Report of October 4, 1955.
Report of Cctober 5, 1955,

Report of October 11, 1955.

Report of October 25, 1955.
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

FLORINE CAROL SWEET HUNT is featured in the
April issue of "Confidential Magazine," wherein she
purports to expose Father DIVINE,

In HUNT's typed report to the Probation
Office, 10/25/55, he states as follows:

"It 1s impossible for me to locate a job right
at present. The Treasury Agents all of a sudden swopped
in on me this week, and yesterday I typed 17 hours., I
must have all my evidence and records ready by Friday
morning in thelr Los Angeles office at 8:00 A.M. for
photostating and myself avallable for recording. In
my ten-page letter to the Internal Revenue Department
four months ago, they found tax fraud against DIVINE and
all his followers from coast to coast, I am right now"
building up the Los Angeles area case for them, and for
other area offices. My material is voluminous and they
want i1t all so they can understand it, and God only
knows how long it will take me to get everything together.
I am waitin% for other evidence that I left in
Pittsburgh,

The followlng investigation was conducted by SA
PAUL LUTHER:

MARIAM STCHE, Investigative Section, Internal
Revenue Service, Room 1343, Federal Building, Los Angeles,
advised on 3/21/56 that she could find no reference to the
victim or JOHN WUEST HUNT in the files of the Informant
Claims or the Frauds Section, She stated that if HUNT
had furnished information as an informant rezarding the
victim, both names could normally be located, She
polnted out that any information received with regard to
an alleged tax evasion cr evader would be foruarded to
the location where the suspected evader or evasion took
place,

Mliss STONE related that 1f HUNT hal only been
contacted in an investigation, and had not acted as an

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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informant, there would be no way of locatinz this record,
It does not appear any investigation has been conducted
in this area regarding the victim inasmuch as there

is no record of such information being furnished to the
Internal Revenue Service Office covering the residence
of the victim.

A copy of this report has been sent to Loulsville,
Mobile, New Orleans, and San Francisco for information
in view of pending leads in these divisions.

On 3/20/56, Form FD-227 was submitted to
the Bureau for authorization to place a mall cover on
JOHN WUEST HUNT,

INFORMANTS: | ;
T-1: B7D
T-2:
T-3:

PITTSBURGH CFFPICE

At Plttsburgh, Pernnsylvania:

1., Will rewview register of tne riuisturgher
Hotel to determine inclusive dates of residzuce of JOHN
WUEST HUNT on or about 10/11/55.

2, Will further attempt to identify nhis aos
while residing in Plttsburgh who can bte corisidered as
suspects in this case,

L‘f
(')

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE




PHILADELPHIA OFFICE

At Philadelphia, Pennsylvania:

1, W1ll establish whereabouts of CLARENCE HEATH
durlng pertinent period, and if interviewed, determine
if in contact with JOHN WUEST HUNT by any means.

2, By reason of his employment with the
Pennsylvania Rallroad, will consider possibility HEATH
used a go-between to have letters posted in Louisville,

In the absence of a specific request from .
Philadelphla, interviews with JOHN WUEST HUNT and CAROL
HUNT are being held 1n abeyance.

3. W1ll present facts to the United States
Attorney regarding the telegram of 11/1/55 under Section
875, Title 18, United States Code.

LOS ANGELES OFFICE

At Newbury Park, California:

Will, if cover authorized on the mail of
JOHN WUEST HUNT, report results thereon,

At Pasadena, California:

1. Will discreetly ascertein if FLORINE CAROCL
SWEET HUNT 1s residing with her mother, EMILY SIPPELL, 1558
Mentou Street.

-

2., Will further locate her place o7 employment
and endeavor to obtalrn hardwriting specimens, .

3. If possible, will chtain inclusive and
speciflc dates employed.

At Ventura, California:

W1ll maintaln llalson with FOUEBERT ASHBEY,
Ventura County Probation Offlcer, as regards HUIT and wife,

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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REFELRENCES:

Report of SA JOSEPH A, VERICA dated 2/16/56
at Phlladelphisa.

Los Angeles Airtel to the Bureau, Philadelphia,
et al, dated 3/15/56,

Los Angeles Airtel to San Diego dated 3/15/56.
San Diego Airtel to Los Angeles dated 3/20/56.
Los Angeles letter to the Director dated 4/3/56.

ADIIIISTREATIVE PAGE




REPORT
of the ‘

el LABORATORY JRS S—

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

. To:  SAC, St. Louis April 11, 1956
& :"wj % »
'.;:I.M ’ 7 LY £ " i
Re:  UNSUB., waSes Ae Jo ANDERSON, . M
ANDREW MORALES, A. MORALES; - Joba Bdgar Hoover, Direciter
MR. M. J. DIVINE, aka rm DIVIHE : . ‘
VIKEX YOUR FILE ¥0.  9=120k R
’ SRR | h ‘ PRI eILENO. - 9e2930y
- LAB. ¥o, n-asouc.r L

' Examination requested by: J'SQ. ]mu
" Reference: mw ’/27,“
jamination rgqnesj;‘qd:'. Mm

" Ke6 Photostats of the following documents bear the known handwriting of
CAROL F. SWEET:

PRD Form #6, Naval Air Material Center, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
dated 11/28/ klse

Oath of Office, dated 8/23/L3.

Naval Aireraft Factory, Navy Yard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
Employment Data, dated 8/6/L.3.

Five Naval Air Material Center Application for Sick lLeave forms
dated 7/17/L5, 11/21/lh, 11/28/1@. 5/17/ and 2/19/L5.

L

Result of examination: o gu

AFR 111958
MAILED 31

It was concluded that the questioned handwriting appearmg on spochnens
L Q1 through Q3 and Q9 through Q11 was not written by the writer of the

o - o _qQuestioned handwriting on specimen Kc6. The hand printing appearing on

, -specimens QL through Q8 is not sufficiently comparable with the hand

”.: ._.__m'inting on opacimen Keé and the hand printing on Kcb 18 too limited to

‘QB hm on as to whether the writer of the hand printing
4 ‘prt d the hand printing on Kcb,

Spechen Kc6 is retained in the files of

e Laboratory.



STANDARD FORM NO, B4 . q ‘ i

® 2472 + UNITED .. GOVERNMENT

i | L RIS TR WY T ;‘ - -~ Al -
" TO : S T R AN DATE: .
H Aorever SA IR SRR o i * Ny A e v '
Lo s oY [
o o
38T, T, Louds (=170
..... /
SUBJECT: ! s
e 3

S

Y. i o Tather Divine
VIKEX

RL:  Philadelphiz letter to St. Louis dated 2-29-5¢

. Ref@renced letter requested 4pat all handwrltlng
~and handprinting specimens of CAKRDL FASWEET be for arded
to Bureau Laboratory for comparlson purposes. ML, ﬂh

Two " each of the follow1ng photostatlc certifled
-c¢opies.of documents, which appéar to contain: specimens of
 unhT's handwriting, are- belng forwarded to the. Bureau
~Laboratory for purposes of examination and comparison w1th
“the questioned letters of. this case: FRD Form Number 6;

3. F. Number 8; WAF Form 10; 5 NAF 190 Forms.

Ple
The lar Department and Havy Department emplo""'“ttli’gf
folder contained numerons records and a representative ‘

‘ : v i)

number of documents, which eppesr no contain handwriting :&i‘“f

. o7 v A 4
specirens of SUVELT) were obtoinad, £

haral b alie o,
| Tho “BT Labherotory
X
.
-

. .
RIS /\,r--‘ - - o S
A P ISR ion to the of 73 O
Yy e i- aﬁ L S . - - 3 e .- oy
camnicvion of ato nmyoshisn il i, T
Nty o P P T e -
aneoimeng Tor dn Tilea,
Ll
~ - . -
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¢ “ S : - ~, 2 (S O{




vl 5-9-55) REPORT |

.’ of the ~
o FB L=
el . LABORATORY _ _¢___

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Ce et o @, WASHINGTON, D. C.

-

s T e
T  §AG, Philddelphia ¢ April 16, 1956

W UNSUBey Whep | : e
' ~ Ae Jo ANDERSON, ot alp . _ J"’"k" Bdgar Hoovar, “iressos
e : ’ ' FBI FILE NO. = 98930k

D o

Examigation requested by: - philadelphis Lo

eratce: T 5/
B.milntioﬂ r(ques ‘ed: m I t ‘
Specimen:

Kc7 Photestat of an Employment Application of Mount Simai Hospital bearing
known handwriting of RADIENCE LOVE.

Result of examination:

The available known handwriting of RADIENCE LOVE, described as Kc7,
is too limited and not sufficiently comparable with the quesiiomed handwriting
appearing on specimens Q1 through Q3 and (¥ through Q11 to warrant a definite
opinion as to whether or not this individual prepared the questioned material.
However, from such comparison as could be made, nothing of particular
significance was noted which would indicate that this individual prepared the
questioned writing.

There is no known hand printing of RADIENCE LOVE contained on Xc7 to
pgmit a comparison with the hand printing appearing on specimens Q4 through
Q8.

, Specimen Kc7 is returned herewith. This material has not been
fuvon ——phofographed in the Laboratory.
Nichols .

S — (1) = REOISTERED MAIL COMM = FBI

APR 1.6 1956
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§5% swancanD FORM MO. 64

Oﬁice Memor”zdzmz « UNITED STA,ES GOVERNMENT |

TO : DIRECTOK, FEI (9-2931L) DATE: L/%/56

(x9%?\4,3ﬁ0, PHILADELPEIA (9-1611)

supject: UNSUB; wa., A._J. Andurson, 5T AL;
Mr. M. Jo DIVINE ="VICTIN®
EXTORTION ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

Atteched for examination and comparison
with questioned writings of this case is @ photostatic
copy of an employment applicetion of RADIENCE LOVE
dated 9/2/52, which LOVE furnished Mount Sinai Hospital
3\ at Philadelphia, Pa,
N

N New York Office has been requested to obtain
) ndditional availsble specimona at the Queens Genorul
‘Hoapital. . . ,

3y 2 = Bureau (9-2931}) (Encl. 1)(REGIS’I‘ERED MAIL) .

. 2 - New York (REGISTERED MAIL) : |
1 = Philsdelphie (9-1611)

JAV ¢MCB

(5)

ED '5?

7 APR @ 1956




Lo ramoRRYORY Lo
" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASNINGTON D. C.

: izril 17, 1956
Tee 3AC, Los Angeles

k...a;‘V o ’,f* /
wﬂ}ﬁdﬁg

b2

1low ruled psper and 'one sheet of white

Wn handwriting and hand printing of

oncluded that the questioned handwriting appearing on
“through Q3 and Q9 through Q13 was not written by the
8 handwriting on specimen K8. Thers is an insufficient
eomparable known hand printing contained in specimen K8
-8 definite opinion as to whether the hand printing on
QL through Q8 was prepared by this individual.

; Spéoimen‘KB is returned herewith. This material was not
Bographed in the Laboratory. ‘

B
- E ! Sen ter : i v
a2 - o . ] Ca E
- . e

{1) - REGISTERED MAIL

l- New Orleans

lphia (9-1611)  Pittsburgh S
L - 8Sen PFrancisco , r@)'
. : ket

- MAILzD 2



iz | *%ayw24R0 FORM NO. 64

OﬁCe M@MOV d%m » UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

T0 DIRECTOR, FBI (9-29314) DATE. 4/5/56

SAC, LOS ANGELES (9-1510)

ROM

~-UNSUB, was. A. J, ATTENTION:

4 Andemon, Andrew
Morales, A. Morales;
Mr., M, J, DIVINE, aka
Father Divine - VICTIM

EXTORTION
Re Philadelphia letter to the Director dated 12/@7/55

SUBJECT: *BI LABORATCORY

‘ Enclosed e slx pages of the known handwriting of

- suspect JOHN WUES$ﬁ§§NT. These pages contaln limited hand-

© printing and are efitirely in pencil AR LE

i Conpare with documents previously submitted by

-:Philadelphia, and furniah results to ofrices receiving copjes
of this letter, _

Originals should be returned to Los Angeles so .
they can be placed in the: ‘Yentura County Probation Office file.
Los Angeles has prepare photostats for Philadelphia and
Los Angeles. ,

3-Bureau (ENCLS - 6)
~1-Loulsville (INFO)
~l1-New Orleans (INFO)
+1~Philadelphia (INFO)
“1-Pittsburgh (INFO)
~ 1-Mobile (INFO)
‘1-8an Francisco (INFO)
1-los Angeles
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

TEILAVELFHRIA

REPORT MADE AT g DA’I;EA\;SEN ' PERIOD FOR WHICH Mios REPORT MADE BY
ECUTSVILLY % /15,56 g ggﬁbm;sé% C. ADDISON KINCAID
"™ UNKNOWN SURJECT, Wes., A. J.-Anderson,| SAMCTEROTCAE
Andrew Yorsles, A. Morales; Mr. M. J. ¥XTORTION
DIVINE, aka ¥ather Divine - VICTIM

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

‘No. record Louisville, Ky. BD, credit bureau, or other
sources of information of one‘ANDREw or A
vWUEST HUNT, or,"PRODIGAL SON"

’ AT LOUISVILLE, KEN'IUCKY

On February 27, 1956 Mr. LABAN WFSLEY, Postal
;Inspector, Federal Building, was contected relative to the
-~ 1dentity of any habitual writers of anti-religious letters,
“anti-Negro letters, or anyone that might edvocate an anti-
Father DIVINE movement, Mr. WESLEY stated that he knew

of no individual in the past complaining of Fether DIVINE's
activities, or anyone that might have advocated furtherance
o' the Father DIVINE movement, MWMr. WESLEY wes reacuested
to notify the Louisville Office in the event ne recelves

‘any complaints regarding any such indlividuals, or in the
event he receives coples o' any corresvondence which ap-
peared similsr to the handwriting ani hendprinting contained
in instent extortion letters. ir, dﬁ»LFY, as well as hls W
§ B B f i *'\ "} ST .4"
. SV :
f'::;:‘,?},’f;;‘gg’ N _r"{i}dr‘fc oot DO HOT WRITE 1M THESE SPACES
/ N e y - :
B v G| -l RECORDED &
COPIES OF THIS REPORT
{1 - Pureau (9-2931)) 2

‘Philadelphia (9-1611)
Louisville (9-88l)

51 iy

l‘\

Y. 8, QOVEANMENT PRENTING OFPICE 16502583 ... .7
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assjstant, Mr. HEABERT BISIG, Postal Inspector, were
ragain contacted on March 8§, 11956, after receipt in the

¢ 9:‘ { -
record on flle in the ‘name- of ANDREW MORALES, A MORALFS,
JOHN WUEST HUNT,‘or "PRODICAL SON"

o T-Z who has furnished reliablc informaticn in the
past, ‘was contacted on Mearch 5, 195, at which time he was
requested to make incuiries through sources available to
" him, determining the ldentl ty of any individuals interested




tn the Fetner JIV:ﬁz movement  or likely suspects in tho
nr omulnat ng of an. anti -religious movement dirocted

sgeinst th- 'o wers of Father DIVINE.
gsequent
that he
gerding
that he

i St

Und'er date of March 2, 1956 the FBI Laboratory_
dve éd hat fter comparison of the known fingerprints

" YJOHNSON ANDERSON, a suspect and resident of

YMCA, Louisville, ‘with the questioned latent

ingerprints contalned on instant documents, tlat the -

onclusion ‘was reached that S. J. ANDERSON'S fingerprints

v qd

were\nwt~contained tharon4

. "Under date of February 13, 196, the FRI Laboratory
advised that after a compaison of the known hendvorinting
“of S. J. ANDERSON, Central Rrench, YMCA, Louisville, with
the questioned handwriting appearing on instant extortion .
letters, the conclusicn was reached that the questioned
writing was net written by S. .J. ANDERSOM.

- RUC -




IDENTITY OF INFORMANTS:

" SA JOSEPH" A. VERICA dated 2/16/56
at Philadelphia. i {

‘quort of SA C. ADDISON KINCAID dated
% 2/23/56 at Loutsville,

Rureau letter dated 3/2/56,

ADMINISTRATIVE PACE
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‘ <AL BUREAU OF INVESTI( Q
.+TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF

Laboratory Work 5%.0€% pecorded $-2-56 9:00 AM/ho
socorded ¢/86/56 v LAG #IL..

LAl ELT

BO: pilite, waue v Ju SALESTSG File # o.29514
o iie e LIVINE = JIKELX Lab. # p.z26969 ¢J

Examination requested by:  54¢, Philadelphia (9=-1611)

Date of reference communication: Airtel 4/26/56 Date received: 4/27/56

Examination requested: Document = Fingerprint
Result of Examination: Examination by: Holland
’ Lockman
\_r‘r /"F
Specimens submitted for examination — /j,/ ~
Y,

g1< 4An envelope bearing the hand printed address "WR. . LIVINE
7647?72 BROAD &1. PHILADELPHIA PEIUNA.," postmarked
"LOUISVILLE 1 KYo AFK 16 1956 11 30 AM."

¢15  Accumpanying hand printed letter beginning "Wi. LIVING, HERE.,."
and ending ",,.YOUR FINAL YOURNEY ANDERSON."

N1l and 715 submitted for latent fingerprint examination,

Compare latents developed instant case with the fineserprints of M, J, TIVINE,
named for elimination,

SVIDENCE MUED MOT BY RETIRNED,
ce-Louisville (2-88l)

»
b
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Transmit the following Telefype message to:
DIZECTR, FRI L 726 /5L

RE: UNISUE wes. A. J. Anderzon:
[ ]

Mr. &, J. Divire -~ VIIEX

This letter need}not be returned.

'Only Reverend DIVINE handled this letter.

MG CABE.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.
"5 SAC, Philadelphia Hay 2, 1956

e;ﬁtfih-<>-q;—ﬂaax'

REH UNSUBQ, wase A, JCOANDEmGN; )
MR 1. J. DIVINE = VIKEX ~

'Jf;hn Edﬁ'af Hogver, .

YOUR FILE ‘w 9.1611
vsl PILE No._i_‘”
m NO M ‘

.’;?Examiﬂlnva;lion requested i'y:. W‘ B
o Mrtel W/2e/s6
Bramination ,.qumed i “j'TDocmt - Finorprint
ié;;cimen: |
Qll An envelope bearing the hand printed address "MR., F. DIVINE 76&-772
BROAD ST, PHILADELPHIA PENNAo" postmarked "LOUISVILIE 1 KY.
APR 16 1956 11 30 AM.”

* Q15  Accompanying hand printed letter beginning "MR. DIVINE, HEHE..." and
; ending ",.,YOUR FINAL YOURNEY ANDERSON.*®

o ST, g

Besults of examinations e el R A

0 At

It was concluded that the hand printing appearing on specinens W1k
and Q15 was prepared by the writor of the hand printing on speciuens Cl through
8 proviously submitted in connaction with this case. It is noted that the
aavelope Ch and the envelope Q7 wers both postmarked at Louisville, Kentucky.

It was further noted that the paper Q1Y contains the watermark
"Nekoosa." This watermark is registered with the Nekoosa Ldwards Paper
f vompany, Port Edwards, Wisconsin. It is noted that the envelope ()9 bearing
wsor ‘@ postmark Mobile, Alabana, February 3, 1956, also contains this watermark,

mrdmie e

:m- — i:u will be advised separately regarding the reault'; of the finger-

"lw print examination. )

nwn N ,; RECORDED u / 7

o o _l» Specimens Gl and (15 will be retumé'd"‘mg{'%'ﬂ arprmt .,

(; énntiﬁggas been completedij\ P-Iﬁ)t?grapha arer ‘ Ri" deger o
ey N [J - . : s

;,fm',"l = Loutaville (9=08) \/ / , FBi Ve

‘nd) Y

_STHaVPP ()




Gua  (10-12-54) | SFP # ##
E ‘ Invoice of Contents fre ’
~DERAL BUREAU OF INVEST:I T

WASHINGTON, D, C.

%ﬁe w3 Case References

i,

L] [} ] [] ;
P

,-i@oé tg_: e - - Hr. H-J.D o

© List of Copteate
’ e 5'»5??‘)’.:-50:;3, Ye2pIL -
C.w Mr. Conred, 7621
Mr. Beach, 7133
Mr. Bowles, 7601

Mr. Downing, 6228 IB
Mr. Deiss, &30€xIB 5 X

6127 o

| may 1956
MAILED 26

v S R

g

I = .
ISPLCIAL INSTRUCTIONS: Mail Room, plaée dl’t’,“g*qi“, shipment and registry number; Shipping
Roan, show date of shipment, bill of lading nugber end initial this invoice; then
tn it to person whose name ‘is cheéked in column at right. After this checked
naze has been initisled, invoice should -be placed in edministrstive file.

e g
-~ b




| REOULAR MATL
(9-1611)

DERSON, ET AL;
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EX-108
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UREAT CF INVEETIGATION
ES DEZPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Date recorded: S-10~50 900 Al

Single Fingerprint Report

Case: NI ., tiite, e Wde UUDmBIOY DAL Number: 2~2531)-
YR Mo de DIVIFE, ARy FAYME DIVIVE -« VICTIM

SXTORTION
Specimens:

Compare latents previously developed instant
named suspect, JOHN WUEST HUNT, FLT# 116982k,

z~
ot

Examination requested by: SAC, Philadelphia (9-1611) LS;S;”
Date received: 5-18-56/ho

Date of reference communication: 5-16-54

Examination requested: Fingernrint

Result of examination: Examination by: “it+tmus

W A

Evidence Noted by:
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| Oﬁice Memo'm,.., #72 + UNITED STATES GOVERI)I%NT

TO : DIRECTOR, ¥BI (9-2931l) DATE: 5/16/“\6(%‘

T ledim Y] " *
JFROM . SAC, THILADELIHIA (9-1611) ATIENTIOR: FBI LABORATORY
Yt/? v
suBjecT: UNKI'OWN SUBJECT: wa. A. J. _

./ A¥DERSON, ET AL; TS D
- MR, M.J. tDIVINE, aka
_Father..Divine \
\ /%
Attached for examination and comparisa with °\ /
Qu to Q8 are photostatic copies of Applications for Employment
or Application for Examination of two present and one former
employee of the Philadelphia International Airport. Former
employese FAITHFUL WILLINGHEART presemtlyresides 216 North
Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, Callf, WILLINGHEART is a
follower of Father Divine and resided at one of Father
. Divine’s hotels during the above employment,

ot  BILLUPS and COOLEY are porters who worked during
:_the payorf of 2/1/56.

Thase,qeed dot be returned.
;:ucwsumi '

{2 - Bureau (Enclosures=3)(Registered Mail)(9-2931u)
1 - Philadelphia (9-1611)

- JAV:MIS
3 (3)
i /’
el /
“:" Kot “\"‘. v, -
RS U Y ’
e (_?. Vo
?éj? -
B A VAN
' ?i.'..\ )
AN
al ]
o (.4
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| STALPARD FORM NO. 64 | ’ : ;‘ . ; - S . ;
Oﬂice Mema e ,,.zmz UNITED SIATES GOVERNMENT .

T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI (9-2931})

C%"/— SAC PHILADELPHIA (9-1611)
 SUBJECT: | NKNOWN SUBJECT‘ wa., A.J. :

| C/anassm. toaly o T
\) Lo -M .éIV;NE, Ik‘

AT TENI‘ ION

‘EB ‘,.'-'#11698 HcNeil Isltnd
2965e] orn. 11/11/b3 at clevelnud. e
on ‘purposes compare -his ringerpriqts
jvioualy reportod ‘and’ diacovered on-

}1,:‘2-'- Bureau (9 293 tq.) e
1 - Philadelphia (9-1611) R

TAVS MIS
(3)

RECORDEB-1Z L
R4 MAY mm‘s’s ‘ AT

. | - |
,’ - EX"I 08 SRS s’é&'{? "’V?“'_‘,, - Fownbidl

4 L)

W




-1 (8-9-58)

—wdi _ LABORATORY 2 _

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. :
To: SAC, Philadelphis » May 23, 1956

-

Ret U’S"DO e, _
. A Jo “AND 80" .t .1’ RS

MR, l.rd I'In' ek
rothc “Dtvine

1 John Edgar Hoover, Pirectar

¥ on A Kllnﬂn ,for gloynnt dctu 3-9-53,

L NG the known Aandwriting and hand nrtuﬁng of

o CLARENCE SHADRICK COOLEY.

Xel0 Photostat of en Applieation for tnplomnt dated S=28=52,
" bearing the known Aasadwriting and Raud printing of
. FAITEPUL VILLINGEEART.

Kell Motestat of an Application for Ezamination dated 7-23- A,
" .bearing the known gandvrtttng and hand(prtnttng ﬁ

amRs b pmooes, - EXE.

ts Ezamtnati . REQDRDED - 63 :

The hand printing appearing on sgecimena Ke9 through Xell s
bt sufficiently comparable with the hand printing on 8pecimens Q4
\rough @8, Q14, and Q15, to warrant a definite opinion as to

opether any of the writers of Ke9 through Kell prepared any of the
estioned hand printing in this case. However, from such comparison
8 could de made, nothing of particular significance was noted which

oculd indicate that any of these individuals prepared the questioned
n&fcrial.

. S8pecimens Kc9 through Kcll are returned herewith. Photographs
kqa not been made .in . thi Laggratory.

. 8%




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTEGATION

,", -1
TING OF1ICE | OFFICE CF ORIGIN v ! Te1h] - -~
R ; o e 31 1956 | 378500, 135 -17, 20, 22
v - T { ( ’ 2 2
?:*.ILADL&L:‘:V;I.{& | : P*’TIL&D.JL‘-‘T_.‘ H?[ 31745 .; f;z_,}c‘ 4/), 16)1,,6’2_6,),,%,
E OF CASE S REFORT MADE BY 2"; Y 1 ll/' 6 " TvPED BY
JUSHEPH L, ERTCZ T T T T r MIS
UNKNOWN SUBJECT: was., &A.J. e : - S—
Anderson, Andrew loralzs, - CHARACIER OF CASE
A. Morales
Mr., M, J. DIVINEZ, ska rather | EXTORTICH
Divine .. vi¢iim
'S Victim received a letter postmarked u/16/56 at Louisvllle,
Ky., from "ANDERSON" reflecting that "arrangements are almost
completed to begin our program on May 15, 1956." The "originally
intended 10 years” prozramr was cut to "2 years" or "a minimum
of 2 monthe The FRI Laborstory concluded this letter was
written by the same persgon who prspared the second and third-
letters received by the victim, postmarked at Louisvills, Ky.,
on 12/22/535 and l/%/Sé respsctively. Handwritten specimens of
JOHN WUEST HUNT and his wife C:2ROL SWEET HUNT wsre examined by
the FBI Laboratory and it was concluded they did not prepare
the writing on letters recsived by ths victim. Handprinted
trecimens for the HUNTs ars too limited for a comparison.
Telephons numbere callsd bv HUNT and former DIVINE followsr,
CLARENCE M, HEATH at Fhilads lphia have been obtained. Farmer
ard present DIVINE followers cmployed at Fhiladeclphla Inter-
nat lonal Airport are know No rzcord of "A, MORAIES" or
"A1'DREW *ORLLES" was lecs tra at nobile, Als,
- P -
i e
AEEIOVI T e S AT ' DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELGW
carn Mf{»n' - 1‘1}"‘ au (t”}_‘_i}?, '_7“) ! :
1 Lu.‘\ L)PJ. (jlm,‘ '
Z=Lov ‘np.les (9-10100 ' ' ' » Ay
1-Loulrvlilic (9-L£&L4)(Info) , yor ANRED - 7?
l-Tobile (9-205)(Info) : : —
1=Nsw Orloars (Irnfe) |
2-Now York (0-72637) e |
2-Washingtor Pl 1d | e Y oy s
2= Fhiledelphia (9-1-11) s e

o JUN 201956

f‘H()l NI Y OF f Bl ~—This report.is loaned to you by the FBl and nenher lt nor xt;ckc;vnt—‘cnts are (o be distributed outside the ag nnC/ to whn_h lo umd

U8, sovuumr PRINTING D"IC( : lﬁ-m’" ‘




PH 9-1611

DETAILS :
At Fhiladelphla, Pa.

The victdm, Revsrcnd M. 7, DIVINE, aka Father Divine,
is the Bishor. oundsr and Fastor of the Fesce Mlssion Move-
ment in Philsde¢lphia, He continuss to reside at ths Circle
Mission Church Home and Training School of Pennsylvanla at
764~772 South Broad Strcet,

Since the receipt of th: lmst tel:sphone cell and
attempted payoff, February 1, 1956, only ons communication
has been recelved b7 the victim, This makss refercnce to the
last lettsr sign:d "A, MORALLES" at liobile, Ale., on Februsry 6,
1966, which hs reccived, The initial demand for $128,400,00
wae not relterated,

I, COMMUNICATIONS

°
On March 12, 1956, 2 typewritten anonymous letter
postmarked March 10, 1956, at Lske Charles, La,, and
addressed "DIRECTOR, Federal Bursau of Investiqation,
Phlladelphis, Pa., PERSONAL" wse received ot thas Philadslphia
Office of the FBI., ~It wae opened by S,.C NORM/N H., MT CfBE,

It 1s quotecd 2= follows:

"New Orleens, La,

37/10/56
" ep Sic:

".fter reading 'Confidiantial! mazaazins, May
tgsue, lote of decent incomi-tax poving Citizens will
begln word plp: JAIY tn FLB,I, “nd the Incomc Tax
muthoritlics hove not leng sirc. pouncid down on the
degenerets Incomz=-tax zvadir ond MNORLL GANZSTER, ths
so-collecd '"Pather Divineg!, <i.re In Philsdzlphia??9%2%

Muybe en coply 2911, <roa v L300 some morning, the
", P, I. ccusd reke in sne sl filt

! ny £:nz, mtlss end
femalzea, =nd dnvestleate 211 vogt memb re of thie
lewd outfit,

"iseroatfully,

. . T |
wx=2ols o,




PH 9-~1611

"Notes Lnst year two difrerent w2ll-known Columnists
had something to =ay about this Divins recketserp, as
follows:

"iFather Divine's angels are now flying around in a
régular dope-hsaven, many of them are dope and drug
addicts. Right under the nose of the F.B.I, in :
Philn delphia, Income tex gypping 13 the smallest crime
comitted by this Cultist Hoodlum, and his gong.!

and anothert

"tMuch 1is being s-1id and writt:n sbout Juvenile Delinquency.
Whet about those !{dult delinquents heoded by the Voodeo
Xing (Fathir Divine) in Fhiledelphie, who encourage
Juvenile white girls into his filthy wsb of ornanized
vies and prostitution? We srrest a few polygamists way
out in Uteh ond permit this bum in Philadeclphia to
practicz it opanly, 28 he hos dom for many yaers,

under the hypocriticel cloak of religion, It is a
Netional Secerdal znd comm ntod on by visitors to U,S,
from othar Nations <e a "disarace to civilization," And
how much lsttuce the SJovermment, if 1t exertzd a little
effort, could rake in from this Voodoo Rscketszsr, for
rast rnd prigsent Incom- Tox dicse., He hes 1t salted

away in manv, manv lock-boxcs in many, manvy phonéy names,
plus his hoard in nic rirsoncl hsovens and cleswhere,!'"

The Hew Orloans Offire wos notifizd of ths recuipt
of this 1lotter on Paveh U, 29%6, For the purpose of clority
rnd future L4ntification, the :rvslope will be designeted as
“-12 #nd ity cccompanving litter 2s =13, The letter "Q" imiicatzs
that le = gi etioned cposimin erd 1ts examination ty the FBI
[aboraetecry w1l te indlcatcs oolcw,

bé

i4le rervtory teo Revierznd
foo w3 | | 1 i leJo b7C

DIVIVE, cn April 1B, 1956, tdvilecd 84 JCBLTH &, VERICA that
the vietim ric ived & l.tter from ".NDER3SOE" .4 Louisville,
Kentucky, tn+r d-te, Tnis letticor waes opeontd by Heverend
DIVINE and h# wns the onlv indlvidunl who hondled 1ts contents,
It {9 postmarked ..pril 16, 1974, ~t Loulsvill:, Zy,, at

11:30 awm, and odéreesed »c “Mpr, ©, DIVIL, 7£L-772 Broad

St., Philedelphia Penna,"

It 1=z guote? a= follows:*

1 e o, o A : Aty
Pesnl e




PH 9-1611

"hp, Divine;

"Her: i: the news wou hrve been walting for so
anxiously.

"Phe final arrangsménts ere aclmost completcd and
we ore ready to begin with our 'progrem.' The date setb
is May 15, 1956, ..11 of tha rulecs set still hold except
for 2 few minor changes

"1, We have decided to cut thz program from the originally
intendcd 10 vesrs to o moximum of 2 ysars and a minimum

of 2 months since the time will be so short we decided not
to botrer you with phons csalls, There will be only 2

calls made, one cshortly nfter, or just before the
beginning, and the next one when we are approx, half-

way finished,

"I wish you luck on your final journey.
"/s/ :NDERSON,"

This is the fifth letter recsivzd by ths viotim
from the anonymous writers,

This l:itter was
on April 26, 1955, for =x::
previous lotters pecelwid
designated as Q-1 and it

smitted to the FBI Leboratory
tion nd -omr"r son with

8 accompsny in letter as §-15,

It 12 to be rotsd that g litter received by the
vict im sigr.d bw "4, NORLLEIS" coztmarked Fsbrusry 6, 1956,
Mobile, . ln., e-nisinyd tRnis sintores, "Phie much I personally
promige 1f - . -pro still z2live ofter 10 ycars, yvou will own
Abgolutely roshlng more thon vour own bleck soul " Further,

IVINE, we oula 2z8lly destroy

in o mutter of hours,-thls howaver
< wc. wr: only ons of our sideline
12 - zp zrozram for you,"

cr U Yo

+
"To bs fronk with vou, iir.
rou, and your wholes movar:
would be toco ¢vsy ani &
hobbva, we hnv odoptcd

Cn HMuv 11, 1996, tnr Loulcville O7fle: wms notified
to eler: thoir informaont of Sk ~romiscd t.lophens call from
that arcs io ths vietim during May 1y-16, 1956,

The followinz chicks were made or Moreh 5, 1956, by
SA JOGSETH R, "ONNORS:




PH 9-1611

Rocnpling the roferonees Tl throusn R ebovey e
previouslv reportsd L to Q6 rirtain to th. scecond letter
recelved by th: victim from "s.J, (NDERSON" postmarked
Dacember 22, 1955, at Loulsville, Ky. Similerly, Q7 and <8
pertains to the third letter received by the victle from
"ANDERSCEF" postmarked Janusry 2, 1956, at Loulsville, Ky.

III, SUSPICTS

Reverend DIVINE continues to suspect JOHN WUEST
HUNT and HUNT's wife, FLORINE CAROL SWEzT HUNT, who were
former followers, HUNT was DIVINE's personal photogrecpher
for thirteen ysars and HUNT's wife was one of DIVINE's
secretaries,

Miss L DIVINE's Secretsry, on o

April 18, 1956, relterated her former statements thet 1te is
HUNT 's primary ombition to bre~k the Movemant. HUNT
contacts former followers nfter lscving ths Movement to
obtaln tteir knowled~e or assistomee in his effort,

The Pittsburgh Office on March 2f, 1956, reportad
thet Mr, STAFLEY BORBER, Mannger, Fittsburgher Hotel, said - .
JOHN Y, HUNT, Newbury Park, Calif., registecred =t the
Fittaburgher Hotel at S:L9 a.m. on Octobsr 10, 1955, and
departed October 13, 1955, HUNT cccupsd single rcom nlone
oand hotel bill was charg:d to mr, HILL, c/o 'fittsburgh
Courier" newsp2wmir, HReecord of leng distanc: calls disclosed
HUM', on October 11, 1957, <t 3:21 vem., ©loczd 2 c21l to
New York nity 7-LCEQ, ro sxchunge noted, ard spok: for six
minutes, On (ctober 12, 1955, at 6:27 p.m., HUNT placed a4
call to Fhiladelphia, HO 5-5&!, -nd spoke for 11 minutes,

In 1o noted from Log srngslie Alrtel teo 3urecu
dated M reh 5, 1956, that lottur thone numbir i: the same ns
thet «t which HUNT at Oxnard, ©-1if., conto2ted JILRENCE =Zn4TH
in Philerdslphin on Octobsr 29, 1054, The hotsl till disclosed |
HURT, whil- i» Pittsburgh, med. s.v.r:l lozz 1 tsizphone
calle, but ro.ords fdertifving sorm: dostreyed af5:p two
months, Hotel hrs no resord for "LaRENCE HIATH,

The iow York Office wao pogassted £9 identify the
subscriber to tclephnene number 7-L27 2, Tro Lzw Tork Office
on April 1F, 1956, advized tw~t ingquiry st New York City
Telsphone Comnany by S5 THOMAS ° % IEZ cn tpril 10, 1956,

R
Tt
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Alarloscd that cver 60 cf the grwvirsl hundr.d talaphone
exchanges covering the five boronghs of lisw fork Cilty are
followed bv the first digit 7. Each of thcse 60 exchanyes
have a subscribcr to the numbsr 7- uO“O. In eddition, therc

sre 30 olher sneh exchanves for surrounding counties and
acloge cpoes of Jeone Island whieh nlsc should be checked to
insure completc coverage of the N:iw York arss

On april 3, 1956, the Los ingeles Office obtained
tvpewritten, handwrlittcen and 1limit:d handprinted specimens
which HUNT submittsd to his probatinn officsr, Ventura County
Probation Offioe, Ventura, Calif, Inasmuch as HUNT's thinking
reélative to Rovercend DIVINE 1ls contained in these specimens,
they are being quoted in their entiretys

"July 26, 1955

"Mr, Robert L. Ashby
Frobation Officcr
P.0O. Box 769
Ventura, Caolif.

"Dear Mr, Ashbv
"Pwo dnys nfter vou visited me 2t my homs in Newbury

o
Park, I reccelived & letszr from the Afro-fmerican news-
papers «ditor Mr, C. ¥, M:CK4Y in Beltimore, Md., in
t

answer to nogotintions goinz on ditween ue reogarding -
cerica of articlis to bf published by them on thoe vhois
atory of Fathr TDivins, Thr £211lowing 1s a vorbatim

quote from thet litters

5 o«r i, Hunt:

olying to your l.ottir of rocent dote, pleass
e 1dvi"ﬁd thet 1% :c;ld ¢: Impossiblc for us
to advan perrent b ovzu for o cerizs of Fetrer
Divirc, QP arpecio Lo octoo Iigur: wa would ol
aue b Wﬁf'wf’ uL<w.ir; cram,

1f vou could submit tis sw.lvs (12) crticles
vou hovs for zpprolsci, I 'm ZHWZ Ww: CE&DN
arrive gt 2 floure muto:11ly e2eticfrctory to
both of us,
Voery truly yvours,
Ood. MACKAY

I d- » A P
%&aw’%qgtcp’ £ ga

1, N
EXTORNE W AR & T

3
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N o pfp W menican nevsrarv:ire was established in

St L o, Sm 12D, o oo piely Benlzoround in
2l 1 nagro oiUalre - 1t ds ohe pualse ol tue n.ard oodr,
ond the leader of negro opinlon thot 1z expreésssd by
other négro newspap:rs and rcliglous leadcrs throughout
the Unit:d Statcs, Thelr newspapcr margus 1s rich
e ot pticlog end ioformction on Fothor Divine gince
1915 whin oo workerd in P<ltimore 28 o hodgecclipper, and
jeck-legged preachsr, nfter lcaving the statc ofGeorgia
in ths seme year of 1915 on compl:tion of serving a
six months tsrm on the Georgils chain gang- Father
Divinc iz r» stranger to the ‘fro-imericen newspaper
nor the Murphy fomily who own the.paper.

"I personelly hsld & strategic position bestween Fother
Divine and the Afro-/ &rican due to the fect that I

was staff photographcr for both of them at the same
time,<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>